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Cesky

VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Prectéte si viechny bezpeénostni pokyny
a cely navod. Nedodrzeni veskerych ndsledujicich pokynii
muze vést k urazu elektrickym proudem, ke vzniku pozdru a/
nebo k vdznému zranéni osob.

Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.

Vyrazem elektrické naradi” ve viech dale uvedenych vystraznych pokynech

je mysleno elektrické naradi napajené (pohyblivym pfivodem) ze sité, nebo

néaradi napéjené z baterii (bez pohyblivého piivodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovniho prostiedi

a) Udrzujte pracowste v qstote dobie osvétlené. Neporddek

b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi v prostredl s nebezpedim
vybuchu, kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach.
V elektrickém ndradi vznikayji jiskry, které mohou zapdlit prach nebo
vypary.

Pfi pouzivani elektrického naradi zamezte pristupu déti a dal-
Sich osob. Budete-li vyrusovdni, muzete ztratit kontrolu nad provd-
dénou cinnosti.

2) Elektricka bezpeénost

a) Vidlice pohyblivého pfivodu elektrického naradi musi odpo-
vidat sitové zasuvce. Nikdy jakymkoli zpiisobem neupravujte
vidlici. S naradim, které ma ochranné spojeni se zemi, nikdy
nepouzivejte zadné zasuvkové adaptéry. Vidlice, které nejsou
znehodnoceny dpravami, a odpovidajici zdsuvky omezi nebezpeci
urazu elektrickym proudem.

Vyvarujte se dotyku téla s uzemnénymi predméty, jako napf.
potrubi, télesa ustfedniho topeni, sporaky a chladnicky.
Nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je-li vase télo spojeno
se zeml.

Nevystavujte elektrické nafadi desti, vihku nebo mokru. Vnik-
ne-li do elektrického ndradivoda, zvysuje se nebezpeci trazu elektric-
kym proudem.
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d)

Vyvarujte se netimysiného spusténi. Ujistéte se, zda je spinac
pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky a/nebo pfi zasouvani bate
Ci pri prenaseni naradi vypnuty. Piendseni ndradi s prstem na spi-
naci nebo zapojovdni vidlice ndradi se zapnutym spinacem mdize byt
pricinou nehod.
Pfed zapnutim naradi odstrante vSechny sefizovaci nastroje
nebo klice. Sefizovaci ndstroj nebo klic, ktery ponechdte pripevnén
k otacejici se cdsti elektrického ndradi, mize byt pricinou poranéni
osob.
Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpecné dosahnete. Vzdy udrzujte
stabilni postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lépe oviddat elektrické
ndradi v nepredvidanych muac:ch
Oblékejte se vhodny N zivejte volné odé-
vy ani sperky Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly
dostatecné daleko od pohybujicich se ¢asti. Volné odévy, Sperky
a dlouhé vlasy mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se ¢dstmi.
Jsou-li k dispozici prostiedky pro pfipojeni zafizeni k odsa-
vani a sbéru prachu, zajistéte, aby takova zafizeni byla pfi-
pojena a spravné pouzivana. Pouziti téchto zarizeni mize omezit
nebezpeci zptisobend vznikajicim prachem.
Pouzivani elektrického nafadi a péce o né
Nepretézujte elektrické naradi. Pouzivejte spravné naradi,
které je urcené pro provadénou praci. Sprdvné elektrické ndradi
bude lépe a bezpecnéji vykondvat prdci, pro kterou bylo konstruovd-
no.
Nepouzivejte elektrické nafadi, které nelze zapnouta vypnout
spinacem. Jakékoli elektrické ndradi, které nelze ovlddat spinacem,
je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.
Odpojujte nafadi vytaZenim vidlice ze sitové zasuvky a/nebo
odpojemm baterii pfed jakymkoli sefizovanim, vyménou pfi-
s vi nebo pred uloz ého elektrického
naradi. Tato preventivni bezpecnosrm opatieni omezuji nebezpeci
nahodilého spusténi elektrického ndradi.
Nepouzwane elektrické naradi ukladejte mimo dosah déti
a

d) Nepouzivejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym ucelum Nikdy
te a netahejte elektrické nafadi za pfivod ani nevytrhavejte
vidlici ze zasuvky tahem za pfivod. Chraiite
kem, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybuji
Poskozené nebo zamotané privody zvysuji nebezpeci trazu elektric-
kym proudem.

e) Je-li elektrické nafadi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodluzo-

vaci pfivod vhodny pro venkovni pouziti. Pouzivdni prodluzova-

ciho privodu pro venkovni pouZiti omezuje nebezpeci trazu elektric-
kym proudem.

Pouziva-li se elektrické naradi ve vlhkych prostorech, pouzi-

vejte napajeni chranéné proudovym chranicem (RCD). Pouzi-

vdni RCD omezuje nebezpeci tirazu elektrickym proudem.

3) Bezpecnost osob
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bam, které nebyly seznameny s elektrickym
naradim nebo s témito pokyny, aby naradi pouzivaly. Elektrické
ndradi je v rukou nezkusenych uzivatelt nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické nafadi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybujicich
se Casti a jejich pohyblivost, soustfedte se na prasklmy, zlo-
mené soucasti a jakékoli dalsi okolnosti, které moh
funkci elektrlckeho naradi. Je-li nafadi poskozeno, pred dal-
$im pouzivanim zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho nehod je zptisobe-
no nedostatecné udrzovanym elektrickym ndradim.
Rezaci nastroje udriujte ostré a ¢isté. Sprdvné udriované
a naostrené rezaci ndstroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti zachyti za
materidl nebo se zablokuji a prdce s nimi se sndze kontroluje.
Elektrické naradi, prislusenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. pouzi-
vejte v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zpusobem, jaky
byl predepsan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to s ohledem

a) Pfi pouzivani elektrického naradi budte pozorni, j
pozornost tomu, co pravé délate, soustiedte se a strlzllve
uvazujte. Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim, jste-li unaveni
nebo jste-li pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo léki. Chvilkovd
nepozornost pii pouzivdni elektrického ndradi muize vést k vaznému
poranéni osob.

Pouzivejte ochranné pomticky. Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu odi.
Ochranné pomticky jako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostni obuv s pro-
tiskluzovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy nebo ochrana sluchu,
pouzivané v souladu s podminkami prdce, snizuji nebezpeci poranéni
osob.

Zvlastni bezpecnostni predpisy
Bezpecnostni upozornéni spolecna pro
pracovni ¢innosti brouseni, rovinné brouseni,
brouseni draténym kartacem nebo abrazivni
fezani:

a) Toto elektromechanické naradi je uréeno pro pouziti jako
bruska, rovinna bruska, bruska s draténym kartacem nebo
fezaci naradi. Ctéte viechna bezpecnostni varovani, instruk-
ce, ilustrace a specifikace dané pro toto elektromechanické
naradi. NedodrZeni vsech nize uvedenych pokynti mize mit za ndsle-
dek uraz elektrickym proudem, pozdr a/nebo vdzné zranéni.

b) Nedoporucuje se provadét timto naradim pracovni ¢innosti

jako lesténi. Provadéni pracovnich cinnosti, pro které neni toto

ndradi ureno, muZe vytvorit riziko a zptsobit zranéni osoby.

Nepouzivejte pfrislusenstvi, které neni vyslovné navrzeno

a doporuceno vyrobcem naradi. Pouhd skutecnost, Ze prislusen-

stvi Ize pripojit k vasemu ndradi, nezarucuje jeho bezpecny provoz.

d) J ité otacky prislus vi musi byt alespon rovny maxi-
malnim otackam vyznacenym na naradi. Prislusenstvi, které
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na dané podminky prace a druh provadéné prace. Pouzivdni
elektrického ndradi k provddéni jinych cinnosti, nez pro jaké bylo
urceno, muze vést k nebezpecnym situacim.

Servis

Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svéite kvalifikované oso-
bé, které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto zpuso-
bem bude zajisténa stejnd uroveri bezpecnosti elektrického ndradi
Jjako pred opravou.

pracuje piivyssich otdckdch, nez jsou jeho jmenovité otdcky, se muze
rozlomit a rozpadnout.
Vnéjsi pramér a tloustka vaseho pfislusenstvi musi byt
v mezich jmenovitého rozsahu pro vase elektromechanické
naradi. Prislusenstvi nesprdvné velikosti nemuze byt dostatecné
chrdnéno ani ovldddno.
Upinaci rozméry kotouci, pfirub, opérnych desticek nebo
vseho ostatniho pfislusenstvi musi byt vhodné k upevnéni na
vieteno naradi. Piislusenstvi s upinacimi otvory, které neodpovidaji
montdznim rozmérim elektromechanického ndradi, bude nevy-
vdZené, miize nadmérné wbrovat a mdize zplsobit ztrdtu kontroly.
Nepouzivejte posk pFi Pred kazdym pouzitim
zkontrolujte pfislusenstvi: u brou h kotouéu odstipnuti
a praskliny, u opérnych podlozek trhliny, roztrzeni nebo nad-
mérné opotiebeni, u draténych kartaci uvolnéné nebo prask-
lé draty Pokud pfisluSenstvinebo naradl upadlo, zkontrolujte
i nebo p¥ vi. Po
zkontrolovani a namontovani p. lus vi se vy i okol
jici postavte tak, abyste se nachazeli mimo roviny rotujiciho
prislusenstvi a nechte naradi bézet pfi nejvyssich otackach
naprazdno po dobu jedné minuty. Béhem této zkusebni doby se
poskozené prislusenstvi obvykle rozlomi nebo rozpadne.




Cesky

h) Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomcky. V zavislosti na pouzi-
ti, pouzivejte oblicejovy stit, bezpecnostni ochranné bryle
nebo bezpecnostni bryle. V pfiméreném rozsahu pouzivejte
prachovou masku, chrani¢e usi, rukavice a pracovni zastéru,
schopnou zadrzet malé ulomky brusiva nebo obrobku. Ochra-
na oci musi byt schopna zadrzet odlétajici ilomky vznikajici pfi riz-
nych pracovnich cinnostech. Prachovd maska nebo respirdtor musi
byt schopny odfiltrovat dstecky vznikajici pfi vasi ¢innosti. Dlouho-
trvajici vystaveni hluku o vysoké intenzité muze zpisobit ztratu slu-
chu.

i) Udrzujte okolostojici v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pracovniho
prostoru. Kazdy, kdo vstupuje do pracovniho prostoru, musi
pouzivat osobni ochranné pomiicky. Ulomky obrobku nebo
poskozené prislusenstvi mohou odlétnout a zptsobit zranéni i mimo
bezprostredni pracovni prostor.
Pii praci, kdy by se mohl fezaci nastroj dotknout skrytého
vedeni nebo vlastniho pohyblivého pfivodu, drite naradi
pouze v mistech izolovaného uchopovaciho povrchu. Rezaci
ndstroj pfi dotyku s ,Zivym” vodicem muze zpusobit, Ze pristupné
kovové cdsti ndfadi se stanou ,zivymi’, a tim dojde k drazu uzivatele
elektrickym proudem.

Umistéte pohyblivy pfivod mimo dosah rotujiciho nastroje.

Ztratite-li kontrolu, mize dojit k prefiznuti nebo piebrouseni pohyb-

livého privodu, a vase ruka nebo paze miize byt vtazena do rotujiciho

ndstroje.

/) Nikdy nepokladejte elektromechanické naradi, dokud se
nastroj uplné nezastavi. Rotujici ndstroj se miize zachytit o povrch
avytrhnout ndradi z vasi kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespoustéjte elektromechanické naradi béhem prena-
Seni na vasi strané. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujicim ndstrojem miiZe
zaseknout vds odéyv, pritdhne ndstroj k vasemu télu.

n) Pravidelné cistéte vétraci otvory naradi. Ventildtor motoru vta-
huje prach dovnitr skiiné a nadmérné nahromadeéni kovového pra-
chu miize zpusobit elektrické nebezpeci.

o) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti hoi-
lavych materialii. Mohlo by dojit ke vzniceni téchto materidli od
jisker.
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vi, kte duje chl kapall-
nou. Pouzm vody, nebo jinych Ch/adICICh kapa/m muzZe zpUsobit iraz
nebo usmrceni elektrickym proudem.

Zpetny vrha souvisejici varovani
Zpétny vrh je nahla reakce na sevieni nebo zaseknuti rotujiciho kotouce,
opérné desky, kartdce nebo jiného néstroje. Sevieni nebo zaseknuti zpi-
sobi prudké zastaveni rotujiciho nastroje, které nasledovné zpusobi, ze
nekontrolované naradi se pohybuje ve sméru opacném k otaceni néastroje
v bodé uvéznuti.
Napfiklad: dojde-li k sevieni nebo zaseknuti brousiciho kotouce v obrobku,
hrana kotouce, kterd vstupuje do bodu sevieni, mtize vniknout do povrchu
materialu a zpUsobi, ze kotouc je vytlacen nahoru nebo odhozen. Kotou¢
miize v zavislosti na sméru pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti bud vyskocit
smérem k uzivateli nebo od néj. Brousici kotouc¢e mohou v téchto pfipa-
dech také prasknout.

Zpétny vrh je vysledkem nespravného pouzivani elektromechanického

nafadi a/nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupti ¢i podminek a Ize mu

zabranit spravnym dodrzenim nize popsanych bezpe¢nostnich opatieni.

a) Naradi drzte pevné a udrzujte spravnou polohu vaseho téla

a paze tak, abyste byli schopni odolat silam zpétného vrhu.

Vzdy pouzivejte pomocnou rukojet, je-li ji nafadi vybaveno,

pro maximalni kontrolu nad zpétnym vrhem nebo reakcnim

krouticim momentem pfi uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel je schopen
kontrolovat reakcni kroutici momenty a sily zpétného vrhu, dodrzuje-

li sprdvnd bezpecnostni opatreni.

Nikdy se nepfiblizujte rukou k rotujicimu nastroji. Ndstroj miize

zpétnym vrhem vasi ruku odmrstit.

Nestijte v prostoru, kam se muze naradi dostat, dojde-li

ke zpétnému vrhu. Zpétny vrh vrhne ndradi ve sméru opacném

k pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti.

Vénujte zvlastni pozornost opracovani rohi, ostrych hran

apod. Pfedchazejte poskakovani a zaseknuti nastroje. Rohy,

ostré hrany nebo poskakovdni maji tendenci zaseknout rotujici
ndstroj a zpUsobit ztrdtu kontroly nebo zpétny vrh

Nepfipojujte k naradi pilovy fetézovy fezbaisky kotou¢ nebo

pilovy kotou¢ se zuby. Tyto kotouce zplsobuji casto zpétny vrh

a ztrdtu kontroly.
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Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni
cinnosti brouseni a abrazivni fezani:

a) Pouzivejte pouze typy kotouéi, které jsou doporuéeny vyrob-
cem a specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pro vybrany
kotoué. Kotouce, pro které nebylo elektromechanické ndradi kon-
struovdno, nemohou byt kryty odpovidajicim zplsobem a jsou
nebezpecné.

Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpeé¢né pripevnén k elektromecha-
nickému naradi a umistén do spravné polohy pro maximalni
bezpecnost tak, aby byla odkryta co nejmensi cast kotouce ve
sméru k uzivateli. Ochranny kryt pomdhd chrdnit uZivatele pred
tlomky kotouce a nahodnym dotykem s kotoucem.

Kotouce se musi pouzivat pouze pro doporuéena pouZiti.
Napfiklad: neprovadéjte brouseni bocni stranou fezaciho
kotoucée. Abrazivni fezaci kotouce jsou urceny pro obvodové fezdni,
stranové sily pusobici na tyto kotouce by je mohly roztfistit.

Vzdy pouzivejte neposkozené priruby kotoucii, které maji
spravnou velikost a tvar pro vami zvoleny kotoué. Sprdvné
priruby kotouce podepiraji kotouc a tim sniZuji moznost prasknuti
kotouce. Priruby pro fezdni se mohou lisit od pfirub pro brouseni.
Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotouce pivodné vétsich rozméra
pro vétsi elektromechanické naradi. Kotouce urcené pro vétsi
elektromechanické ndradi nejsou vhodné pro vétsi otdacky mensiho
ndradi a mohou prasknout.

Dopliikova bezpecnostni varovani specificka
pro pracovni cinnosti abrazivniho fezani:

a) Netla:te na fezaci kotoué a nepusobte nadmernym tlakem.
zte se dosah d nou hloubku tezu. Pretizeni
kotouce zvysuje zatiZeni a ndchylnost ke zkrouceni nebo zaseknuti
kotouce v fezu a moznost zpétného vrhu nebo prasknuti kotouce.
Nestujte svym télem v pfimce s a za rotujicim kotouéem.
V okamziku, kdyz se kotou¢ v pracovnim bodé pohybuje od vaseho
téla, mozny zpétny vrh miize vrhnout protdcejici se kotouc a elektro-
mechanické ndradi pfimo na vds.
Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne nebo je fezani z néjakého duvodu
preruseno, vypnéte elektromechanické naradi a drite jej
nehybné, dokud se kotou¢ tplné nezastavi. Nikdy se nepo-
kousejte vyjmout fezaci kotou¢ z fezu, je-li kotouc v pohybu,
jinak muze dojit ke zpétnému vrhu. Provéite situaci a sjednejte
ndpravu, aby bylo vylouceno zaseknuti kotouce.
Nepokracujte v fezani v obrobku. Nechte kotou¢ dosahnout
pinych otacek a opatrné zacnéte znovu fezat. Pokud ndradi zno-
vu spustite s kotoucem v fezu, muze dojit k jeho zaseknuti, vytlaceni
nahoru, nebo ke zpétnému vrhu.
Podeprete panely a jiné velké kusy obrobkd, aby se zmensilo
i i kotouce a zpétného vrhu. Velké obrobky
maji tendenci se prohybat viastni vahou. Podpéry musi byt umistény
pod obrobkem pobliz piimky fezu a v blizkosti hran obrobku na obou
strandch kotouce.
Vénujte zvlastni pozornost provadéni ,fezu do dutiny” do
stavajicich zdi nebo jinych slepych prostor. Pronikajici kotou¢
mdze profiznout plynové nebo vodni potrubi, elektrické vedeni nebo
predmeéty, které mohou zpsobit zpétny vrh.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni
cinnosti rovinného brouseni:

a) Nepouzivejte pro brousici talif nadmérné velky brusny papir.
P¥i vybéru brousiciho papiru se fidte doporucenim vyrobce.
Velky brousici papir presahujici pres brousici desku predstavuje riziko
roztrZeni a muze zpusobit zaseknuti, roztrZzeni kotouce a zpétny vrh.

Bezpecnostnl varovani speaﬁcka pro pracovni

cinnosti brouseni s draténym kartacem:

a) Uvédomte si, ze i pfi bézné cinnosti dochazi k odhazovanl

draténych stétin z kartace. Nepretézujte draty nad T

zatizenim kartace. Drdténé Stétiny mohou snadno proniknout leh-

kym odévem a/nebo kuizi.

Je-li pro, brousenl draténym kartacem doporuceno pouziti

ochr krytu, zaji ab k z doty-

ku mezi draténym kotoucem nebo kartaéem a ochrannym
krytem. Drdtény kotouc nebo kartdc mize pii prdci vlivem zatizeni

a odstredivych sil zvétsovat svij pramer.
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Cesky

Technicka data

Uhlova bruska

Typ EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
Napajeci napéti 230-240V 230-240V
Sitovy kmitocet 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
Prikon 2400 W 2600 W
Otacky naprazdno 6 500 min™' 6500 min™!
Brusny / fezny kotou¢ @ max. 230 mm 230 mm
Obvodova rychlost 80 m.s’ 80m.s’
Zavit upinaciho vietene M 14 M 14
Omezeni ndbéhového proudu v v
Autobalancer (samovyvazovaci jednotka) x v
Stavitelné hlavni drzadlo v v
Hmotnost bez nastroje 6,1 kg 6,3 kg
Trida ochrany Il/m Il/@E
Pridavné drzadlo

Spinac

Deblokacni packa spinace
Vétraci otvory

Blokovaci ¢ep vietena
Prevodova skiin

Autobalancer

Ochranny kryt pro brouseni
Ochranny kryt pro fezani
Navadéci vystupek

Upinaci packa

Stahovaci $roub

Pfiruba spodni

Brusny kotou¢

Rezny kotou¢

Upinaci matice

Kli¢

Rychloupinaci matice
Osazeni upinaci matice
Pridavné drzadlo

Stavitelné hlavni drzadlo
2.. Deblokacni stavéci tlacitko
Zobrazené nebo popsané pfislusenstvi nemusi byt soucasti dodavky.

Dvojita izolace

S 2 VOENOUTAWN =

Pro maximélni bezpecnost uzivatele jsou nase piistroje konstruovany tak,
aby odpovidaly platnym evropskym predpisim (normém EN). Pfistroje

s dvojitou izolaci jsou oznaceny mezinarodnim symbolem dVOthehO
Ctverce. Takové pfistroje nesméji byt uzemnény a k jejich napajeni staci ka-
bel se dvéma zilami. Pfistroje jsou odruseny podle normy CSN EN 55014,

Stroj je urcen kdéleni, hrubovani a kartacovani kovovych akamennych
materialt bez poutziti vody. K déleni kamene jsou predepsany vodici sané.

Za neurcené pouziti ruci sam uzivatel

Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz

Bruska se smi pouzwat pouzes nasazenym ochrannym krytem!

PozorI Pred

isp vim na pistroji vidy
ky zdro;e elektrické energie.

pajeci kabel ze 24
Ochranny kryt

Pozor! Soucasti standardni vybavy uhlové brusky je ochranny kryt
urceny vyhradné pro praci s brusnymi kotouci. Pro fezani s uhlovou
bruskou je nutné uhlovou brusku vybavit ochrannym krytem pro pra-
ci s feznymi kotouci, ktery zakoupite v obchodnissiti pod obj. ¢. 00 763
304 pro ¢ 230 mm. Nepouzitim tohoto krytu pfi fezani se vystavujete
zvysenému riziku vzmku urazu a ﬁrma Narex pfi nepouziti speﬂal-

Pomoci specidlni konstrukce ,VIBRASTOP” jsou vibrace redukovéany
pridavnym drzadlem (20). Pfidavné drzadlo je mozno nasroubovat z levé
nebo z pravé strany prevodové skiiné (5).

Autobalancer (samovyvazovaci jednotka) —
- EBU 23-26 CA

Autobalancer (8), je na vieteno stroje nalisovan jiz pfimo z vyroby a nelze
jim dodatecné vybavit ostatni Uhlové brusky. Svou konstrukei redukuje
vibrace vznikajici v disledku nevyvézenosti kotouctl a tcinné tak chrani
obsluhu pied jejich skodlivym viivem.

Pozn.: Autobalancer (8) nahrazuje spodni pfirubu (13).

Stavitelné hlavni drzadlo

Otacenim hlavniho drzadla (21), jehoz konstrukce umoziuje natocit hlavni
drzadlo v podélné ose stroje do tfi pozic (0° — vychozi pozice; +90° a -90°),
je obsluze umoznéno zaujmout pro praci pohodInéjsi postoj, pii kterém ma
navic neustéalou kontrolu nad ovladacimi prvky stroje.

Pro nastaveni hlavniho drzadla(21) do pozadované pozice je nutné
zamacknout deblokacni stavéci tlacitko (22) a nasledné natocit v podéiné
ose stroje do jedné ze tfi nabizenych poloh. Po automatickém zacvaknuti
deblokacniho stavéciho tlacitka je drzadlo v dané poloze pevné zaj

Upinani brusného nebo frezného
kotouce

Pozor! Pred i spl $ vim pfistroje nejprve
vidy vytah k

péjeci kabel ze zasuvky.
Montaz se standardni upinaci matici

Ocistéte spodni pfirubu (13) a upinaci matici (16), jakoz i upinaci plochy
brusného resp. fezného kotouce. Nasadte spodni pfirubu (13) (osazenim
smérem ven) na vieteno (7). Nasadte brusny resp. fezny kotouc (14 resp. 15).
Osazeni spodni pfiruby (16) musi presné zapadnout do otvoru brusného
kotouce (14) resp. fezného kotouce (15). Nésledné nasadte upinaci matici
(16) na vieteno (7) tak, aby pfi upinani brusného kotouce (14) sméfovalo
osazeni upinaci matice (19) ke kotouci a pfi upinani fezného kotouce (15),
aby osazeni upinaci matice (19) sméfovalo od kotouce!

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ep vietena (4).

Pozor! Blokovaci ¢ep pouzivejte pouze, je-li vieteno vklidu a stroj
vytazeny z napajeci sité.

Otacejte kotoucem/vietenem, dokud blokovaci ¢ep (4) nezapadne. Pevné
utahnéte upinaci matici (16) klicem (17). Pfed zapnutim stroje vyzkousejte,
zda se kotouc volné neotadi.

Montaz s rychloupinaci matici

Tato upinaci matice smi byt utazena popf. uvolnéna pouze rukou
(nepoutzivejte zadny dodatecny upinaci nastroj!). Montaz brusného resp.
fezného kotouce se provadi stejné jako u provedenistroje bez rychloupinaci
matice s tim rozdilem, Ze po zablokovani vietena smi byt rychloupinaci ma-
tice (18) utazena pouze rukou.

niho krytu pro fezani éd| za pipadné posk
zdravi uzivatele ¢i druhé osoby, ktera by byla zranéna v diisledku to-
hoto poruseni bezpecnostnich pokynii.

Uvolnéte upinaci packu (11). Nasadte ochranny kryt (9a; 9b) na upinaci
krk (6). Navadéci vystupek (10) musite zavést do drazky na upinacim krku.
Nastavte ochranny kryt (9a; 9b) do pozadované pracovni polohy a pevné
stahnéte objimku upinaci packou (11). Z bezpecnostnich divodi je nutné
utdhnout stahovaci sroub (12) momentem 3+0,5 Nm.

Pozor! Rychl i matlu jte bez kotouce, mohlo by dojit
kp i jejiho mech

Pozn.: Jel stroj vybaven Autobalancerem (8), upinani brusného nebo
fezného kotouce se pak provadi piimo na Autobalancer bez spodni

priruby (13) stejnym zpUsobem jako ve vyse popsanych pripadech.
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Cesky

Uvedeni do provozu

Zkontrolujte, zda tdaje na vyrobnim stitku souhlasi se skute¢nym napétim
zdroje proudu. Nafadi urcené pro 230V~ se smi pfipojit i na 220/240 V~.
Zkontrolujte, zda typ zastrcky odpovida typu zasuvky.

Zapnuti - vypnuti

Zatlacte deblokacni packu (2) dopredu, ¢imz odjistite spinac (1). Soucasné
domécknéte spinac (1) astroj se uvede do chodu. Uvolnénim spinace se
stroj zastavi a spinac opét zablokuje.

Staly chod

Zatlacte deblokacni packu (2) dopredu, ¢imz odjistite spinac (1). Soucasné
domacknéte spinac (1) a dotlacte deblokacni packu (2) dopredu.
Opétovnym stisknutim a uvolnénim péacky spinace (1) se staly chod
prerusi.

Regulac¢ni elektronika

Zvysuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brusky komfort pfi praci, kvalitu
a bezpecnost prace. Poskytuje tyto funkce:

Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti

Dojde-li pfi praci kpreruseni napéjeni (vytazeni vidlice pohyblivého
pfivodu, vypadnuti jistice apod.) a spina¢ zlstane zaaretovany v zapnuté
poloze, nedojde po obnoveni napajeni k samovolnému rozbéhnuti stroje.
Pro rozbéh brusky musi byt spinac¢ brusky nejprve vypnut apak znovu
zapnut.

Pozvolny rozbéh

Regulacni elektronika zajisti po zapnuti brusky plynuly rozbéh na pracovni
otacky bez zbytecnych razl. Tim se snizi opotrebeni pfevodi a prodlouzi
zivotnost brusky.

Ochrana pfi zablokovani kotouce

Pii fezani feznym kotou¢em muze dojit k jeho zablokovéni v fezu. Aby se
omezilo riziko zranéni obsluhy, nebo spaleni stroje, reaguje elektronika na
prudky nardst zatizeni vypnutim motoru. Stojici motor se pak neotoci a vy-
dava tichy brum. Pro opétovné uvedeni do provozu stroj vypnéte a znovu
zapnéte.

Brusné a fezaci kotouce

Zkontrolujte, zda je na etiketé kotouce uvedena dovolena obvodova ry-
chlost nebo dovolené otacky.

Jsou-li na kotouci dovolené otacky uvedeny, nesmi byt nizsi nez otacky
brusky naprazdno.

Smi se pouzivat kotouce s dovolenou obvodovou rychlosti 80 m.s a vyssi.
Na zkousku nechte nové fezaci kotouce bézet asi 1 minutu naprazdno.
Nevyvazené a vibrujici kotouce nepouzivejte a vyradte.

Chrarite kotouce pred néarazy, idery a mazacim tukem.

Pokud jsou brusné a fezaci kotouce opotfebeny az na rozmér oznaceny na
ochranném krytu (viz symbol Sipky), je doporuceno je vyménit za nové. Tim
ziistane zachovén optimalni brousici popf. fezaci vykon stroje (optimalni
obvodova rychlost brusnych nebo fezacich kotoucd).

Vétraci otvory (3) krytu motoru se nesmi ucpat.

Vyména kabelu se smi provadét pouze v odborné elektrotechnické dilng,
kterd ma opravnéni tyto prace provadét.

Po cca 200 hodinach provozu se musi provést nasledujici prace:
Kontrola délky kartacu. Kartace kratsi jak 5 mm vymeénit za nové.

Stroj se automaticky vypne, jsou-li kartdce opotiebované. K udrzbé musi
byt stroj zaslan do servisniho stfediska.

Vyména mazaciho tuku v pfevodové skfini a loZiscich.

Kzachovani tiidy ochrany se musi stroj zkontrolovat zhlediska
bezpecnosti.

Tyto prace musi byt provadény vodborné elektrotechnické dilné,
ktera ma opravnéni tyto prace provadét.

Skladovani

Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytédpéni, kde teplota
neklesne pod -5°C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde teplota neklesne
pod +5°C a kde bude zabranéno ndhlym zménam teploty.

Recyklace

Elektronaradi, pfislusenstvi aobaly by mély byt dodany k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujici Zivotni prostredi.

Pouze pro zemé EU:

Nevyhazujte elektronafadi do domovniho odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elek-

tronickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v narodnich zdkonech musi byt
neupotiebitelné rozebrané elektronafadi shromézdéno k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu Zivotni prostiedi.

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zéruku na materidlni nebo vyrobni vady
podle zakonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimélné viak 12 mésicd. Ve
statech Evropské unie je zaru¢ni doba 24 mésic pfi vyhradné soukromém
pouzivani (prokazano fakturou nebo dodacim listem).

Skody vyplyvajici z pfirozeného opottebeni, pretézovéni, nespravného
zachazeni, resp. skody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zpisobené pouzitim
v rozporu s ndvodem k obsluze, nebo skody, které byly pfi nakupu znamy,
jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj v neroze-
braném stavu zaslan zpét dodavateli nebo autorizovanému servisnimu
stiedisku NAREX. Dobre si uschovejte nédvod kobsluze, bezpecnostni
pokyny, seznam néhradnich dilt a doklad o koupi. Jinak plati vzdy dané
aktualIni zarucni podminky vyrobce.

Informace o hluénosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméFeny v souladu s CSN EN 60745.
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =91dB(A).

Hladina akustického vykonu L , =102 dB (A).
Nepiesnost méreni K =3 dB (A).

Pouzivejte chranice sluchu!

Vazena hodnota vibraci plisobici na ruce a paze:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24C

3,1m.s?- EBU 23-26 CA.

Nepresnost méfeni K=1,5 m.s?.

Prohlaseni o shodé

Prohlasujeme, Ze toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky nasledujicich norem a
smémnic.

Bezpecnost:

CSN EN 60745-1; CSN EN 60745-2-3

Smérnice 98/37/ES (do 28. 12. 2009); 2006/42/EC (od 29. 12.2009)
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:

CSN EN 55014-1; CSN EN 55014-2; CSN EN 61000-3-2; CSN EN 61000-3-3

Smérnice 2004/108/EC

ce™ @

Narex s.r.o. %
Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Jednatel spolecnosti

01.12.2009

Zmény vyhrazeny
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Vyvarujte sa neiimyselného spustenia. Ubezpecte sa, Ci je spinac
pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastivani batérii ¢i
pri prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prendsanie ndradia s prstom na
spinaci alebo zapojovanie vidlice ndradia so zapnutym spinacom méze
byt pricinou nehéd.
Pred zapnutim naradia odstraite vSetky nastavovacie nastroje
alebo kluée. Nastavovaci ndstroj alebo kltc, ktory ponechdte pripe-
vneny k otdcajlicej sa Casti elektrického ndradia, méze byt pricinou
poranenia 0s6b.
Pracujte len tam, kam bezpecne dosiahnete. Vidy udrzujte
bilny postoj a ahu. Budete tak lepsie oviddat elektrické
naradle v nepredwdanych sttuac:ach
Obliekaj sa b Nepouzivajte volné
odevy ani Sperky. Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice boli
dostatocne daleko od pohybujticich sa ¢asti. Volné odevy, Sperky a
dlhé vlasy mézu byt zachytené pohybujtcimi sa castami.
Ak su k dispozicii prostriedky pre pripojenie zariadenia k
odsavaniu a zberu prachu, Cte, aby také zariadenia boli
pripojené a spravne pouzivané. PouZitie tychto zariadeni méze
obmedzit nebezpecenstvd spdsobené vznikajicim prachom.
Pouzivanie elektrického dia a starostlivost o neho
pretazujte elektrické Pouzivajte spra aradie, ktoré
je uréené pre vykonavanu pracu. Sprdvne elektrické ndradie bude
lepsie a bezpecnejsie vykondvat prdcu, pre ktord bolo konstruované.
Nepouiivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut a
vypnut splna:om Akékolvek elektrické ndradie, ktoré nie je mozné
oviddat’ splnacom ]e nebezpecne amusi byt opravené.
Odpojuj im vidlice zo si zasuvkyalebo
dpoj batérii pred akymkolvek naslavovamm, vymenou
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Vseobe bezpeénostné pok
VYSTRAHA! Preditajte si vietky bezpeénostné pokyny
a cely navod. Nedodrzanie vsetkych nasledujtcich pokynov
méZe prist k irazu elektrickym pridom, ku vzniku poZiaru alebo
k vdznemu zraneniu oséb.

Uschovajte vietky pokyny a navod pre budtice pouzitie.

Pod vyrazom ,elektrické naradie” vo vsetkych dalej uvedenych vystraznych

pokynoch sa mysli elektrické néradie napajané (pohyblivym privodom) zo

siete alebo naradie napdjané z batérii (bez pohyblivého privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovného prostredia

a) Udrzujte pracovisko v ¢istote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok a

tmavé miesta na pracovisku byvajt pri¢inou nehéd.
Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom
vybuchu, kde sa vyskytuju horlavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo
prach. V elektrickom ndradi vznikaju iskry, ktoré mézu zapdlit prach
alebo vypary.

c) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia zabrante pristupu deti a
dalsich osdb. Ak budete vyrusovany, mézete stratit kontrolu nad
vykondvanou ¢innostou.

2) Elektricka bezpeénost

a) Vldllca pohybllveho privodu elektrického naradia musi

ke. Vidlicu nikdy zmdnym spésobom

neupravujte. S naradlm, ktoré ma ochranné spojenie so zemou,
nikdy nepouzivajte Ziadne zasuvkové adaptéry. Nebezpecenstvo
drazu elektrickym priadom obmedzia vidlice, ktoré nie st znehodnotené
Upravami a zodpovedajtice zdsuvky
Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela ymi predmetmi, ako napr
potrubie, telesa ustredneho kurenia, aky a chladni¢k
Nebezpecenstvo drazu elektrickym pradom ]e vacste ak je vase telo
spolene 50 zemou.
Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu, vihku alebo mokru. Ak
vnikne do elektrického ndradia voda, zvysuje sa nebezpecenstvo trazu
elektrickym prudom.
Nepouzwa]te pohyblivy privod k inym tcelom. Nikdy nenoste a

elektrické naradie za privod am nevytrhavajte vidlicu
20 zasuvky tahom za pnvod Chrant ivod pred horkom, mast-
notou, ostrymi ap mi sa & Poskodené
alebo zamotané pr/vadyzvySu;u nebezpecenstvo drazu elektrickym pru-
dom.
Akjeelektrické naradie pouzivané vonku, pouzivajte predlzovaci
privod vhodny pre vonkajsie pouzitie. Pouzivanie pred|zovacieho
privodu pre vonkajsie pouZitie obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo Urazu elek-
trickym pridom.

f) Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vlhkych priestoroch,
pouzivajte napajanie chranené pradovym chranicom (RCD).
Pouzivanie RCD obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pru-
dom.

3) Bezpeénost osob

a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venujte
pozornost tomu, <o prave robite, sustredte sa a triezvo uvazujte.
Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unaveny alebo ak ste pod
vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilkovd nepozornost pri
pouzivani elektrického ndradia méze spésobit vdzne poranenie oséb.
Pouzivajte ochranné pombdcky. Vidy pouzivajte ochranu
oci. Ochranné pomécky ako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostnd obuv s
protismykovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy alebo ochrana sluchu,
pouzivané v stilade s podmienkami prdce, znizuji nebezpecenstvo po-
ranenia oséb.

é bezpecnostné pokyn
Bezpecnostne upozornenia spolocne pre
pracovne cinnosti brusenla, rovinne brusenle,
brisenie drotenou kefou alebo abrazivne
rezanie:

a) Toto elektromechanické naradie je uréené pre pouzitie ako
braska, rovinna bruska, briska s drétenou kefou alebo rezacie
naradie. Citajte vietky bezpecnostné varovania, instrukcie, ilus-
tracie a Specifikacie dané pre toto elektromechanické naradie.
NedodrZanie vsetkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov méze mat za ndsledok
draz elektrickym pridom, poZiar alebo vdzne zranenie.

Neodporica sa vykonavat tymto naradim pracovné cinnosti
ako je lestenie. Vykondvanie pracovnych ¢innosti, pre ktoré nie je toto
ndradie uréené, moze vytvorit riziko a spésobit zranenie osoby.

c) Nepouzivajte prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je vyslovne navrhnuté a
odporuéené vyrobcom naradia. Skutocnost, Ze prislusenstvo je mozné

pripojit k vdsmu ndradiu, nezarucuje jeho bezpecnu prevddzku.
Menovité otacky prislusenstva sa musia aspor rovnat maximal-
nym otackam, ktoré st vyznacené na naradiu. Prislusenstvo, ktoré
pracuje pri vyssich otdckach, ako st jeho menovité otdcky, sa méze
rozlomit a rozpadnut.
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prlslusenstva alebo pred ulozenim nepouzivaného elektrick-
ého naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia obmedzuji
nebezpecenstvo ndhodného spustenia elektrického ndradia.
Nepouzivané elektrické naradie ukladajte mimo dosah deti a
nedovolte osobam, ktoré neboli oboznamene s elektnckym
naradim alebo s tymito poky , a di zi Elek-
trické ndradie je v rukdch neskusenych uzivatelov nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohybu-
jucich sa casti a ich pohyblivost, ststredte sa na praskliny, zlo-
mené stcasti a akékolvek dalsie i, ktoré mézu ohrozit
funkciu elektrického naradia. Ak je naradie poskodené, pred
dal$im pouzivanim zabezpecte jeho opravu. Vela nehéd je spéso-
benych nedostatocne udrZzovanym elektrickym ndradim.

Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a cisté. Sprdvne udrZované a
naostrené rezacie ndstroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou zachytia za
materidl alebo sa zablokuju a prdca s nimi sa jednoduchs’ie kontroluje.
Elektrické naradie, pnslusenstvo, pracovne nastroje atd.
pouzwajte v sulade s tymito poky a takym sposob aky
bol p y pre étne elektrické ie, a to s ohlad

na dane podm|enky prace a druh vykonavanej prace. PouZivanie
elektrického ndradia k vykondvaniu inych cinnosti, ako pre aké bolo
urcené, moze viest k nebezpecnym situdcidm.

Servis

Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikovanej osobe,
ktora bude pouzivat identické nahradné diely. Tymto spésobom
bude zabezpecend rovnakd troven bezpecnosti elektrického ndradia
ako pred opravou.

Vonkajsi priemer a hribka vasho prislusenstva musi byt v med-
ziach menovitého rozsahu pre vase elektromechanickeé naradie.
Prislusenstvo nesprdvnej velkosti neméZe byt dostatocne chrdnené ani
ovlddané.

Upinacie rozmery kotucov, prlrub opernych dostmek alebo
vsetkého va musi byt é k upe-
Vneniu na vreteno narad|a Prislusenstvo s upinacimi otvormi, ktoré
nezodpovedaji montdznym rozmerom elektromechanického ndradia,
bude nevyvdzené, méze nadmerne vibrovat a méZe spésobit stratu
kontroly.

Sl A & el

p jte p pr vo. Pred kazdym pouzitim
I j islus : u brusiacich kotticov odstiepenie a
praskllny, u opurnych podloziek trhliny, roztrhnutie alebo nad-
merné opotrebenie, u drétenych kief uvolnené alebo prasknuté
droty Ak prislusenstvo alebo naradle spadlo, prekontrolujte
denie alebo j p pr vo. Po
prekontrolovanla islus va sa vy aj okol
jaci postavte tak, aby ste sa nachadzall mimo roviny rotujiceho
prislusenstva a nechte po dobu jednej minuty naradie bezat pri
najvyssich otackach naprazdno . Vpriebehu tejto skisobnej doby sa
poskodene prislusenstvo obvykle rozlomi alebo rozpadne.
Pouzivajte osobné ochranné pomaocky. V zavislosti od pouzitia,
pouzivajte tvarovy stit, bezpemosme ochranne okullare alebo
bezpecnostné okuliare. V pr p jte pra-
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chovi masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovni zasteru, schopnu
zadrzat malé ulomky brusiva alebo obrobku. Ochrana o¢i musi
byt schopnd zadrzat odlietavajtice tlomky, ktoré vznikaju pri réznych

pracovnych cinnostiach. Prachovd maska alebo respirdtor musi byt

schopny odfiltrovat’ Ciastocky, ktoré vznikaju pri vasej cinnosti. DI-
hotrvajlice vystavenie hluku s vysokou intenzitou méze spésobit stratu
sluchu.
i) Udrzujte ' j --hvhezpecnej iod pracovneho
pnestoru. Kazdy, kto vstupuje do pracovného priestoru, musi
pouzivat osobné ochranné pomocky. Ulomky obrobku alebo
poskodené prislusenstvo mézu odlietnut a spésobit zranenie aj mimo
bezprostredny pracovny priestor.
Pri préci, kedy by sa mohol rezaci nastroj dotknut skrytého ve-
denla alebo vlastneho pohybllveho prlvodu, drzte naradie iba
ieho povrchu. Rezaci nastrOJ
pn i dotyku so,,ztvym vodlcom moze sposoblt Ze pristupné kovové casti
ndradia sa stanu ,zivymi’, a tym pride k drazu uzivatela elektrickym pru-
dom.
Umiestnite pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujticeho nastroja.
Ak stratite kontrolu, méze prist k prerezaniu alebo prebriseniu pohy-
blivého privodu, a vasa ruka alebo paza méze byt vtiahnutd do rotu-
juceho ndstroja.
) Nikdy nepokladajte elektromechanické naradie, dokial' sa
nastroj tGplne nezastavi. Rotujici ndstroj sa méZe zachytit o povrch
a vytrhnut ndradie z vasej kontroly.
m) Nikdy nespustajte elektromechanické naradie v priebehu
prenasania na vasej strane. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujicim ndstrojom
méZe zaseknut vds odev, pritiahne ndstroj k vasmu telu.
Pravidelne distite vetracie otvory naradia. Ventildtor motora
vtahuje prach dovnltra skrine a nadmerné nahromadenie kovového
prachu méze spésobit elektrické nebezpecenstvo.
Nepracuijte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti horlavych
materlalov. Mohlo by prist ku vznieteniu rychto materidlov od lskler
p) Nepouzivajte prislus vo, ktoré vyzaduj i
nou. PoufZitie vody, alebo inych chladiacich kvapalm moéZe sposob/r
uraz alebo usmrtenie elektrickym pridom.

Spatny vrh a suvisiace varovanie

Spatny vrh je nahla reakcia na zovretie alebo zaseknutie rotujiceho kotuca,

opornej dosky, kefy alebo iného néstroja. Zovretie alebo zaseknutie spdsobi

prudké zastavenie rotujliceho néstroja, ktoré nasledovne sposobi, ze nekon-

trolované naradie sa pohybuje v smere opa¢nom k otdcaniu néstroja v bode

uviaznutia.

Napriklad: ak pride k zovretiu alebo zaseknutiu brusiaceho kotuca v obrobku,

hrana kotuica, ktora vstupuje do bodu zovretia, mdze vniknut do povrchu ma-

terialu a sposobi, Ze kotuc je vytlaceny nahor alebo odhodeny. Koti¢ méze v

zévislosti na smere pohybu kottca v bode zaseknutia bud' vyskocit smerom

k uzivatelovi alebo od neho. Brusiace kotiice mozu v tychto pripadoch tiez

prasknut.

Spatny vrh je vysledkom nespravneho pouzivania elektromechanického néra-

dia alebo nespravnych pracovnych postupov ¢i podmienok a je mozné mu

zabranit spravnym dodrzanim nizsie popisanych bezpe¢nostnych opatreni.

a) Naradie drzte pevne a udrzujte spravnu polohu vasho tela
a paze tak, aby ste boli schopni odolat silam spatneho vrhu.

=

J

k

n,

o,

[S3

¢) Kotu¢e sa musia pouzivat iba pre odporuéené pouzitia.
Napriklad: nevykonavajte brisenie bocnou stranou rezacieho
kotuca. Abrazivne rezacie kottce su urcené pre obvodové rezanie, stra-
nové sily pésobiace na tieto kottice by ich mohli roztriestit.

Vidy pouzivajte neposkodené priruby koticov, ktoré maju
spravnu velkost a tvar pre vami zvoleny kotuc. Sprdvne priruby
kotuca podoplem]u kotuc a tym zniZuji moznost prasknutia kotuca.
Priruby pre rezanle samézu Ilstt od pnrub pre brusenl

d)

&

e

elektromechanické ndradie nie su vhodné pre vicsie otacky mensieho
ndradia a méZu prasknut.

Doplnkové bezpecnostné varovania Specifické

pre pracovné cinnosti abrazivneho rezania:

a) Netlacte na rezacl kotuc a neposobte nadmernym tlakom.
zte sa dosiah nu hlbku rezu. PretaZenie kottica
zvysuje zataZenie a ndchylnost ku skrateniu alebo zaseknutiu kottica v
reze a moznost spatneho vrhu alebo prasknutiu kotuca.
Nestojte svojim telom v priamke s a za rotujucim kotuc¢om. V
okamziku, kedy sa kotuc v pracovhom bode pohybuje od vdsho tela,
mozny spdtny vrh méZe vrhnut pretdcajuci sa kotu¢ a elektrome-
chanické ndradie priamo na vds.
¢) Ak sa kotu¢ | alebo je ie z
prerusené, vypnite elektromechanické naradle a drite ho ne-
hybne, dokial sa kotu¢ dplne Nikdy sa
vynat rezaci kotu¢ z rezu, ak je kotu¢ v pohybe, inak méze prlst
ku spatnému vrhu. Preverte situdciu a urobte ndpravu, aby bolo
vylucené zaseknutie kottica.
Nepokracujte v rezani v obrobku. Nechajte kotu¢ dosiahnut
plnych otacok a opatrne zaénite znovu rezat. Ak ndradie znova
spustite s koticom v reze, méze prist k jeho zaseknutiu, vytlaceniu na-
hor alebo ku spédtnému vrhu.
Podoprite panely a iné velké kusy obrobkov, aby sa zmensilo
nebezpedenstvo zaseknutia kotuca a spatného vrhu. Velké ob-
robky majui tendenciu sa prehybat vlastnou vdhou. Podpery musia byt
umiestnené pod obrobkom pobliz priamky rezu a v blizkosti hrdn ob-
robku na obidvoch strandch kotuca.
Venujte zvlastnu pozornost vykonavaniu ,rezu do dutiny” do
sucasnych stien alebo inych slepych priestorov. Prenikajtici kotuic
moze prerezat plynové alebo vodné potrubie, elektrické vedenie alebo
predmety, ktoré mézu spbsobit spdtny vrh.

Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovné cinnosti rovinného brusenia:

a) Nepouzivajte pre brisiaci tanier nadmerne velky brusny papier.
Pri vybere brusiaceho papiera sa riadte odporucenim vyrobcu.
Velky brusiaci papier presahujci cez brisiacu dosku predstavuje riziko
roztrhnutia a méze spésobit zaseknutie, roztrhnutie kotica a spdtny
vrh.

Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre pracovné
cinnosti brasenia s drotenou kefou:

b
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Vzdy pouzivajte pomocni rukovit;, ak je hou
pre maximalnu kontrolu nad spatnym vrhom alebo reakcnym
krutiacim momentom pri uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel je schopny
kontrolovat' reakéné  kritiace momenty a sily spdtného vrhu, ak
dodrziava sprdvne bezpecnostné opatrenia.

Nikdy sa nepriblizujte rukou k rotujiicemu nastroju. Ndstroj méze
spdtnym vrhom vasu ruku odmrstit.

Nestnjte v priestore, kam sa méze naradie dostat, ak pride ku
spatnému vrhu. Spdtny vrh vrhne ndradie v smere opa¢nom k pohybu
kotuca v bode zaseknutia.

d) Vi 1as pozornost oprac rohov, ostrych hran
apod Predchadzajte posl a nastroja. Rohy,
ostré hrany alebo poskakovame maju tendenciu zaseknut rotujuci
ndstroj a sposobit stratu kontroly alebo spdtny vrh.

Nepripajajte k naradiu pelovy retazovy rezbarsky kotuc alebo
pelovy kotu¢ so zubami. Tieto kottice spésobuju casto spdtny vrh a
stratu kontroly.

Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovne cinnosti brisenia a abrazivne rezanie:
a) Pouzivajte iba typy kotucov, ktoré su odporuéené vyrobcom
a Specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pre vybrany kotuc.
Kotuce, pre ktoré nebolo elektromechanické ndradie konstruované,
nemoZzu byt kryté zodpovedajticim spésobom a st nebezpecné.

Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecne pripevneny k elektrome-
chanickému naradiu a umiestneny do spravnej polohy pre
maximalnu bezpeénost tak, aby bola odkryta ¢o najmensia

b,

C

fal

[

b,

cast kotuca v smere k uzivatelovi. Ochranny kryt pomdha chranit

uzivatela pred tilomkami kotti¢a a ndhodnym dotykom s koticom.

a) Uved si, Ze aj pri beznej ¢innosti dochadza k odhadzova-
niu drétenych Stetin z kefy. Nepretazujte dréty nadmernym
zatazenim kefy. Drétené stetiny mézu jednoducho preniknut lahkym
odevom alebo koZou.

Ak je pre brasenie drotenou kefou odporucené pouzitie ochran-
ného krytu, zabezpecte, aby nedoslo k ziad dotyku medzi
drotenym kotiicom alebo kefou a ochrannym krytom. Dréteny
kotuc¢ alebo kefa méze pri prdci vplyvom zataZenia a odstredivych sil
zvdcsovat svoj priemer.

b
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Technické udaje

Uhlova bruska

Typ

Napajacie napdtie

Sietovy kmitocet

Prikon

Otacky naprazdno

Brusny / rezny kotuc¢ @ max.
Obvodova rychlost

Zavit upinacieho vretena
Obmedzenie ndbehového prudu
Autobalancer (samovyvaZzovacia jednotka)
Prestavitelna hlavna rukovat
Hmotnost bez nastroja

Trieda ochrany

EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50 -60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
2400W 2600 W

6 500 min” 6500 min™'
230 mm 230 mm

80 m.s’ 80 m.s™’

M 14 M 14

v v

x v

v v

6,1 kg 6,3 kg

Il /@ /@

Spinac
Deblokacna pécka spinaca

Ochranny kryt pre brasenie
Ochranny kryt pre rezanie
Navadzaa vystupok

ychloupinacia matica

Osadenie upinacej matice

Pridavna rukovat

Prestavitelna hlavna rukovat

Deblokacné tlacidlo pre prestavenie

Zobrazene alebo popisané prislusenstvo nemusi byt sticastou dodavky.

Dvojita izolacia

Pre maximélnu bezpecnost pouzivatela st nase pristroje konstruované tak, aby
zodpovedall platnym eurépskym predpisom (normam EN). Pristroje s dvo;ltou
izolaciou su oznacené medzinarodnym symbolom dvojitého $tvorca. Také pri-
stroje nesmu byt uzemnené a na ich napajanie staci kabel s dvoma zilami. Pri-
stroje st odrusené podla normy EN 55014.

ENN—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\\D\DOO\AO\U'I-&WN—\

Néradie je ur¢ené na rezanie, obrusovanie a kefovanie kovovych a kamennych
materidlov bez pouzitia vody. Na rezanie kamena st predpisané vodiace sane.
V pripade pouzitia mimo ur¢eného Ucelu spociva zodpovednost vylu¢ne na
pouzivatelovi

rvky a ich montaz

Bruska sa moze pouzwat ibas nasadenym ochrannym krytom!

Ochrann

Pozor‘ Pred ' pula -uusP. lus vom naprlstrojlvzdy
vy pajaci kabel zo za y zdroja elektrickej energie.
Ochranny kryt

Pozor! Suéastou standardnej vybavy uhlovej brisky je ochranny kryt
uréeny vyhradne pre pracu s brasnymi kotti¢mi. Pre rezanie s uhlovou
bruskou je nutné uhlovii brisku vybavit ochrannym krytom pre pracu s
reznymi kotuémi, ktory zakupite v obchodnej sieti pod obj. ¢.00 763 304
pre ¢ 230 mm. Nepouzitim tohto krytu pri rezani sa vystavujete zvyse-
nému rmku vznlku urazu a firma Narex pri nepouZiti Specialneho krytu
pre dnost za prlpadne poskodenie zdravia
uzivatela ¢i druhel osoby, ktnra by bola zranena v dosledku tohto poru-
Senia bezpeénostnych pokynov.

Uvolnite upinaciu packu (11). Nasadte ochranny kryt (9a; 9b) na upinaci
krk (6). Navéadzaci vystupok (10) musite zaviest do drazky na upinacom krku.
Nastavte ochranny kryt (9a; 9b) do pozadovanej pracovnej polohy a pevne
stiahnite objimku upinacou packou (11). Z bezpecnostnych dévodov je nutné
utiahnut stahovaciu skrutku (12) momentom 3+0,5 Nm.

Pridavna rukovat

Pomocou $pecidlnej konstrukcie ,VIBRASTOP” st vibracie redukované pridav-
nou rukovétou (20). Pridavnu rukovat je mozné naskrutkovat z lavej alebo z
pravej strany prevodovej skrine (5).

Autobalancer (samovyvazovacia jednotka) —
-EBU 23-26 CA

Autobalancer (8), je na vreteno stroja nalisovany uz priamo z vyroby a nie je
mozné nim dodatocne vybavit ostatné uhlové brusky. Svojou konstrukciou
redukuje vibrécie, ktoré vznikaju v dosledku nevyvazenosti kotticov a tcinne
tak chrénia obsluhu pred ich Skodlivym vplyvom.

Pozn.: Autobalancer (8) nahrad. dnd prirubu (13).

Prestavitelna hlavna rukovat

Otacanim hlavnej rukovéte (21), ktorej konstrukcia umoziiuje natocit hlavnu
rukovat v pozdlznej ose stroja do troch pozicii (0° - vychodiskové pozicia; +90°
a-90°), umozriuje obsluhe zaujat pre pracu pohodinejsi postoj, pri ktorom méa
navyse neustédlu kontrolu nad ovladacimi prvkami stroja.

Pre nastavenie hlavnej rukovite (21) do pozadovanej pozicie je nutné zatla-
Cit deblokacné tlacidlo pre prestavenie (22) a nasledovne natocit v pozdlznej
ose stroja do jednej z troch pontkanych poloh. Po automatickom zacvaknuti
deblokac¢ného tlacidla pre prestavenie je rukovét v danej polohe pevne za-
bezpecena.

Upinanie brisneho alebo rezného

kotuca

Kalvel ipulaciou s prislus

ie kable zo zasuvky.

Pozor! Pred '
vidy vy

vom pristroja najprv

Montaz so standardnou upinacou maticou

Ocistite spodnt prirubu (13) a upinaciu maticu (16), ako aj upinacie plochy
brisneho resp. rezného kotuca. Nasadte spodnd prirubu (13) (osadenym sme-
rom von) na vreteno (7). Nasadte brusny resp. rezny kotu¢ (14 resp. 15). Osa-
denie spodnej priruby (16) musi presne zapadnut do otvoru brisneho kotuca
(14) resp. rezného kotuca (15). Nasledovne nasadte upinaciu maticu (16) na
vreteno (7) tak, aby pri upinani brisneho kottca (14) smerovalo osadenie upi-
nacej matice (19) ku kottcu a pri upinani rezného kotuca (15), aby osadenie
upinacej matice (19) smerovalo od kotucal

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ap vretena (4).

Pozor! Blokovaci ¢ap pouzivajte iba, ak je vreteno v pokoji a stroj je vy-
tiahnuty z napajacej siete.

Otacajte kotticom/vretenom, dokial blokovaci ¢ap (4) nezapadne. Pevne
utiahnite upinaciu maticu (16) kla¢om (17). Pred zapnutim stroja vyskusajte,
¢i sa kotti¢ volne neotéca.

Montaz s rychloupinacou maticou

Této upinacia matica smie byt utiahnuta popr. uvolnena iba rukou (nepou-
Zivajte ziadny dodatocny upinaci nastroj!). Montaz briasneho resp. rezného
kotuca sa vykondva rovnako ako v prevedeni stroja bez rychloupinacej matice
s tym rozdielom, Ze po zablokovani vretena smie byt rychloupinacia mati-
ca (18) utiahnuta iba rukou.
Pozor! Rychloug iu maticu
k poskodeniu jej mechanizmu!
Pozn.: Ak je stroj vybaveny Autobalancerom (8), upinanie brisneho alebo
rezného kottica sa potom vykondva priamo na Autobalancer bez spodnej pri-
ruby (13) rovnakym spésobom ako vo vyssie popisanych pripadoch.

bez kotuéa, mohlo by prist

12



Slovensky

Uvedenie do prevadzk

Prekontrolujte, ¢i Gdaje na vyrobnom Stitku sthlasia so skuto¢nym napatim
zdroja pridu. Néradie urcené pre 230 V~ sa smie pripojit aj na 220/240 V~.
Prekontroluijte, ¢i typ zastréky zodpoveda typu zasuvky.

Zapnutie - vypnutie

Zatlacte deblokacnu packu (2) dopredu, ¢im odistite spinac (1). Sticasne do-
tlacte spinac (1) a stroj sa uvedie do chodu. Uvolnenim spinaca sa stroj zastavi
a spinac opat zablokuje.

Staly chod
Zatlacte deblokac¢nu packu (2) dopredu, ¢im odistite spinac (1). Stc¢asne do-
tlacte spinac (1) a dotlacte deblokacnu packu (2) dopredu.
Opétovnym stlacenim a uvolnenim packy spinaca (1) sa stély chod prerusi.

Regulacna elektronika

Zvy3uje produktivitu, Zivotnost brusky, komfort pri praci, kvalitu a bezpe¢nost
prace. Poskytuje tieto funkcie:

Ochrana proti opatovnému zapnutiu

Ak pride pri praci k preruseniu napéjania (vytiahnutie vidlice pohyblivého
privodu, vypadnutie isti¢a apod.) a spina¢ zostane zaaretovany v zapnutej
polohe, nepride po obnoveni napdjania k samovolnému rozbehnutiu stroja.
Pre rozbehnutie brasky musi byt spina¢ brusky najprv vypnuty a potom opat
zapnuty.

Pozvolné rozbehnutie

Regulacné elektronika zaisti po zapnuti brasky plynulé rozbehnutie na pra-
covné otacky bez zbytocnych razov. Tym sa znizi opotrebenie prevodov a pre-
dIZi Zivotnost brusky.

Ochrana pri zablokovani kottica

Pri rezani reznym koti¢om moze prist k jeho zablokovaniu v reze. Aby sa ob-
medzilo riziko zranenia obsluhy alebo spalenia stroja, reaguje elektronika na
prudky narast zatazenia vypnutim motoru. Stojaci motor sa potom neotoci
a vydava tiché mrmlanie. Pre opatovné uvedenie do prevadzky stroj vypnite
a opéat zapnite.

Brusne a rezacie kotuce

Skontroluijte, ¢i je na etikete kotica uvedend povolena obvodova rychlost
alebo povolené otécky.

Ak st na kotuci povolené otacky uvedené, nesmu byt nizsie ako otacky na-
prazdno brasky.

MéZu sa pouzivat kotuce s povolenou obvodovou rychlostou 80 m.s™ a vys-
sou.

Na skasku nechajte nové kotuce bezat asi 1 minttu naprazdno. Nevyvazené
a vibrujuce kotlce nepouzivajte a vyradte.

Chranite kotuce pred nédrazmi, idermi a mazacim tukom.

Ked' sa brusny a rezaci kotuc¢ opotrebujui az po znacku na ochrannom kryte
(pozri symbol 3ipky), odportca sa nahradit ich novymi. Takto sa zachové
optimalny brasny resp. rezaci vykon néradia (obvodové rychlost brdsneho
arezacieho kotuca).

Vetracie otvory (3) krytu motora sa nesmu upchat.

Vymena kéblu sa smie vykondvat iba v odbornej elektrotechnickej dielni, ktora
mé opravnenie tieto prace vykonavat.

Po cca 200 hodinach prevadzky sa musia vykonat nasledujiice prace:
Kontrola dfzky kief. Kefy kratsie ako 5 mm vymenit za nové.

Ak st kefy opotrebovang, stroj sa automaticky vypne. Na idrzbu musi byt stroj
zaslany do servisného strediska.

Vymena mazacieho tuku v prevodovej skrini a loziskach.

Pre zachovanie triedy ochrany sa musi stroj prekontrolovat z hladiska
bezpecnosti.

Tieto prace mu5|a byt vykonavane v odbornej elektrotechnickej dielni,
ktora ma op tieto prace vyl

Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytapania, kde teplota
neklesne pod -5°C

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplota neklesne pod
+5°C a kde bude zabranené nahlym zmenam teploty.

Elektronaradie, prislusenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opatovnému zhod-
noteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje zZivotné prostredie.

Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzujte elektronéradie do domového odpadu!

Podla eurépskej smernice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elektronickych
zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych zékonoch musi byt neupotrebitelné
rozobrané elektronaradie zhromazdené k opatovnému zhodnoteniu, ktoré
neposkodzuje Zivotné prostredie.

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialové alebo vyrobné chyby pod-
la zékonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimalne viak 12 mesiacov. V statoch
Eurépskej tnie je zarucna lehota 24 mesiacov pri vyhradne sikromnom pou-
Zinani (preukazanie fakttrou alebo dodacim listom).

Skody vyplyvajice z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretazovania, nespra’vneho
zaobchadzania, resp. skody zavinené pouzivatelom alebo sposobene pouzi-
tim v rozpore s navodom na obsluhu, alebo $kody, ktoré boli pri nakupe zna-
me, st zo zaruky vylucené.

Reklamacie mozu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave zaslany
spat dodavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX. Dobre si na obslu-
hu, bezpecnostné pokyny, zoznam nahradnych dielcov a doklad o vzdy dané
aktudlne zaru¢né podmienky vyrobcu.

Hodnoty boli namerané v sulade s EN 60745.

Hladina akustického tlaku L =91dB(A).

Hladina akustického vykonu L =102dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K =3 dB (A)

PouZivajte chranice sluchu!

Vézena hodnota vibracii posobiacich na ruky a paze:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24C

3,1 m.s?-EBU 23-26 CA.

Nepresnost merani K= 1,5 m.s

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyhlasujeme, Ze toto zariadenie spliia poziadavky nasledujicich noriem a
smernic.

Bezpeénost:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Smernica 98/37/ES (do 28. 12. 2009); 2006/42/EC (od 29. 12. 2009)
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Smernica 2004/108/EC

c € 2009 @\q

Narex s.r.o. %
Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Konatel spolo¢nosti

01.12.2009

meny su vyhradené
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General Power Tool Safety Warnings
WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (cord-

ed) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.

Do not operate power tools in exploswe atmospheres, such as
in the pri e of fl ids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the
plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets
will reduce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such
as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an in-
creased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water en-

tering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pull-
ing or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat,
oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool 'S, use an ex cord
suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use re-
duces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable,
use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an
RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense
when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while
you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-
position before connecting to power source and/or bat-
tery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools
with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

Special Safety Instructions

Collective Safety Warnings for Grinding, Sanding,

Wire Brushing and Abrasive Cutting-Off

Operations:

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire
brush and cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with this power tool.
Failure to follow all the instructions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

This power tool is not suitable for polishing work. Operations
for which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard and
cause personal injury.

¢) Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed
and recommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because the
accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the

maximum speed marked on the power tool. Accessories running

faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be

within the capacity rating of your power tool. Incorrectly sized
accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.
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Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the pow-
er tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all
times. This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected
situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep
your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction
and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and prop-
erly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for
your application. The correct power tool will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and
off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dan-
gerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery
pack from the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool acciden-
tally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not
allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instruc-
tions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting
tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to
control..

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with
these instructions, taking into account the working conditions
and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.
Service

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or any other
accessory must properly fit the spindle of the power tool. Ac-
cessories with arbour holes that do not match the mounting hard-
ware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively and
may cause loss of control.

Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect
the accessories such as abrasive wheels for chips and cracks,
backing pads for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brushes for
loose or cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped,
inspect for damage or install an undamaged accessory. After
inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and
bystanders away from the plane of the rotating accessory and
run the power tool at maximum no-load speed for one min-
ute. Damaged accessories will normally break apart during this test
time.

Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on the ap-
plication, use face shield, safety goggles or safety glasses. As
appropriate, wear a dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves
and a workshop apron capable of stop-ping small abrasive or
workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of stop-
ping flying debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or
respirator must be capable of filtering particles generated by your op-
eration. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may cause hear-
ing loss.

Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone
entering the work area must wear personal protective equip-
ment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away
and cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.
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Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only when

performing an operation where the cutting accessory may

contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory con-

tacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool

“live” and shock the operator.

Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. /fyou lose con-

trol of the power tool, the cord may be cut or snagged and your hand

orarm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to

a complete stop. The spinning accessory may catch the surface and

pull the power tool out of your control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Acci-

dental contact with the spinning accessory could snag your clothing,

pulling the accessory into your body.

Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will

draw the dust inside the housing and excessive accumulation of pow-

dered metal may cause electrical hazards.

o) Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials.
Sparks could ignite these materials.

p) Do notuse accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water

orother liquid coolants may result in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, back-
ing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid
stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncontrolled
power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation
at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece,
the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch point can dig into the
surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel
may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction
of the wheel’s movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also
break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating pro-
cedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precautions as
given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body
and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces. Always use
an auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over
kickback or torque reaction during start-up. The operator can
control torque reactions or kick-back forces, if proper precautions are
taken.

Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory
may kickback over your hand.

¢) Do not position your body in the area where power tool will
move if kickback occurs. Kick-back will propel the tool in direction
opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

Take special care when working corners, sharp edges etc.
Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. Corners, sharp
edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory
and cause loss of control or kickback.

Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw
blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and
cutting-off operations:
a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power
tool and the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be ad-
equately guarded and are unsafe.
Use only the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and
positioned for maximum safety, so the least amount of wheel
is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the
operator from broken wheel fragments and accidental contact with
the wheel.
¢) Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For
example: do not grind with the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive
cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces ap-
plied to these wheels may cause them to shatter.
d) Always use d wheel flanges that are of correct size
and shape for your selected wheel. Proper wheel flanges support
the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.
Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheels
intended for larger power tools are not suitable for the higher speed
of a smaller tool and may burst.
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Additional safety instructions for cutting-off

operations:

a) Do not“jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do
not attempt to make an excessive depth of cut. Overstressing the
wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding
of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel break-
age.

Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating
wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation, is moving away
from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel
and the power tool directly at you.

¢) When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any
reason, switch off the power tool and hold the power tool
motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never
attempt to remove the cut-off wheel from the cut while the
wheel is in motion otherwise kick-back may occur. Investigate
and take corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.
Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the
wheel reach full speed and carefully reenter the cut. The wheel
may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the
workpiece.

Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimise the
risk of wheel pinching and kick-back. Large workpieces tend to
sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the work-
piece near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both
sides of the wheel.

Take extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into existing
walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel may cut gas or
water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding Operations:
a) Do not use excessively oversized sanding disc paper. Follow
turers rec dati when selecting sanding pa-
per. Larger sanding paper extending beyond the sanding pad pres-
ents a laceration hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc
or kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Wire Brushing
Operations:

a) Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even dur-
ing ordinary operation. Do not overstress the wires by apply-
ing excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily pen-
etrate light clothing and/or skin.

If the use of a guard is rec ded for wire br do
not allow any interference of the wire wheel or brush with the
guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work
load and centrifugal forces.

b,

<

d)

<

€,

o

f,

.l

b,




English

Technical Specification

Angular grinder

Model

Voltage

Mains frequency

Power input

Idle speed

Grinding/cutting wheel @ max.
Circumferential speed

Work spindle thread

Starting current control/limitation
Autobalancer (self-balancing assembly)
Adjustable main handle

Weight without tool

Class of protection

EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50 -60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
2400W 2600 W

6 500 min” 6500 min™'
230 mm 230 mm

80 m.s’ 80 m.s™’

M 14 M 14

v v

x v

v v

6.1 kg 6.3 kg

Il /@ /@

Description of the device

witch
Unlocking switch lever
Vent holes

Protective guard for grinding

16

17 Wrench

18 Quick-clamping nut

19 Clamping nut recess

20 Additional handle

21 Adjustable main handle

Unlock button
Depicted or displayed accessories need not necessarily become the
integral part of delivery.

Double insulatio

To ensure maximum safety of the user, our tools are designed and built to
satisfy applicable European standards (EN standards). Tools with double in-
sulation are marked by the international symbol of a double square. These
tools must not be grounded and a two-wire cable is sufficient to supply
them with power. Tools are shielded in accordance with EN 55014.

The machine is designed for splitting, roughing and brushing metal and
stone materials without the use of water. For cutting stone, a cutting guide
is required.

The user himself is liable for any improper use.

ective elements and their
assembly

The grinder may be used with mounted protective guard only!
Attention! Prior to handling the accessories, the power supply cable
has always to be disconnected from the power source socket.

Protective guard

Attention! The protective guard intended only and exclusively for
work with the grinding wheels is the integral part of the standard
angular grinder outfit. When cutting, the angular grinder has to be
equipped by the protective guard intended for work with the cutting
wheels; it can be purchased in the trade network under the order No.
00 763 304 for 8 230 mm. Failing to use the guard for cutting, you run
the increased risk of injury and in this case (non-use of the special
guard for cutting) the company Narex is not liable anyhow for pos-
sible harm of health of the user or another person injured as the con-
sequence of breach of the safety rules.

Loosen the fixing lever (11). Put the protective guard (9a; 9b) on the clamp-
ing collet (6). The guide lug (10) must be inserted into the groove on the
clamping collet. Set the protective guard (9a; 9b) to the requested working
position and fix the collet, using the fixing lever (11). For safety reasons the
clamping bolt (12) must be tightened firmly by the torque 3+0,5 Nm.

Additional handle

Thanks to the special design,VIBRASTOP” vibrations are reduced by the ad-
ditional handle (20). the additional handle can be screwed from the left or
right gearbox (5) side.

Autobalancer (self-balancing assembly) —

-EBU 23-26 CA

Autobalancer (8) is pressed on the grinder spindle by the manufacturing
plant and other angular grinders cannot be equipped by the Autobalancer
additionally. By its design Autobalancer reduces the vibrations generated
as the consequence of wheel dishalance, thus protecting the operator from
their harmful impact effectively.

Note: Autobalancer (8) replaces the bottom flange (13).

Adjustable main handle

By rotating the main handle (21), the design of which enables to swivel the
main handle in the longitudinal machine axis to three positions (0° - initial
position; +90° and -90°), the operator can take comfortable position for
work enabling permanent control of grinder controllers.
To set the main handle (21) to the requested position, the unlock but-
ton (22) has to be depressed and then the handle can be swiveled in the
longitudinal grinder axis in one of three available positions. After automatic
unlock button click the handle is fixed firmly in the chosen position.

indi :

Attention! Prior to handling the accessories, the power supply cable
has always to be disconnected from the power source socket.

Mounting with the standard clamping nut

Clean the bottom flange (13) and the clamping nut (16) as well as the
clamping surfaces of the grinding or cutting wheel. Place the bottom
flange (13) (by the recess out) on the spindle (7). Place the grinding (14) or
cutting wheel (15). The bottom flange recess (16) must be inserted precisely
into the grinding wheel (14) or the cutting wheel (15) hole. Then put the
clamping nut (16) on the spindle (7) so that when fixing the grinding wheel
(14), the clamping nut recess (19) must be faced towards the wheel and
when fixing the cutting wheel (15), the clamping nut recess (19) must be
directed from the wheel!

Depress the lock spindle pin (4).

Attention! Use the lock spindle pin only if the spindle is at rest and the
grinder is de-energized.

Swivel the wheel /spindle, until the lock spindle pin (4) is engaged. Tighten
the clamping nut (16) firmly, using the wrench (17). Prior to start the grind-
er verify that the wheel does not rotate freely.

Mounting with quick-clamping nut

The quick-clamping nut must be tightened or loosened by hand only (never
use any additional tool!). Mounting of the grinding or cutting wheel is the
same like for the grinder without the quick-clamping nut, with the sole
difference, that after spindle locking the quick-clamping nut (18) may be
tightened by hand only.
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Attention! Do not tighten the quick-clamping nut without the wheel
not to damage its mechanism!

Note: If the grinder is equipped by the Autobalancer (8), the grinding or
cutting wheel is fixed directly on the Autobalancer without the bottom
flange (13) in the same way like in the cases shown above.

Putting into operation

Check whether the data on the rating plate match with the real power
supply voltage. The tool intended for 230V~ may be also connected to
220/240 V~. Check whether the plug type corresponds to the socket type.

Switching on- off

Push the unlocking lever (2) forwards, thus unlocking the switch (1). At the
same time depress the switch (1) firmly and the grinder will be put into op-
eration. By releasing the switch the grinder will be stopped and the switch
locked again.

Continuous operation

Push the unlocking lever (2) forwards, thus unlocking the switch (1). At the
same time depress the switch (1) firmly and push the unlocking level (2)
forwards as far as the stop.

By repeated depressing and releasing the switch lever (1) the continuous
operation will be cancelled.

Control Electronics

Increases productivity, service life of the grinding machine, comfort at work,
quality and safety of labour. Its features are as follows:

Restart protection

If power supply is interrupted at work (disconnection of the supply cable
plug, tripping, cutout, etc.) and the switch remains arrested in the ON posi-
tion, after resumption of power supply the machine will not be restarted
automatically. To start the grinding machine, the switch has to be switched
OFF at first and ON afterwards.

Smooth starting

After the grinding machine is switched ON, the control electronics guaran-
tees smooth start and running up to the working speed without unneces-
sary shocks. This way service life of the grinding machine may be extended
and wear of the gear reduced.

Protection from wheel lock

When cutting, the wheel can be locked in the cut. To eliminate the risk of
operator’s injury or machine burnout, the electronics reacts to steep load
rise by switching the motor OFF. The stopped motor cannot be rotated and
a quiet droning can be heard. To restart the machine, switch it OFF and ON
afterwards.

Grinding and cutting discs

Check that the label on the disc shows the permissible peripheral speed or
permissible revolution speed.

If the permissible revolution speed is given on the disc, it must not be lower
than the highest no-load speed of the grinder.

Discs with a permissible peripheral speed of 80 m.s-1 and higher may be
used.

Test new cutting discs by letting them run for about one minute with no
load.

Unbalanced or vibrating discs should not be used and should be discard-
ed.

Protect grinding discs from shock, impact and lubricants.
If the grinding and cutting wheels are worn down to the mark on the wheel
guard (see the arrow sign), they should be replaced with new ones. This
maintains the optimum grinding and cutting performance of the machine
(peripheral speed of the grinding and cutting wheels).

Vent holes (3) of the motor guard may not be covered.

Cable replacement must be carried out by a specialized service station au-
thorized correspondingly.

After ca 200 hours of operation the following activities and works
have to be carried out:

Check of brush length. The brushes shorter than 5mm have to be replaced
for new ones.

The grinder will be stopped automatically if the brushes are worn. The
grinder is sent to the service station for maintenance.

Grease replacement in gearbox and bearings.

To preserve the class of protection, the grinder must be inspected and
checked from the point of safety.

These works must be carried out by a specialized service station au-
thorized correspondingly.

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place with tem-
perature not lower than -5°C.

Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place with tem-
perature not lower than +5°C with exclusion of all sudden temperature
changes.

Environmental protection

Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environmen-
tal-friendly recycling.

Only for EU countries:

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical and
electronic equipment and its incorporation into national law, power tools
that are no longer suitable for must be separately collected and sent for
recovery in an environmental-friendly manner.

Our equipment is under warranty for at least 12 months with regard to ma-
terial or production faults in accordance with national legislation. In the EU
countries, the warranty period for exclusively private use is 24 months (an
invoice or delivery note is required as proof of purchase).

Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, overloading,
improper handling, or caused by the user or other damage caused by not
following the operating instructions, or any fault acknowledged at the time
of purchase, is not covered by the warranty.

Complaints will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not been dis-
mantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an authorised NAREX
customer support workshop. Store the operating instructions, safety notes,
spare parts list and proof of purchase in a safe place. In addition, the manu-
facturer’s current warranty conditions apply.

noise level and vibratio|

The values have been measured in conformity with EN 60745.
Acoustic pressure level LDA =91dB (A).

Acoustic power level L,.=102 dB (A).

In accuracy of measurements K =3 dB (A).

Wear noise protectors!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms:
45m.s?-EBU 23-24 C

3.1 m.s?- EBU 23-26 CA.

In accuracy of measurements K= 1.5 m.s?.

Certificate of Conformit

We declare that the device meets requirements of the following standards
and directives.

Safety:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Directive 98/37/EC (till 12. 28.2009); 2006/42/EC (from 12. 29.2009)
Electromagnetic compatibility:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2;EN 61000-3-3

Directive 2004/108/EC

c E 2009

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceské Lipa CEO of the company
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En espanol

y el manual completo. La violacién de todas las siguientes in-
strucciones puede ocasionar accidentes por contacto con corriente
eléctrica, puede originar un incendio y/o causar graves lesiones a
las personas.
Guarde cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para su
uso futuro.
La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada en las presentes instruccio-
nes de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se alimenta (toma
m@viH de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimenta de baterias (sin toma
movil
1) Seguridad del medio laboral
a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. £/ desorden
y la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto de trabajo.
b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de ex-
plosidn, en los que haya liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. En la
herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden inflamar polvo o
vapores.
Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, impida el acceso de nifios
y otras personas al lugar. Si usted es interrumpido en la actividad que
realiza, esto puede disociarlo de ella.
2) Seguridad de manipulacién con electricidad
a) La clavija de la toma mévil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que
responder a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca repare
la clavija de manera alguna. Nunca utilice adaptadores de enchufe
con herramientas, que tengan conexion de proteccion a tierra.
Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones y los enchufes cor-
respondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes por contacto con la electric-
idad.
Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra, por
e;'empln, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas y neveras.
El peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta cuando su cuerpo
entra en contacto con la tierra.
No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia, humedad o a que
se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentard el peligro de ac-
cidente por contacto con electricidad.
No utilice la toma moévil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire de
la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la clavija
del enchufe tirandola de la toma. Proteja la toma contra el calor,
grasa, piezas moviles y con bordes afilados. Las tomas dafhadas o
enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con electricidad.
Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un cable
alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable alargador
para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.
Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio himedo, use
una alimentacién con un protector de corriente (RCD). Utilizando
un RCD, se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.
3) Seguridad de las personas
a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga atencion
a lo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actiie con cordura. Si esta
cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas o medicinas, no
trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo descuido al utilizar la
herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave accidente de personas.
Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la
vista. Los medios de proteccion, utilizados de conformidad con las condi-
ciones laborales, como p.ej., respiradores, calzado de sequridad antidesli-
zante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de ruido, pueden reducir el
peligro de lesiones de personas.
Evite un encendido casual. Cerciérese de que el pulsador esté
icion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en el

j jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad
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nes especiales de seguridad

Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas para
labores de trabajo de rectificado, rectificado
de superficie plana, rectificado con cepillo de

hierro, o corte abrasivo:
a) Esta herramienta electromecanica ha sido disefiada para usarla
como amoladora, rectificadora de superficie plana, rectificadora
con cepillo de hierro, o herramienta de corte. Lea todas las adver-
tencias de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y especificacio-
nes referidas a esta herramienta electromecanica. La violacion de
todas las instrucciones indicadas abajo puede tener como resultado un
accidente con corriente eléctrica, incendio y/o lesiones graves.
No se recomienda pulir con esta herramienta. La realizacion de la-
bores para las que la herramienta no estd disefiada puede crear una situ-
acion de riesgo y causar lesiones a las personas.
No utilice accesorios, que no hayan sido diseiados expresamente
y recomendados por el fabricante de la herramienta. £/ mero hecho
de que el accesorio se puede conectar a su herramienta no garantiza su
funcionamiento seguro.
Las revoluciones nominales del accesorio tienen que ser por lo me-
nos iguales que las revoluciones maximas, indicadas en la herra-
mienta. El accesorio, que trabaje a mds revoluciones que las revoluciones,
se puede partir a la mitad o en varias partes.
e) El diametro exteriory el espesor de su accesorio debe estar entre
los limites del rango inal para su herr electromecani-
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enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las her-
ramientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser también el portar
una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador, o el conectar la clavija
con el pulsador en posicién de encendido.

Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los instrumentos
de calibracién o llaves. £/ dejar un instrumento de calibracién o una
llave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta eléctrica puede ser la
causa de lesiones de personas.

Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga
siempre una posicién estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podrd
tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones impre-
vistas.

Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure man-
tener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia prudencial
de las partes moviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello largo pueden
ser atrapados por las partes moviles.

Si se disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cerciérese de que éstos estén bien conecta-
dos y de usarlos correctamente. E/ uso de tales equipos puede reducir
el peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.

Uso de herrami eléctricas y cuidados de éstas

No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta
correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una herra-
mienta eléctrica adecuada trabajard mejor y de una manera mds segura
en la labor para la que ha sido disenada.

No utilice una herramlenta eléctrica, que o se pueda encender
y apagar medi. Cualquiera her eléctrica que
no se pueda operar a rraves del pulsador, constituye un peligro y hay que
repararla.

Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, y/o
desconectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion,
cambio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta eléctri-
ca, que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad, preventivas
reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herramienta eléctrica.

La herramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del al-
cance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas que no
hayan sido instruidas, sogre el uso de la misma. La herramienta eléc-
trica constituye un pelrgro en manos de usuarios inexpertos.

é a la herrami eléctrica. Revise la calibracion
de las partes méviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas, piezas
partidas y cualquier otra situacion, que pueda afectar el funciona-
miento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si esta deteriorada, mandela a
reparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos accidentes se producen por
un mantenimiento insuficiente de la herramienta eléctrica.

aﬁladosdy los instr de corte. Los instru-
mentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen menos probabili-
dad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen, el trabajo con ellos se
controla con mds dominio.
Utilice eléctricas, acc ios, instr de tra-
bajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes a las presentes
instrucciones, y de la forma que haya sido recomendada para una
herramienta eléctrica, concreta, tomandose en cuanta las condi-
ciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado. £/ uso de una her-
ramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades que no sean las concebi-
das, pueden originar situaciones de peligro.

Confie la reapariciéon de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De esta
manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia la herramienta
antes de su reparacion.

ca. Un accesorio de un tamano inadecuado no podrd ser lo suficiente-
mente protegido ni manipulado.

Las dimensiones de la sujecion de los discos, bridas, los platos de
apoyo u otras partes de su accesorio tienen que ser los adecuados
para el huso de la herramienta. E/ accesorio con orificios de sujecion,
que no concuerde con las dimensiones de montaje de la herramienta elec-
tromecdnica, no tendrd equilibrio, puede vibrar excesivamente y hacer
que se pierda el control sobre.

No utilice un accesorio deteriorado. Antes de usar el accesorio, re-
vise lo siguiente: si hay grietas en los discos de pulir y si las bases
de apoyo estan agrietadas, desgarradas o extremadamente gasta-
das ysilos ceplllos de hlerro tienen los alambres flojos o partidos.
Si el accesorio o la herr se caen, r los 0 monte un ac-
cesorio no dainado. Una vez hecha la revision y montado el acceso-
rio, coléquese, al igual que las personas de los alrededores, fuera
del area del accesorio rotatorio y deje en baja la herramienta, a
altas revoluciones, durante un minuto. Durante este periodo de prue-
ba, el accesorio que esté deteriorado, por lo general se parte a la mitad o
en varios pedazos.

Utilice medios de proteccion. En dependencia del uso, utilice un
protector para la cara, gafas protectoras o gafas de seguridad.
Utilice propor mascara ipolvo, protectores de
ruido, guantes y ceiiideras capaces de retener las particulas del
abrasivo o la pieza labrada. La proteccion de la vista tiene que ser ca-
paz de retener las particulas volantes que se desprenden al realizar dife-
rentes labores. El respirador o la mdscara antipolvo tienen que ser capaz
de filtrar las particulas que se desprenden durante la actividad que usted
realiza. El exponerse durante largo tiempo a un ruido de gran intensidad
puede ocasionar pérdida del oido.

18



En espanol

i) Haga que las personas de los alrededores se mantengan a una
distancia de seguridad del puesto de trabajo. Todo el que entre
en el area de trabajo tiene que utilizar medios de proteccion. Las
particulas de una pieza labrada o un accesorio deteriorado pueden saltar
y ocasionar lesiones, incluso fuera totalmente del drea de trabajo.

j) Al realizar un trabajo en el que el instr de corte p
entrar en contacto con una instalacién eléctrica encubierta o con
la propia alimentacion movil, coja la herramienta solamente por
los lugares de sujecién con aislamiento. Cuando el instrumento de
corte entra en contacto con un conductor «con corriente, la corriente
llega las partes metdlicas y accesibles de la herramienta, dando lugar a un
accidente del usuario por contacto con corriente eléctrica.

Ponga la alimentacion mévil fuera del alcance del instrumento

rotario. Si usted pierde el control, la alimentacién mavil se puede partir

o reafilary su mano puede ser atraida por el instrumento rotatorio.

/) Nunca coloque la herramienta electromecanica cuando el instru-
mento esté en movimiento. £/ instrumento rotatorio se puede enredar
con la superficiey hacer que usted plerda el control sobre la herramienta.

m) Nunca ponga en func la her electromecanica

cuando la vaya a trasladar hacia donde esta usted. Cualquier con-

tacto fortuito que se produzca con el instrumento rotatorio puede desgar-
rar su ropa, atraer el instrumento hacia su cuerpo.

Limpie con regularidad los orificios de ventilacion de la herra-

mienta. El ventilador del motor extrae el polvo, que estd dentro de la caja

yla gran acumulacion de polvo puede constituir un peligro.

No trabaje con la herramienta electromecanica cerca de materia-

les inflamables. Estos materiales se podrian encender con Ias chispas.

r li

k

n,

IS4

o,

abrasivos de corte estdn concebidos para corte periférico, la fuerza lateral,
que actua sobre los discos los podria destrozar.
Utilice siempre bridas de discos no deterioradas y que sean de
una medida adecuada y que se correspondan con la forma del
disco escogido por usted. Unas bridas correctas del disco lo sostienen
disminuyendo asi la posibilidad de que éste se parta. Las bridas para corte
se pueden diferenciar de las bridas para rectificado.
No ulilice discos desg d que original eran de di-
, para her i electromecanicas mas
grandes. Los dISCOS concebidos para herramientas electromecdnicas mds
grandes no son adecuados para una mayor cantidad de revoluciones de
una herramienta mds pequenay se pueden partir.

Advertencias de seguridad adicionales, especi-
ficamente para labores de corte abrasivo:

a) No empuje el disco de corte y no haga una presion excesiva sobre
él. No trate de hacer un corte extremadamente profundo. Cuando
el disco estd sobrecargado, aumenta la carga y el disco tiende a encor-
varse o atascarse.

No exponga su cuerpo en la linea delantera y trasera del disco ro-
tatorio. En el momento en que el disco se mueve en sentido contrario a su
cuerpo, en el punto de trabajo, el salto en sentido contrario al sentido de
giro puede hacer que la herramienta electromecdnica y el disco girando le
caiga directamente a usted.

Si el disco se atasca o el corte se interrumpe por :ualquler razén,
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No utilice accesorios que requieran de enfri id
uso de agua u otros liquidos de enfriamiento puede causar un amdente o
la muerte por contacto con electricidad.

Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro
y advertencias al respecto

El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es una reaccién repentina ante
el encogimiento o bloqueo del disco rotatorio, plato de apoyo, cepillo u otro
instrumento. El encogimiento o atascamiento da lugar a un paro repentino del
instrumento rotatorio y esto a la vez hace que el instrumento descontrolado se
mueva en sentido contrario a las revoluciones del instrumento, en un punto de
atascamiento.
Ejemplo: si el disco lijador se encoge o bloquea en la el borde del disco que entra
en el punto de encogimiento puede llegar hasta la superficie del material y hacer
que el disco salga con presion hacia arriba o que sea lanzado. En dependencia del
sentido del movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento, el mismo puede
saltar en direccion al usuario o en sentido contrario a éste. En estos casos, los
discos lijadores se pueden también partir.
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es el resultado de un uso incorrec-
to de la herramienta electromecénica y/o de procedimientos de trabajo inade-
cuadamente, o cual se puede evitar cumpliendo al pie de la letra las medidas de
seguridad descritas a continuacion.
a) S fir la herrami y gaunap cor-
recta de su cuerpo y los brazos para ser capaz de resistir la fuerza
del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Si la herramienta
cuenta con equipamiento para controlar al maximo el salto en sen-
tido contrario al sentido de giro o el momento de torsiéon como re-
accion al ponerla en funcionamiento. E/ usuario es capaz de revisar el
momento de torsion de reaccién y la fuerza del salto en sentido contrario
al sentido de giro si cumple correctamente con las medidas de seguridad.
Nunca acerque las manos al instrumento rotatorio. £/ instrumento
puede lanzar su mano al producirse el salto en sentido contrario al sentido
de giro.
No esté en las areas donde la herramienta tenga alcance debido
a un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. E/ salto en sen-
tido contrario al sentido de giro tira la herramienta en sentido contrario al
movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento.
Tenga sumo cuidado con el desbastado de esquinas, bordes agu-
dos y otros. Evite que el instr salte y se bloq Las esqui-
nas y los bordes agudos, o los saltos tienden a bloquear el instrumento
rotatorio, lo cual hace que se pierda el control, o puede producir un salto
en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
e) No conecte a la herramienta un disco de corte y tallado de trans-
mision por cadena, o un disco de corte dentado. Estos discos produ-
cen un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro y pérdida del control.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de rectificado y corte abrasivo:

a) Utilice inicamente tipos de discos, que sean recomendados por el
fabricante y una cubierta protectora disefiada para el tipo de di:
co seleccionado. Los discos para los que no haya sido disefiada una her-
ramienta electromecdnica no podrdn ser cubiertos de forma adecuada,
por lo tanto son un peligro.

La cubierta protectora tiene que quedar bien fija a la herramienta
electromecanica y puesta en posicion correcta para garantizar
una maxima seguridad, de manera tal que quede descubierta una
parte minima del disco en sentido del usuario. La cubierta protectora
ayuda a proteger al usuario de las particulas de metal que salen del disco
y de un contacto casual con el disco.

Los discos hay que utilizarlos solamente para los usos recomen-
dados. Ejemplo: no afile con el lateral del disco de corte. Los discos
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la herr electromecanica y sosténgala sin que se
mueva hasta que el disco pare. Nunca intente sacar el disco del
corte si esta en movimiento, de lo contrario puede producirse un
salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Compruebe la situacion
y tome medidas paras que el disco no se pueda atascar.
No siga cortando en la pieza labrada. Deje que el disco alcance
todas las revoluciones y comience a cortar con cuidado. Si usted
vuelve a arrancar la herramienta con el disco en el corte, el disco se puede
atascar, salir poco a poco hacia arriba o saltar en sentido contrario al sen-
tido de giro
Asegure los paneles y otras piezas grandes de unidades labrad.
para reducir el peligro de que el disco se atasque y salte en sentido
contario al sentido de giro. Las piezas labradas grandes tienen tenden-
cia a encorvarse por su propio peso. Los apoyos tienen hay que colocarlos
debajo de la pieza labrada, cerca de la linea de corte y cerca de los bordes
de la pieza labrada, a ambos lados del disco.
Ponga especial atencion a la hora de hacer un «corte en una cavi-
dad» en paredes terminadas u otras areas sin salida. Un disco pen-
etrante puede hacer un corte en tuberias de gas o de agua, en objetos o
instalaciones eléctricas o puede saltar en sentido contrario al sentido de
giro.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de trabajo de rectificado plano:

a) No utilice un papel de esmeril grande para el plato de rectificado.
Al seleccionar el papel de esmeril, rijase por las recomendaciones
del fabricante. Un papel de esmeril, que sobresalga por el disco de
rectificado corre el peligro de desgarrarse, ademds, el disco se puede atascar
ysaltar en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de trabajo de rectificado con cepi-
llo de hierro:

a) Tenga en cuenta que cuando se realiza una actividad corriente, se
desprenden cerdas del cepillo. No sobrecargue las cerdas con una
carga excesiva del cepillo. Las cerdas metdlicas penetran con facilidad
enlaropay/oen lapiel.

Si para el rectificado con cepillo de hierro esta recomendado uti-
lizar una cubierta protectora, cerciérese de que no haya ningun
contacto entre el disco de alambre o el cepillo y la cubierta protec-
tora. £l disco de alambre o el cepillo puede aumentar de didmetro cuando
trabaja bajo los efectos de carga y fuerza centrifuga.
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Especificaciones técnicas

Amoladora angular

Modelo

Tension de alimentacion

Frecuencia de la red

Potencia absorbida

Revoluciones en vacio

Muela abrasiva / de corte @ max.
Velocidad perimétrica

Rosca de husillo de ajuste
Limitacién del corriente de disparo
Autobalancer (sistema de autobalance)
Portaherramienta principal ajustable
Peso sin herramientas

Clase de proteccion

EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50 -60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
2400W 2600 W

6 500 min” 6500 min™'
230 mm 230 mm

80 m.s’ 80 m.s™’

M 14 M 14

v v

x v

v v

6,1 kg 6,3 kg

Il /@ /@

Descripcion del eq o

usillo de cuello /spindle collar
usillo

utobalancer

ubierta protectora para rectificado

Sujetador principal de sujecion
oton de ajuste del desbloqueo

Es posible que los accesorios aqui presentados o descritos no formaran parte de
la entrega.

Aislamiento doble

Para garantizar la méxima seguridad a los usuarios, nuestras herramientas estan
construidas de tal modo que satisfagan las reglamentaciones europeas vigentes
(norma EN). Los aparatos con un aislamiento dobles se indican a escala interna-
cional con un doble cuadrado. Este tipo de herramientas no deben conectarse
auna toma de tierra y para su alimentacion es suficiente un cable de dos hilos.
Las herramientas se han desarrollado de conformidad con la norma EN 55014.

La maquina esté disefiada para la division, desbastado y cepillado de materiales
de metal y piedra sin el uso de agua. Para la divisién de piedra deben emplearse
los carros guia.

El usuario serd el tnico responsable en caso de uso indebido de la maquina.

Elementos de proteccion y montajes

de éstos

iLa rectificadora se puede utilizar inicamente con la cubierta protectora puesta!

jAtencion! Extraiga siempre el cable de ali ion del enchufe de la
fuente de energia eléctrica, antes de manipular cualquier accesorio en el
aparato.

Cubierta protectora

jAtencion! La cubierta protectora, que esta destinada exclusivamente para
trabajar con el disco de rectificado, es parte del equipamiento estandar
de la rectificadora angular. Para hacer cortes con la rectificadora es suma-
mente necesario ponerle una cubierta protectora a la rectificadora para
trabajar con discos de corte, la cual usted puede adquirir en la red comer-
cial con el No. 00 763 304 para 230 mm de . De no utilizar la mencionada
cubierta al hacer un corte, usted se expondra a un gran peligro de acciden-
te, por lo tanto, la firma Narex no asume en este caso la responsabilidad
del no uso de la cubierta especial para cortes y una eventual afectacion de
la salud del usuario o de otras personas lesionadas, por no cumplir con las
instrucciones de seguridad.

Aflojar la manivela de sujecion (11). Poner el tope de proteccion (9a; 9b) sobre
el husillo de cuello (6). Seguidamente hay que interponer el resalto de guia/gui-
ding pad (10) dentro de la ranura situada en el husillo de cuello. Ajustar el tope
de proteccion (guard) (9a; 9b) a la posicion laboral solicitdad apretando de modo
fuerte el manguito mediante la manivela de sujecion (11). Por motivos de seguri-
da hay que apretar bien el tornillo de apriete (12) con el momento de 3+0,5 Nm.

Sujetador auxiliar

Através de la construccion especial ,VIBRASTOP“se reducen las vibraciones me-
diante el sujetador auxiliar (20). El sujetador axuliar se puede atornillar por parte
izquerda o derecha en la caja de cambio (5).

Autobalancer (sistema de autobalance) -
-EBU 23-26 CA

El autobalancer (8) se instala a presion ya durante la produccion sobre el husillo
de méquina siendo imposible de montarlo posteriormente a las otras amolado-
ras angulares.Gracias a su construccion reduce las vibraciones producidas por el
no equilibriado de los discos protegiendo de tal modo a los operadores ante las
influencias perjudiciales.

Nota: El autobalancer (8) sustituye la brida inferior/lower flange (13).

Sujetador principal de sujecion

Mediante el giro del sujetador principal (21), gracias a su construccion, es posible
hacer girar el sujetador principal en su posicion en su eje longitudinal a tres po-
siciones (0° — posicion inicial; +90°/0 -90°), facilitando de tal modo al operario
adoptar una posicion mas comoda y a la vez supervisar los elementos de control
Para ajustar el sujetador princial (21) a la posicién requerida hay que apretar la
tecla del botén de ajuste del desbloqueo (22) y ajustar una de las posiciones

opcionadas en el eje longitudinal. Tras el encajado automético del sistema de
desbloqueo del sujetador de sujecion el sujetador se encuentra fijado en la po-
sicion indicada.

Ajuste del disco de rectificado o el
disco de corte

iAtencion! Extraiga siempre el cable de alimentacion del enchufe de la
fuente de energia eléctrica, antes de manipular cualquier accesorio del
aparato.

Montaje con la tuerca de sujecion

Limpie la brida inferior (13) y la tuerca de compresion (16), asi como también las
superficies de compresion del disco de rectificado, respectivamente, del disco
de corte. Coloque la brida inferior (13) (colocarla en direccién hacia afuera) en el
huso (7). Coloque el disco de rectificado, respectivamente, de corte (14, respec-
tivamente, 15). Al colocarse la brida inferior (16) ésta tiene que encajar exacta-
mente en el orificio del disco de rectificado (14), respectivamente, del disco de
corte (15). A continuacion, coloque la tuerca de compresion (16) en el huso (7)
para que cuando ajuste el disco de rectificado (14), la tuerca de ajuste (19) quede
colocada en direccion al disco y para que cuando ajuste el disco de corte (15), la
tuerca de ajuste (19) quede en direccion contraria al disco.

Ajustar bien la clavija de bloqueo del husillo (4).

! Cuidado! La clavija de bloqueo puede usarse sélo al estar el husillo desco-
nectado y/o la maquin desconectada de la red de alimentacion.

Girar con el disco/husillo hasta el momento de no estar ajustado bien la clavija
de bloqueo (4) Atornillar bien la tuerca de sujecion (16) con la llave (17). Antes
de gorllebr la méquina en marcha es preciso examinar de no girarse el disco de
modo libre.

Montaje con la tuerca de reaccion rapida/Qick-

action nut

La tuerca de sujecion puede apretarse y/o aflojarse sélo manualmente ( no usar
ningun tipo de la herramienta de sujecion ). El montaje del disco de muela abra-
siva y/o de corte se realiza de igual modo como en el caso de la maquina sin la
tuerca de reaccion répida/Qick-action nut. La diferencia consite de que al estar
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bloqueado el husillo la tuerca de reaccion rapida/Qick-action nut (18) puede
ajustares solo manualmente.

! Cuidado! Se prohibe ajustar la tuerca de reaccién rapida/Qick-action nut
sin el disco. Peligro de deteriorarse el mecanismo!

Nota: Al estar equipada la maquina con el Autobalancer (8), el ajuste de muela
absrasiva y/o de corte se realiza directamente en el Autobalancer sin usarse la
brida inferior (13) de del mismo modo como en los casos ya descritos.

Puesta en servico

Comprobar los datos en la chapa de identidad con el voltaje actual de alimenta-
cion. Las herramientas designadas para el voltaje 230 V~ pueden conectarse sélo
a220/240 V~. Comprobar la concordancia de modelos de la clavija y enchufe.

Conexion y/o desconexion

Empujar la palanca de desbloqueo del contactor (2) hacia adelante. De tal modo
desasegurara el contactor (1). Simulténeamente hay que empujar perfectamen-
te el contactor (1) y la maquina se pondréa en marcha. Al aflojar el contactor la
maquina se parara y el contactor sera bloqueado.

Servicio permanente

Empujar la palanca de desbloqueo del contactor (2) hacia adelante. De tal modo
se desasegurard el contactor (1). Al mismo tiempo hay que apretar el contac-
tor (1) empujando la palanca de desbloqueo del contactor (2) hacia adelante.
Por el empuje repetido y/o afojamiento de la palanca del contactor (1) se interru-
piré lel servicio permanente.

Regulacion electronica

Mejora la productividad, la vida util de la rectificadora, la comodidad durante el
trabajo, la calidad y la seguridad. Ofrece las siguientes funciones:

Proteccion contra encendido reiterado

Si durante la utilizacion se interrumpe la alimentacion (extraccion de las clavijas
de la fuente variable, apagado de los plomos, etc.), el botén permanece retenido
en la posicion de encendido, tras la reanudacion de la alimentacion la herra-
mienta no se encendera automaticamente. Primero debera apagarla y después
encenderla de nuevo, para que la rectificadora funcione.

Impulso paulatino

La regulacion electronica garantiza, tras encender la rectificadora, el impulso
continuo a las revoluciones de trabajo sin un impulso innecesario. De este modo
se reduce el gasto de la transmision y se aumenta la vida dtil de la rectificadora.

Proteccion durante el bloqueo de los discos
Cuando corte con los discos de corte, pueden llegar a bloquearse. Para evitar
los riesgos de dafios o que se sobrecaliente la méquina, el sistema electrénico
reacciona con una detencion subita del motor. El motor parado deja de girar
y produce un sonido sordo. Para poner de nuevo la maquina en funcionamiento,
apéguela y vuélvala a encender.

Discos rectificadores y de corte

Compruebe en la etiqueta de los discos la velocidad perimétrica permitida o las
revoluciones permitidas.

Cuando en el disco se indiquen las revoluciones permitidas, éstas no pueden ser
inferiores a las revoluciones de la rectificadora en vacio.

Se pueden utilizar discos con una velocidad perimétrica permitida de 80 m.s™'
y superior.

Realice una prueba dejando que los nuevos discos de corte rueden durante alre-
dedor de 1 minuto en vacio.

Si los discos vibran o no estan equilibrados, no los utilice y deséchelos.

Proteja los discos contra choques, golpes y lubricantes.

Si los discos rectificadores y de corte estan gastados hasta las dimensiones indi-
cadas en la cubierta de proteccion (ver el simbolo de la flecha), le recomendamos
que los sustituya. De este modo, conseguira un afilado, corte u otra accion opti-
mas (debido a la velocidad perimétrica de los discos rectificadores o de corte).

Mantenim

En ninglin caso los orificios de ventilacion (3) de la proteccion del motor podran
atascarse.

El cambio del cable puede efectuarse sélo en un taller electronico profesional
con la licencia.
Después finalizad
tuar:

Control de la lingitud de cepillos. Los cepillos mas cortos que 5mm deberdn
cambiarse por nuevos.

La méquina se dosconectard automaticamente al estar los cepillos gastados.
Para el mantenimiento hay que mandar la maquina a la asistencia técnica co-
rrespondiente.

Recambio de grasa de lubrificacion en la caja de cambios y/o en los cojinetes
Para guardar la clase de proteccion es indispensable de someter a control
la maquina desde el punto de vista de su seguridad

Dichos labores deben efectuarse en un taller electrénico profesional pro-
visto con la autorizacion.

200 horas aproximad del servicio hay que efec-

Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin calefaccion,
donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de -5° C.

Los aparatos sin embalar tnicamente se pueden conservar en almacenes secos,
donde la temperatura no baje de los +5° Cy donde estén protegidos de cambios
bruscos de temperatura.

Reciclaje

Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes controlarse continua-
mente para que no dafien el medio ambiente.

Unicamente para paises de la UE:

iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos domésticos!

Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos
y electronicos y su transposicion en las leyes nacionales, las herramientas eléc-
tricas desmanteladas inutilizables deben reunirse para controlar continuamente
que no afectan al medio ambiente.

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos de los mate-
riales o de la fabricacion, de conformidad con las normas estipuladas en el pais
pertinente, con una duracion minima de 12 meses. En los Estados de la Unién
Europea, la garantia tendrd una duracion de 24 meses para los productos desti-
nados al uso privado (acreditado con la factura o el recibo).

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los dafios derivados del desgaste natural, so-
brecarga, una manipulacién inadecuada, por ejemplo los dafos causados por el
usuario o por una utilizacion contraria a las instrucciones, o los danos conocidos
en el momento de la compra.

Las reclamaciones Unicamente se aceptardn si el aparato no estd desmontado

y se devuelven al proveedor o a un servicio técnico autorizado de NAREX. Guarde
bien el manual de operacion, las instrucciones de seguridad, la lista de piezas de
repuesto y el justificante de compra. En caso contrario, se aplicaran siempre las
condiciones de garantia actuales.

Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido
vibraciones

Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la Norma Estatal Checa
EN 60745.

Nivel de presion actstica L , =91 dB (A).

Nivel de potencia actstica L, = 102 dB (A).

Imprecision de medicion K= 3 dB (A).

iUtilice protectores auditivos!

El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24 C

3,1 m.s?- EBU 23-26 CA.

Imprecision de medicion K=1,5m.s%

Declaracion de conformidad

Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las siguientes
normas y directivas.

Seguridad:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Directiva 98/37/ES (hasta el 28-12-2009); 2006/42/EC (desde el 29-12-2009)
Compatibilidad electromagnética:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Directiva 2004/108/EC

c € 2009
Antonin Pomeis|

Narex s.r.o.

Chelcického 1932
Apoderado
01-12-2009

47001 Ceské Lipa
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Mo-pycckn

0) Pa6otaiiTe nuwb Tam, rae HapexXHo Aoctaete. Bcerga co6nio-
OGI'““e rlpaBl/U'la TeXHUKN panTe ¢ yio 1 6anaHc Takum cnocobom
6e30naCHOCTVI 6ydeme niyywe ynpasniime 1. aﬁopyaoeaﬁueM sHenpeaeuaeHHblx
cumyayusx.
NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE! MNpounTaiite Bce np e) O iTech cnoco6om. He nonbayiitech cBo60a-
HOCTU M THyl0 VHCTpyKumio. H9505’7'0' HOWl ofi@XK A0 NN yKpaweHuamu. Cnegure 3a Tem, 4To6bl Bawum
0OeHue HuXenpueedeHHbIX yKa3aHull MoXem nossieysb 3a coboli BONOCHI, OfEXAA N NEPYaTKM GbIIM JOCTATOYHO AANEKO OT ABU-
nopaxeHue /1. MOKOM, NOXAp U/ulu Cepbe3Hoe paHeHue Nuy. XKywmxca yacteil. C80600Has 00ex0d, ykpauleHus unu ONuHHble
CnpaTaiite Bce yKasaHuA u VIHCTPYKuMio Ans BO3MOXKHOrO 80/10Cbl MO2ym 6biMb 3aX8a4eHbl 08UXYWUMUCA YACMAMU.
NOBTOPHOrO NPOYTEHNA B Gyayuiem. ) Ecnu umeloTcA cpeacTBa AnA Npuc Py
Mog BbipaXKeHUeM «3/1. IHCTPYMEHT» MOfPa3yMeBaeM BO BCEX HUKeNpuBe- K cMCTeMe oTcacbiBaHUA 1 c6opa Nbinn, Takmne CpefcTBa AoMmK-
[eHHbIX NpeAynpeXxAeHNAX dNeKTpuYeckoe 0bopyaoBaHme, nuTaemoe (Yepe3 Hbl 6bITb npuc n npu-
MOABYMXHOII NOABOAALLMI Kabenb) oT ceTu, nnm 06opyAoBaHme , n1Taemoe ot MeHATbCA. [IpumMeHeHUe Makux cucmem moxem ozpaHuuumb onac-
6atapeu (6€3 NoABIKHOI NOABOAALLEN INHUN). HOCMb, 8bI38AHHYI0 06pa3yoWelics NbIbIO.
1) Be3onacHocTb paboueii cpepbl 4) an. p 1 3a60Ta 0 HemM
a) Copepxute MecTo pa6oTbl YMCTBIM U XOPOLIO OCBEWEHHbIM. () He neperpyaiite 3. p! n i
becnopadok u memHble Mecma 6618aOM NPUHUHOU HEYACMHbIX CITY- Hoe 06OpyAOBaHMe, rogHOE ANA BbINONHAEMON onepaquu.
qaes. MpasuneHoe /1. o6opydosaHue 6yoem 8bINONHAMbL pabomsi, ON1A
6) He y 'TECb an. py BO HOWA cpe- KOmopbix 66110 CKOHCMPYUPOBAHO U NPeOHA3HAYeHo, Jy4we u 6osee
Ae, rae AKOCTY, Fasbl WA NbIb. 6 371, 060- HadexHo.
pydosaHuu oﬁpasylomcs UCKpbI, KOMOpble Mo2ym 3axeyb Nbib UAU  6) He iiTe an. py KoTopoe ™
ucnapeHus. 1 BbIKNIOYUNTb OT BbiKNlouaTens. Jlio6oe 3/1. o6opydosaHue, Ko-
8) M an. npepoTBpaTuTe AOCTYN AeTel MOpbIM Hefb3A yNnpassiaime om 8bIKIOYAMESIA, ABAEMCA ONACHLIM
/] noc*ropomwlx nvm. Ecnu eac 6ydym 6ecnokoums, mo 8bl Moxeme U 00/IKHO 66IMb OMPEMOHMUPOBAHO.
nomepame KOHMPOsIb HAO 8bINOJTHAEMOU onepauvued. 6) [lo Hauana no6oit HanagKmM, HacTpoi
2) 3n.6e30nacHOCTb HOCTell uAnm Xp p 0 3. p
a) Bunka cooTBeTc- oTc Te an. P nyTem oTc BUNKN
TBOBaTb ce'renom pose'rKe. Bunky uvmorna HUKaKuMm cnoco6om o ceteBoii PO3eTKN Unu oTcoepvHeHuem Garapeii. mu npo-
He pyiiTe. ¢ Py 3awuT- ¢hunakmuyeckue npasusna mexHuku 6€30nacHOCMu 02paHu4usarom
HBIM COEAVIHEHMEM C 3eMnell, HUKOTAA He nonb3ynTech HNKa- 0NACHOCMb C/Iy4atHo20 NYCKa 3/1. 060pyO0BAHUS.
KUMN npuctaBkamu. [TodnuHHble 8unku ucoomeemcmeyowue 2) H an. XpaHWUTe BHE JO0CAraemoc-
PO3eMKU 02paHU4am onacHoCMb NOPAXeHUs /1. MOKOM. ™ feTen uHe paspeumre nMuyam, He 03HaKOMJIEHHBIM C 3.
6) W3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa Tena C 3a pen , Kak p WM C Hac b-
Hanp. Tpy6onpoBoj, paguaTopbl LEHT| 0 OT cAaan. P Sn. o6opyaosaHue onacHeiti npuéop 8 py-
NANTBI N XONOAWNBHUKIN. ONacHOCMb NOPAXeHUs 3/1. MOKOM 8blule, Kax HeonbIMHbix nosb3o8amernetl.
K020a 8awe meJio coeduHeHo ¢ 3emsiell. d) B nTe Texob6c an. MNpose-
8) He praiite 3n. BO3/ENCTBMIO AOXKASA, NN PANTE HaCTPOIKY Aawmymuxcn uacreii n ux. nogsmmuoc‘rb, 06-
BRaXXHOCTW. Ec/u 6371 oﬁopyBosaHue npoHuKHem 800a, pacmem parture Ha yactn n niob
onacHocmo nopwxenun 3/1. MOKOM. Apyrue dakTbl, Ko‘rophle mornu 6bl NOCTaBUTbL HOpMasbHoe
2) Henp i il Kab AnA N6 dyHKy an. nop yrposy. Ecin o60-
Apyrux yeneii. Hm(orna He 'raw,wre PYA 3a nop PYA noape)xp,euo, o6ecneunte ero PEeMOHT o nocneay-
LWWii kabenb 1 He BblACPrUBaliTE HACUIBHO BIAIKY U3 pogeﬂm, I0Llero ero NpumMeHeHnA. MH020 HecYacmHbIX C/ly4aes 8bI36aHO
Te nog 6 OT Xapbl, XK1pa, OCTPbIX KPO- HedoCMamoYHbIM MeXob6C1yKUBaHUEM 371. 060pyOOBAHUS.
MOK 1N TOB. [TospexOeHHble Uu cKpydeH-  €) PeXywme WHCTPyMeHTbl co6niopaiiTe YUCTBIMA 1 OCTPbIMU.
Hble Kabes1u No8bILAarom onacHoCMb NOPAXeHUs /1. MOKOM. IpasurnibHbili yxo0 U NPABU/ILHAA 3AMOYKA PEXYUUX UHCMPYMeHMO8
0) Ecnuan. P! I TCA Ha OTKPBITON MNOWaAAKe, no eceli 8epoAMHoOCMU He nosJsie4em 3a coboli 3auensieHue 3a Mame-
itech ya, i i1, rOAHO puan unu 6710KuposKy, u paboma c Humu 6ydem nez4e NPOBEPAMbCA.
AN NpUMeHeHNA HapyXy. [TpumeHeHue yonuHumesneHol nodgo-  X) 3n. o6opy ™, p: VHCTPY
OAwel SUHUU, 200HOU 01 NPUMEeHeHUs 8He 30aHUs, 02paHu4yusaem Tbl, U T.Ji., NPUMEHAITE B COrNacMy C HaCTOAMMM npanwnamm
0NACHOCMb NOPAXEHUA /1. MOKOM. 1 cnoco6om, np ans PEeTHOro 3. PYA
e) Ecnm 3n. P TCA BO i cpepe, HUACY peTHbIX pa6 YCnoBuii 1 BUAa BbINONHA-
nonb3yinTecb CUCTEMON nm'auvm, i emMbIX p i. [IpumereHue 371. 060py00BaHUA O/ 8bINOTHEHUA
TenbHbIM BbiKnouatenem (RCD). [IpumereHue RCD ozpaHuwueaem Opyaux HenpedycMOMpeHHbIX Onepayut Moxem noeseys 3a cobol
0NAcHOCMb NOPAXeHUS 3/1. MOKOM. onacxvle cumyayuu.
3) BesonacHoCTb Ny 5) Cepsuc /Texo6cnyuBaHne
a n yAacb 35 06 nte Kak pas d) PeMoHTbI Bawero 3. py Te Ha ()
BbINonHAeMoON onepaqvm, cocpenomuwrec» u pasay nre nnyo, poe Gyaer bCA
Tpesso. He p Te ¢an. p! ecnu Bbl ycrann 3anacm>|M|n yactamu. Takum cnoco6om 6ydem obecneyeH mom xe

VNN Nop BO3[ENCTBUEM ONbAHAIOWMNX CPEACTB, CMMPTHBIX Ha-
MUTKOB 1AM NeKapcTB. MomMeHm paccesHHOCMU Npu npumeHeHuu
/1. 060pydOBAHUA MOXem NnosJjiedsb 3d co6oU cepbesHoe paHeHue
Juy.

6) Monb3yiiTecb 3aWuUTHBIMKA cpepcTBamu. Bcerga nonb3yiitech

CpeACTBaMM 3aluTbl Fas. 3aWumHbsle cpedcmad, Kak Hanp. pec-

nupamop, 3aWUmHas NPoOMUBOCKo/b3AuAs 06y, Meepdoe NOKPbI-

mue 2010861 USU 3AUWUMA C/TyXd, NPUMeHsEMbIe 8 CO2/1acuU € yCI08U-

AMU MpyOa, 02pAHUYUBAIOM ONACHOCMb PAHEHUS Uy,

Ws6eraiite HeymblWwIeHHOro nycka. Y6egurtecb, YTo npu co-

efiHEHNMN BIKI C PO3ETKOIM MW Npu ycTaHoBKe 6atapeit unu

TPaHCNOpTUPOBKe 060pYyAOBaHWA BbIK/OYaTeNb AENCTBU-

TeNnbHO BbIK/IOYEH. TPaHCNOpmMuposKa 06opydo8aHus C nasnbyem

Ha 8bIK/IlOYaMesne uau 8800 8UIKU 060py00BAHUA 8 po3emKy cemu

NUMAHUA C BKITIOYEHHbIM BbIK/IOYAMENIEM MOXem Cmamb NPpUYUHOU

HecYacmHbix cjiy4aes.

2) fo BKI yCTpaHuUTe BCe Hanago4Hble
MHCTPYMEHTbI Unu Kntoum. HanadouHbiii UHCMpyMeHM Unu Koy,
KOMOpbIli 0cmaHemcs NpUKpensieHHbIM K 8pauiaroueticss 4acmu 1.
060pydo8aHus, Moxem 6bimb NPUYUHOU PaHeHUs JUY.

8,

&

camblili yposeHb 6ezonacHocmu 3/1. 060py008aHus, Ymo u 00 8bINOJ-
HeHus peMoHma.
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cnelllllal'lbl'lble YKa3aHuA No TeXHUKe

6e3onacHoCcTU

Mpaeuna TexHNKN 6e30NacHOCTYN, COBMECTHbIe
AnA pa6ounx onepauunii windosaHus,
nnockoro wnudoBanus, winposaHna
NpOBONOYHOIi WEeTKO unu AnA abpasnsHoi
pesKu:

a) 3To 3neKTp Koe
ana npmmeueuvm B KavyecTBe mnud)osanbuoro CTaHKa, nnoc-
0 CTaHKa, o} 0 CTaHKa Cnpo-
BONOYHOIA WETKOI UAN B KauecTBe PeXyLEero WHCTPyMeHTa.
MpouwnrTaiite Bce NpeaynpeAnTeNibHbIE MHCTPYKLMMK, YKa3aHNs,
PUCYHKM 1 cneyndurKaummn AnA KOHKPETHOro 3/IeKTpoMexaHu-
yeckoro o6opyaoBaHuA. Hecob/o0eHue 8cex HuxenpuseoeHHbIX
yKasaHutli Moxem nosJieyb 3a cob6ol Nopax;eHue 3/1. MOKOM, NOXap
u/unu cepvesHoe paHeHue.
6) Hep ayerca Tb € 3TUM 060p Takue
Kak P BoinonHeHue onepauud, 0715 KOMopbIX
smo o0bopydosaHue He npeaHasHaweHo, Moxem 06pazosame puck
U 86136aMb parerue 1uyd.
8) He nrecb
AeneHHO npoexmpnsauu uHe p
Tenem o6opypoBanua. Cam pakm, ymo npuHaBne,wnocmu MOXHO
NOOK/IOYUMb K 8awemy 371 060py00BaHUIO, He 2apaHmupyem e2o
HaOeXHYI0 aKkcnyamayuo.

6

TAMU, KOTOpble He Gbinu onpe-

o - -

K

X

Pasmectute BHe pocsArae-
MOCTV Bpaujaroueroca uH:rpymeH'ra. Mpu ympame koHmpons
nodsuxHol kabenb Moxem 6bimb nepepe3aH uau nepewnuposaH
ueawa pyka moxem 6bimb 8MAweHa 60 8PALYAIOWULICA UHCMPY-
MeHm.

1) HuKorpaa He KnapguTte 3neKkTp Koe 06 Ha
non/cron, noka He 6yaer vmc-rpymem TONHOCTBIO OCTaHOBNEH.
Bpawatoujutics uHCMpymeHm mMoxem 3ayenumsCs 3a NOBEPXHOCMb
u 8bI0epHYMb 060py00BaAHUE U3-NOO B8ALLE20 KOHMPOJIA.

M) Hukorpa He iTe 3NeKTp Koe Py
B TPaHCnopTup Ha Bawei cTopoHe. CsyyatiHoe
NPUKOCHOBEHUE K 8pAWAIOWeMyCsi UHCMPyMeHmMy Moxem 3axed-
mume 8auly 00exoy U NPUMAWUMe UHCMPYMeHM K 8awiemy mety.

H) PerynsipHO umcTute BEHTMNAL oTBepcTnA PYA
HUA. BeHmunamop dsuzamerns 3acacbieaem nbisib 608HyMpb WKagpa
U Ype3mepHoe HakonsieHue Memanau4eckol Nbiu Moxem 8bI36aMmb
3/1.0NACHOCM®.

o) Hep iiTe C 3NeKTp KM B6nN-

31 roplounx Ma-repwanos. Smu mamepuanei M2 bl 6oCnAaMe-

HUMbCA OM UCKP.

He nonb3yiiTecb NpUHaANEXHOCTAMY, HYXKAAIOWMMUCA B OX-

NaXKAEHNN XUAKOCTbIO. [[pumeHeHue 8006l UIU Opy2uX OX/1aX0ar0-

wux Xudkocmel MOXem noeJieys 3a cobol NopaxeHue Uu cMepms

3/1. MOKOM.

06paTHble yAap n ¢3TUM CBA3aHHble
npeaynpexpeHna

O6paTHbIil yAap - 3T0 BHe3aMHas peakLya Ha 3axaTuie Uu 3allemeHue Bpa-
OCA ANCKA, OMOPHOIA MANTBI, WETKI I APYroro MHCTPYMEHTA. 3a-

n,

2) H bl Tei no Kpati-
Hell mepe pasmrrbcu MaKc. 060poTam, yKa3aHHbIM Ha 311. 060-
pyAoBaHun. [IpuHadnexHocmu, pabomaiwoujue Npu 3asblUeHHbIX
0b6opomax, Yem €20 HOMUHA/IbHbIE 060POMbI, MOXEMm pPaznoMumeca
U YHUYMOXUMbCA NOTHOCMbIO.

0) Hapy A p uT BaWMX nf Teu
nexartb B Mnp (] ana
Ballero 3neKkTp Koro npuHaane)«-

Hocmu Henpaeunb/-foeo pasmepa Hese3A OOCmeO‘JHO 3awuwame
unu ynpaesiame umu.

e) K AVCKOB, ¢ PHBIX NANT UAn
Beex ApYrux npwua,qne)xuoc-rew AO/MKHBI GbITb roAHbBIMK ANA
K an MpuHadnexHocmu

CKpEne)KHbIMU omeepcmusmu, He coomBemcmeymuumu MOHMAX-
HbIM  pA3mMepam  3/1eKmpomexaHuyeckoeo o06opydosaHus, 6ydym
Hec6aaHCupoBaHHLIMU, MO2Ym 8bI36aMb YpesmepHble 8ubpayuu

KaTie UK 3allemneHre BPaLLaloLeroca MHCTPYMEHTa BbI30BET BHE3aMHbIN
0CTaHOB BPALLAIOLLErOCA UHCTPYMEHTa, KOTOpbIi MOB/eYeT 3a co6oi, UYTo
HEKOHTPOJIMPYEMbIN UHCTPYMEHT ABUXKETCA MO HamnpasieHuio, NpoTuBomMo-
NIOXHOMY BPALLEHMI0 MHCTPYMEHTa B TOUKE 3alleMneHuA.

Hanp.: ecnn 6yaet windoBanbHbIil Kpyr 3axaT win 3aluemseH B obpadarbisa-

€MOM M3[e/NK, KPOMKA CK, BBOANMASA B TOUKY 3aXKaTus, MOXKET MPOHMK-

HyTb B MOBEPXHOCTb MaTepuasa 1 Bbi3BaTb, 4TO ANCK GyAeT BblAABNEH BBEPX

VA OTOPOLLEH. B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT HanpaB/ieHNs BPALLEHWUs [NCKa B TOUKe

3aleMIeHNA AUCK MOXET /NGO BbICKOUUTb B HAMPABIIEHN K NO/b30BaTesio

vnu ot Hero. LLnngoBanbHble ANCKN MOTYT B 3TUX CTy4asX TOXE JIOMHYTb.

O6paTHbIil yAap ABNAETCA Pe3ysbTaTOM HENPABUIBHOTO MPUMEHEHNA NeKT-

pOMeXaHNYeckoro 060pyA0BaHNA /N HEMPaBUIbHBIX PABOUNX MPOLIECCOB

VA YCIOBUIA 1 €70 MOKHO MPEfOTBPATUTL MPaBUIbHBIM COOMIOAEHNEM HU-

XeorncaHHbix Mep 6esonacHocTn.

a) O6opynoBaHMe AepXuTe MECTKO 1 COXpaHANTe NnpaBusibHOe
NonoXeHNe Ballero Tena Tak, 4To6bl Bbl COCcO6HbI Gbinn npe-
oponets ycunua o6patHoro yAapa. Bceraa nonb3syiitech BCno-
MoraTenbHoI pyKOATKOI (ecnn €10 ocC
ANA AOCTIKEHNA MaKC. KOHTPONSA Haf 06paTHbIM yAApOM UAn

KPYTALMM MOMEHTOM Npu BBoAe 060pyAoBaHNA

u nomepro KOHMpOo/iA.
x) Henp nTe P M. [lo Kaxxgoro
p p T: Ha ¢
ANCKax - Tp unm ot KYCKW, X NANT -
) pasp unm yp i uysuoc,‘:la p peakT!
weTKax - ocl wn y P Ecnmn
™ unn py ynano, nposepbTe NoB-

pexpaeHne nyc Te p npuHa, ™.

Mocne np PKU 1 yC Teil Bbl N Apyrne

nmqa AOMKHBI CTOATH BHE nnockocTn BpalLaloWmnXcA NpUHa-

Teil; fante p p TaTb Ha MaKc. 060-
poTax Ha X0/IOCTOM XOAY Ha NPOTAKEHUN OAHOI MUHYTBI. 8 Me-
4eHue 3Mo20 ONbIMHO20 NePUOOa NOBpPeXOeHHbIe NPUHAOTEXHOCMU

KaK npasusio pasioMamcs uau pacnadymes.

Monb3yiiTecb NUYHBIMK 3aWUTHBIMA CPEeACTBaAMU. B 3aBUCU-

MOCTN OT 06nacT nNpuMeHeHns nonbzyl?lrecb WUTKOM Nuua,

3ALLMUTHBIMK O wnn np: B fj0-

cTa y fitech Ma(KOI/I, 3awmuwatowei Bac ot

Nbiny, CPeACTBAMM 3aLMTbI CNIYXa, NepuaTkamn u ¢ap1'y|(om,

CNoco6HbIM YNoBUTbL KYCKu

uspenua unu abpasmea. 3awuma 2na3 Ban)m-:a 6blmb cnocoGHa

3a0epxxamb omyiemaroujue OCKO/KU, 06pasyrowuecs 8 meyeHue pas-

Ju4HbIX onepayud. Macka unu pecnupamop 00/1XHbl 6bimb cNoco6-

Hbl OMuILMPOBame Yyacmuusl, 06pasyrwuecs 8 meyeHue sawed

OdeamenibHocMu. JnumesnbHoe noodsepxeHue Wymy 8bICOKO20 YPOBHS

MOXem nossieys 3a coboli nomepio C/yxa.

u) Mocr nnua CTOATb Ha ONaCHOM PacCTOAHWUM OT
pa6oueii 30HbI. Kax<ablii, KTO BoiileT B pa6ouyio 30HY, AO/MKEH
NoNb30BaTbCA IMYHLIMM 3aLMTHBIMU cpeacTBamu. OCKOsIKU 06-
pabameisaemozo usdesnus unu NoBpexoOeHHble NPUHAOIeXHOCMU MO-
2ym omsiemame U 8b138amb paHeHue 0axe 8He cO6cMeeHHO paboyels
30HbI.

() B TeueHme paboTbl, KOrAa PeXyLWNil NHCTPYMEHT MOr 6bl KOc-

3,

@£

B 3KCnnyaTaymio. [1o/1b308amesb cnocobeH KOHMPOIUPOBAMb pe-
aKmueHble Kpymawue MoMeHmMebl U ycunus obpamHozo yoapa, ecau
cobmodaem npasusbHvle Mepbl 6e3onacHocmu.
Hukoraa He KacailTecb PyKOWM BpalLalOLErocsi MHCTPYMEHTa.
UHcmpymeHm moxem eauiy pyky omépocums u3-3a 06pamHozo yoa-
pa.
8) He cToiiTe B NPOCTPaHCTBE, A€ MOXET 6GbITb MHCTPYMEHT Bbi-
6poweH u3-3a obpatHoro yaapa. O6pamHbili ydap ebibpocum
UHCMpyMeHm 8 HanPasJIeHuu, NPOMUBONOIOKHOM 08UXeHUI0 OUCKA
8 MOYKe 3auemeHus.
Yaenute oco6oe BHMMaHne 06paboTKe yrnoB, 0CTPbIX KPOMOK,
nt.a. MpenorepaTnte CKauykn W 3aljeMneHne WMHCTPYMEHTa.
Yanbl, ocmpble KPOMKU U CKaYKU CKITOHHbI K 3aujemsieHulo 8pawd-
0We20cA UHCMPYMeHMa U K nomepe KOHMPOJIA unu K 0bpamHomy
yoapy.
0) He npuc nre K
VHCTPYMEHT UNN NUABHBII chx ¢ 3y6bAamMu. Smu ducku wacmo
8bI3b18aI0M 06PAMHLIU yOaps U ympamy KOHmMposa Had 06opy0osa-
Huem.

MpepynpexpaeHus, npefgHa3HaueHHble
KOHKpeTHO Ans onepauus wnndoBaHus

1 abpasuBHoOI pe3Ku:

a) MpumeHsAliTe NUWb TUNbI AUCKOB, P
AVTENIEM 1 3aLUTHBIA KOXKYX, NpeAHa3HaueHHbIn Ana nonoG-
paHHOro amncka . Jucku, 019 Komopbix He 6bl10 371eKMpPoMexaHu-
yeckoe 060py00B8aHUE KOHCMPYUPOBAHO, He MO2ym 6amb 3awuLyeHb!
Hao IM CNOCOBOM U NO3MOMY ABNIAIOMCA ONACHBIMU.

6)

2)

HYTbCSA CKPbITOM INHUMN NIV COBCTBEHHO o

wero A, AepXuTe 31. 060py VWb Ha MecTax u3o-
TU PYKOATKU. Pexywjuli uHCmpymenm,
KOMOPbIL KOCHEMCA «NPOBOALLE20» KABENH MOXeM 8bI36aMb, YMO
docmynHble Memansudeckue 4acmu 060pyd08aHUS CMAaxym mokKo-
8edywumu, Ymo nossedem 3a co6oli NoOpaxeHue NOL306aMeNA 371.
MoKoMm.

6) 3awWWTHDBIN KOXKYX 6bITb
TP KOM nyc
HOe NONOXKEHNe ANA MaKC. 6e30NacHOCTH, YTO6bI ﬁbma OTKpbI-
Ta MWL MUHUManNbHas 4acTb ANCKa B CTOPOHY NOMb30BaTens.
3awumHblli KOXyx NOMO2aem 3aujuWdms NOJIL30BAMESIA OM OCKO/-
K08 OUCKa U om CJly4aliHo20 NPUKOCHOBEHUSA OUCKA.

Kanek-
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6) [MCKN AOMKHBI NPUMEHATLCA NUWb _ANA peKoMeHAyeMbix
o6nacrein. Hanp. He Te cTo-
POHoII paspesHoro Auncka. A6pasusHsie paspesHble OucKu npedHa-
3HayeHbl 0717 KOHMYPHO20 pe3aHus, 6oKosble CUstbl, delicmayloujue Ha
3Mu QUCKU, MO2/1U 6bl UX Pa3IoMame.
Bcerpa nTecb AWNCKOB
npaBuibHOro pasmepa u ¢opr| ANA BamMu noA06paHuoro Anc-
Ka. [TpasusbHole hnaHysl Oucka noddepxusarom OucKk U mem camoim
o2paHuyuarom puck, 4mo ouck sonHem. OaarHywl 015 pesku Mozym
omsauYamecs om paHyes 018 WiUGhO8aHUs.
0) He nTecb ANCKaMN nepBOHaYanbHO
6 ana 6 0 3NeKTp KOro
Py ﬂuc:<u, npeol 0715 60/1bLLIE20 3/1EKMPO-
MexaHu4eckozo0 060py008aHus, He 200HbI 0/1A 6oslee 8bICOKUX 060pO-
mos He60/1bW020 060PYO0BAHUS U MO2YM IONHYMb.

JononHutenbHble npeaynpexaeHns,
npeAHa3sHauyeHHble AnA pabounx onepaumii
abpasuBHoii pesku:

2 &

&

Y

paspe3a, OUCK MoXem 3aweMumscs, Moxem 6bimb 8b10a8/1eH 88epX
unu moxem npousolimu o6pamHeili yoap.

Mopgonpute naHenun wupapyrue 6
nsgenuns, 4to6bl OrpaHNYNTL ONACHOCTb 3au.|emneuvm Ancka
u obpaTHOro yaapa. bosbwue o6pabameigaemeie u30enus CKIOHHbI
npoaubamecs om co6¢cmeeHHo20 8eca. Onopbl 00MXHbI Gbimb pas-
MeweHbl No0 obpabameisaemeim uzdenuem 861u3u npamMol paspesa
u 8671U3U KPOMOK 06pabameleaemozo u30enus no 06eum cmopoHam
oucka.

Ypenute 6 p B no-
NOCTb» B CYLECTBYIOWME CTEHbI UNK Apyrne rnyxme npocTpaHc-
TBa. [IpoHUKaowut OUCK MOXem paspe3ams 2a3onposod, 8000Npo-
800, 3/1. IUHUIO UNIU NPedMembl, KOmopbie MO2ym 8b138amb 06pam-
Hell yoap.

MpepynpexaeHus, npeaHasHauYeHHble
KOHKPETHO ANA onepauuii N10cKoro

9

o

[

a) He paBute Ha p

wnndpoBaHua:
a) Heng nTe up 6 Y ¢ y YPKy
p i AUCK 1 He nif -anTe up ana ¢ 0 Avm(a. I ¢ Y0 WKyp-
nasnenue. He nbitaiitech A06UTbCA upesmMepHOiA ry6HbLI pas- KY, C 7 pauun npomsBo,qurenn bonbwas wnu-

pesa . [Tepezpy3ka ducka nosbiwidem Hazpy3Ky U CKIIOHHOCMb K CKPY-
YUBAHUIO WU 3aujeMsTeHuto OUCKA 8 MOYKe pa3pe3a U 803MOXHOCMb
06pamHo20 y0apa unu paspelea oucka.

hosanbHas LuKypKa 8bIX00AWAA 3d PAMKU WIUGOBATILHOU NAUMBI,
8bI3618a€M PUCK PA3PbIBA U MOXem Nnos/iedb 3a cobol 3awemeHue,
paspele ducka u obpamHbit yoap.

a) OGpaTwre BHUMaHune ua TO, YUTO faXe B TeyeHne HOPMa"hHOVI pa-

p 6p TcA u3 wetku. He neperpyxaiite

6) He cToiiTe cBOMM Te/IOM B MPAMOIi C BPalAlOWMNMCA AUCKOM
W 3a HUM. 8 MOMeHM, K020a Bugk spaéousu moyke 08uxemcsa om "PeAy"PE)KAEHVlﬂr npeaHasHa4eHHble
8auwez0 mend, 803MOXHbIU 06pamMHbIL yoap Moxem 8bI6pocUMb KOHKpeTHO AnA onepaqmﬁ |_u;||/|¢oga|.|y|;|
Zzgﬂcﬂlgzggssbée;muuu OUCK U 371eKmpoMexaHuyeckoe 06opydosaHue C NPOBONOYHOI LETKOIA:
8) Ecnu AvcK 3awemuTca unm peska no no6biM NpuynHam npe-
Bbl Te 3MeKTp Koe p 60TbI
1 AepXuTe ero, Noka AMCK He 6yner Tbl0 OC

HuKkoraa He nbiTaiTech BbIHYTb Pa3spesHOi ANCK N3 30HbI pas-
pesa, Koraa ANCK ABWKETCA, TaK Kak Mor 6bi npousoiTn o6par-
HbIlA yaap. [lposepbme cumyayuio u npugedume 8 NOpAOOK, YmMobbl
803MOXHO 6b1/10 UCK/IOYUMb 3awemieHue OucKa.
2) He np WTe pesaTtb o6p T unspenve. faite
AUCKY AO6GUTLCA NONTHBIX 06OPOTOB 1 OCTOPOXKHO HaYHWUTE NOB-
TOPHO pesatb. £c/iu skoyume 060py008aHue ¢ OUCKOM 8 MoyKe

i HarpysKoWi WeTKn. [1pososioka moxem
nezko npOHuKHymb qepez 00ex0y unu KOXKY.

Ecnu gna ¢ WeTKol p

npUMeHeHNe 3alnTHOro Ko)xyxa, y6eputech, 4To nposonoq-
HbI ANCK WAV WEeTKa He HAXOAMNTCA B KOHTaKTe C 3alUTHbIM KO-
2KYXOM. [Ip080I04HbIU QUCK U/U WemKa MoXem 8 medeHue pabomel
nod s8osdelicmeuem HazpysKu U UeHMpOoBexHbIX CU ysenu4usame
ceoli ouamemp.

6)

s
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TexHuuveckune AaHHbIe

YrnoBoi wnndoBanbHbIN CTaHOK

Mopenb EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
HanpsxeHune nutaHma 230-240B 230-240B
YacToTa 50-60 Iy 50-60Ty
MoTpebnaeman (BXoAHas) MOLHOCTb 2400 Bt 2600 Bt
CKOpOCTb 63 Harpy3sKu 6 500 MyH' 6500 MyH'
LnndoBanbHbI/paspesHon ANCK @ MaKC. 230 Mm 230 mm
OKpy»KHas CKOpoCTb 80 m.c’! 80 m.c!
Pe3bb6a KpenexHoro WwnuHaens M 14 M 14
OrpaHuyeHne HauabHOro ToKa v v
ABTO6anaHcnp x v
Perynupyemas rnaBHas pykosTKa v v
Macca 6e3 uHCTpymeHTa 6,1 kr 6,3 Kr
Knacc 3awutbl /@ /=

Gyne'r oTBevyarTb 3a AeHN Tena

OnucaHme cTaHKa

Bbikniouatens

'a36710KNPOBOYHasA PyyKa BbIK/loYaTeNs
EHTUNALUNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA
JIOKMPOBOYHaA uand)a wnuHaena

penexHas Wweiika

Wnungens

BTOGanaHwp

ALNTHBIA KOXYX ANA WwindoBaHus

aXIMMHaA raiika
Kniou

bICTPO3aXMMHas raiika
19.. YPTVK 3aXKUMHOW ranku
20.. lononHMTeNbHaA PyKoATKa

erynupyemas rnaBHan pykoaTka
HOMKa-npeaoxpaxuTenb (pa36noknposkm)

He Bce I/|306pa>KeHHbIE nnu onucaHHble NPUHAANEXHOCTU BXOAAT B 06s3a-
TeJIbHOM MopAAKe B KOMNJIEKT MOCTAaBKN.

BONHaA nsonauyna

B uenax makcmanbHoil 6e30nacHOCTI NONb30BaTeNA HalLK annapaThbl CKOHC-
TPYMpPOBaHbI B COOTBETCTBUM C ANCTBYIOLMMI €BPONENCKUMI CTaHAapTamMin
(Hopmamu EN). YcTpoiicTBa ¢ BOIIHON M30onsALMeR 0603HaUYeHbl MeXAyHa-
POAHbIM CUMBOJIOM IBOVHOTO KBazipaTa. Takue yCTponcTBa He A0MKHbI ObiTb
3a3eMJieHbl, 1 ANA UX MOAKMIOUYEHIA J0CTaTOYHO [BYKIUIbHOTO Kabens. 3awu-
Ta annapaTtoB OT MoMeXx BbinonHeHa cornacHo EN 55014.

Ncnonb3oBaHune

MalnHa npefHa3HayeHa AnA pesku, YepHoOBOW 06paboTKM 1 KpaLieBaHuA
MeTaNNYecknX 1 KameHHbIX Matepuanos 6e3 ncnonb3oaHuA Boabl. [na
Pe3KM KaMHA CAYXUT XOfj0BaA KapeTka.

3a NpUMeHeHe He MO Ha3HaYeHIo HeCET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb CaM NOJb30Ba-
Tenb.

3alWmTHbIE 3JIEMEHTbI 1 UX MOHTaX

|.|.|J'IVI¢OBaI'IbeIl7I CTAaHOK paspelleHo NPUMEeHATb NUWb CYyCTaHOBNEHHbIM
3alUNTHBIM K(J)K)’)(OMI

BHuumanue! [lo Hauyana nio6oro P TAMMN
CTaHKa HYXXHO BCerfjia criepBa OTCOeAUHUTb nonso,qﬂumm Kabenb ot
PO3eTKN NCTOYHNKA TOKa.

3alUTHDbIN KOXKYX

Bummauue! CocraBHOl 4acTbio c‘raunap'moﬁ OCHACTKM Yr0BOro
0C A3aLmT

VCKNIOUNTENbHO ana pa6otel co I.IJHI/IdIOBa!lebIMIII Anckamu. Ecnn

XOTUM pesatb, yrNoBoi WANGOBaNbHbIA CTaHOK NPUAETCA OCHACTUTD

3aWNUTHBIM KOXKYXOM [N paboTbi ¢ p AMCKaMK,

MOXHO npno6pecTu B marasnHax, Ne 3aKasa 00 763 304 Ans o 230 MMm.

Ecnu He ycTaHOBUTE 3TOT KOXKYX ANA pe3aHns, To Bbl nofBepraete ce6a
y PUCKY 1B Takom cnyyae ¢pupma «Narex» He

VNN Apyroro nuua, paHeHHOTo KaK mocnencTsme | HapyleHua npasun
TeXHuKM 6e3onacHocTu.

OcnabbTe KpenexHyto pyuky (11). HapeHbte 3awuTHbli Koxyx (9a; 96) Ha
KpenexHyto weiiky (6). Hanpasnatowumit 6ypTuk (10) Hy>KHO BBECTU B Na3 Ha
KpenexHoM Luelike. YCTaHOBUTE 3alUTHbINA KoxyX (9a; 96) B Tpebyemoe pa-
60uee NoNoXKeHNe 1 NPOYHO 3aPUKCUPYIATE NATPOH KPeMeXHOW pyukoii (11).
Mo npuynHam 6e30MacHOCTY Hy>KHO NOATAHYTb CTAXKHOI 60T (12) MOMEHTOM
3+0,5 Hm.

AOI'IOHHI/ITEJ'IbHaﬂ PYKOATKa

Mpu nomoLum cneumanbHom KoHCTpyKumm,VIBRASTOP” Bubpaumm orpaHnum-
BaKOTCA [AONONHUTENbHOI PYKOATKOM (20). [OMONHUTENbHYI0 PYKOATKY MOX-
HO HaBMHTUTb C IEBOV NN C NPaBOii CTOPOHbI KOPOGKY Nepefau (5).

ABToGanaHcup (camobanaHcupyemblii ysen) —

- EBU 23-26 CA

ABTobanaHcup (8) 3anpeccoBaH B WNNHAENb CTaHKa MPAMO Ha 3aBOfje NPoW3-
BOAUTENA 1 OCTaNbHble WANPOBANbHBIE CTAHKM HEMb3A UM AOMONHUTENBHO
ocHawatb. Mo cBoeil KOHCTPYKLMM OrpaHNuMBaeT BUGPaLK, BO3HUKaKLVe
n3-3a AncbanaHca ANCKOB U TaKNM Cnocobom 3¢ PeKTUBHO 3alyniaet obcny-
XKNBaloLLee NNLIO OT UX BPeAHbIX BO3AENCTBUIA.

Mpumeyanue: ABtob6anaHcup (8) BbicTynaeT B3aMeH HUKHero ¢naH-
ua(13).

Perynupyemas rnaBHas pyKosTKa

MyTem BpalleHna raBHON PYKOATKM (21), KOHCTPYKLNA KOTOPOW AaeT BO3-
MOXHOCTb MOBOPAYNBATh IMaBHYI0 PYKOATKY B NPOAOSILHOI OCK B TPU NONO-
eHnA (0° - HayanbHasa nosuums; +90° 1 -90°), 0bcnyXnBaloLLee Lo MOXeT
3aHATb camoe y06HOe ANA paboTbl NONOXeHe, NP KOTOPOM UMeeT NoCTo-
AHHBIN KOHTPO/b Haf} 3NeMEHTaMM yPaBeHNA CTaHKOM.

JinA HacTPOIIKM rNaBHO PYKOATKM (21) B Tpebyemoe nonoxeHne HyKHO Ha-
XaTb Ha KHOMKY-NpeloxpaHuTeNb (22) 1 NOTOM MOXHO PYKOATKY MOBEPHYTH
B NPO/I0IbHO OCY CTaHKa B OfJHO 113 TPeX Npe/naraembix nonoxeHuii. Mocne
aBTOMATMYECKOTO LieNyka KHOMKM-NpeoXpaHnTens pykoaTka 3apukcuposa-
Ha B [JaHHOM MONIOXEHUM.

KpenneHune wnndoBanbHOro nunm
pa3pe3Horo Ancka

BHumaHue! [lo Hauana no6oro TAMU CTaH-
Ka HYXXHO Bceraja cnepBsa orcoepmumb nonsonxu.mm Kabenb ot poser-
KM MCTOYHMKA TOKa.

MoHTa) co cTaHZapPTHOW 3aXKMMHOIN rankomn

Bblunctute HkHWA pnanel (13) n3axumuylo raiky (16) Tak e, Kak
1 3aXWUMHbIe NOBEPXHOCTY LWANPOBANLHOIO WAV pa3pe3HOro Ancka. HapeHbTe
HWKHUIA pnanel (13) (ycTynom Hapyxy) Ha wnuHgens (7). Yctanosute
wnndosanbHbli (14) uanm xe paspesHoit anck (15). BypTuk HmkHero
dnaHua (16) pomxeH 6GbiTb TOUHO BBEAEH BoOTBEPCTWE WANGOBaNbHOTO
Ancka (14) nau paspesHoro aucka (15). HageHbTe 3axuMHyto raiky (16) Ha
wnuHaens (7) Tak, utobbl Npy KpenneHun wandosanbHoro Ancka (14) Goin
6ypTIK 3aXKUMHOIA raiiku (19) HanpaBneH B CTOPOHY ANCKA, U NPU KpenaeHum
paspesHoro aucka (15) 6bin GypTk 3axumHon raku (19) HanpaeneH
B CTOPOHY OT AncKa!

HaxHuTe Ha 610KMpOBOYHYIO Landy wnuHaens (4).

B ! B i doin yiiTech MWL B Hepa6oyem
COCTOAHUN (cTaHoK oTC OT CeTu NUTaHuA).
Bpaluaiite Auckom/wnuHaenem, noka 6nokupoBoyHan yanda (4) He 3acko-
yuT. HapexHo NoATAHWTE 3aXUMHYI0 raiiky (16) kntouom (17). Ewe fo BKio-
YeHWA CTaHKa NpoBepbTe, YTO ANCK CBOBOHO He BpalLaeTca.
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MoHTax ¢ 6bICTPOBa)KIIIMHOIII ramkoun

JTa raitka MOXeT NOATAMMBATLCA UM OCBOBOXAATLCA NNLLb PYKOI (HEe NONb-
3yiTeCb HUKAKMM KpenexHbiM MHCTpymeHTOM!). MoHTax wnnosanbHoro
VN pa3pesHoro /NCKa BbIMOHUTE TeM Xe CNOCO6OM, YTO 1 B UCTIONHEHNM
CTaHKa 6e3 BbICTPO3aXXKMMHOI ralikn € TOW NNLLb Pas3HMLeld, uTo nocse 6no-
KUPOBKM LINMHAENA GbICTPO3XNMHYIO raiiky (18) MOXHO MoATArVMBaTH NLLIb
pyKOii.

! BbicTp yio raiiky He nopTaruBaiTe 6e3 gucka, uro-
6bl NPejoTBPaTUTb NOBP ee !
BHumaHme: Eciu cTaHOK OcHaleH ABTobanaHcupom (8), wandoBanbHbIi
VAN paspesHolt ANCK KPenuTca NpaMo Ha ATobanaHcup 6e3 HukHero gpnak-
ua (13) Tem e CNoco6OM, 4TO 1 B BbILIEONMCAHHDIX CTyYanX.

BBop B akcnayaTauuio

I'Iposepre, YTO AaHHble Ha 3aBOACKOM LWIUTKE COOTBETCTBYIOT WCTUHHO-

Yxop (Texob6cnyxnBaHve)

BeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA (3) KOXKYXa ABUraTeNs He AOMKHbI ObiTb nepe-
KpbITbl.

3ameHy Kabens HyXHO BO3M0XMTb Ha CNeLNanM3MpoBaHHYIo SNeKTPOTEXHM-
YecKylo MacTepcKylo C I1LeH3Nel AA BLINOHEHNA 3TUX paboT.
0B HY)KHO T cnepyiowy

[ npa-
MpoBepKa AnnHbI WeToK. LLleTkn Kopoue 5 MM cneayeT 3aMeHUTb HOBbIMU.
Ecnmn LWEeTKN N3HOLWWEHbI, CTAHOK aBTOMATUYeCKN BbIKTIOYNTCA. CraHok HYXHO
C/laTb Ha PEMOHT B CEPBUC-LIEHTP.

3ameHa cmasku B KOpOﬁKE nepeaay v B NOALWNNHUKAX.

nllfl COXpaHeHUA Knacca 3alWUTbl CTAaHOK HYXXHO NPOBEpPATb CTOUYKN
3peHuna 6e3onacHocTU.

My HanpAXeHuto WNCTOYHWUKa TOKa, MHCprMeHT, npea Y ana
230 B~ MOXHO noakntounTb k 220/240 B~. [poBepbTe, COOTBETCTBYET 1M TUM
wrencena Tuny po3eTku.

BknioyeHne - BbiKnloyeHne

Mepekniounte pyuky (2) Bnepep - Bbikouatenb (1) byaet pasbaoknposaH.
OAHOBPEMEHHO HaXXMUTe Ha BbiKntoyatenb (1) 1 CTaHOK ByAeT BBEAEH B SKC-
nnyatayuio. [py 0TMyCKaHUM BbIK/IOYATENA CTAHOK OCTAHOBUTCA 1 BbIK/IOYA-
Tenb byaet cHoBa CHNOKMPOBaH.

MocTosaHHasA pa6oTa

Mepekniounte pyuKy (2) Bnepes - Bbikntoyatens (1) byaet pasbnokuposaH (1).
OAHOBPEMEHHO HaXMUTe Ha Bbikniouatens (1) v nepemectute pyuky (2) Bne-
pen fo ynopa.

lyTem NOBTOPHOrO HaXaTnA 1 0CBOGOXAEHUA PyUKM Bbikntouatens (1) noc-
TOAHHbIN X0Of GyAEeT OTMEHEH.

Perynupyiowas 35eKTpoHVKa

OHa noBblIWaeT NPOAYKTUBHOCTb, CPOK CyXKObl WANGOBANbHON MalUNHbI,
KomdopT, KauecTBo 1 6e3onacHoCTb paboTbl. ObecneunBaeT cnepylowme
dyHKUMK:

3au.wrra NPOTUB NOBTOPHOrO BK/IOYEHNA

Ecnn npu pabote Npon3oiiaéT npekpalyeHne nofayumn NuTaHna (BbiTarnBaHmne
BUMKI MOABWXHOTO BBOAA, BbiMaZieHNe 3aWUTHOTO BbIKMOYaTeNa N T.N.), a
BKJIIOYATENb OCTAHETCA 3aUKCMPOBAHHBIM BO BK/IOYEHHOM MONOXEHUM,
nocsie BOCCTAHOBMIEHWA MUTAHUA He MPOWUCXOAWT CaMOMPOU3BOJILHOTO
3anycka MawuHbl. [inA 3anycka WnvdOBaNbHOI MaluMHbl BKMloyaTeNb
HeobX0AMMO CHauyana BbIK/IOYNTb, a TOTOM CHOBA BK/IOUMTD.

MnaBHbIN 3anyck

Mocne BKOYEHNA WANGOBANbHONM MaLUMHBI PErynnpylolan 1eKTPoHNKa
obecneynBaeT NNaBHbIN 3anyck o pabourx 060poToB He3 U3NNLLHUX TONYKOB.
bnarogapsa 3Tomy yMeHbLIAeTCA U3HALWNBaHVeE Nepeay 1 YAJIMHACTCA CPOK
CnyX6bl WANGOBANBHON MaLLUHDI.

3au.|ma npn GHOKMPOBaHMM AUNCKa

Mpy peske pexywum AUCKOM MOXET Mpou3oiT ero 6nokupoBaHue
B paspese. Bo usbexaHne TpaBMUPOBaHMA nepcoHana Wiy neperopaHua
MalVHbl  3NIEKTPOHMKA pearvpyeT Ha peskoe BO3pacTaHue Harpysku
BblKMloyeHnem furatens. OCTaHOBMBLWIWACA fBUraTeNnb He BpaljaeTca
¥ n3aéT TUX0e ryaeHve. [Ina noBTOPHOro BBO/A B 3KCMTyaTaLIo BbIK/ouUTe
MaLLHY 1 CHOBa BKIlOYNTe.

nudoBasnbHbie 1 pexylune ANCKN

lpoBepbTe, yKkasaHa N Ha STUKETKe ACKa JONYCTUMAn OKPYXKHas CKOPOCTb
1A loNycTUMble 060pOTbI.

Ecnn Ha ancke aonyctiMble 060pOTbI yKasaHbl, OHI He JOMKHbI GbiTb Hike
060pOTOB LLNNHOBANLHOI MALUMHBI HA XONOCTOM X0AY.

MoXHO MCNoNb30BaTh ANCKM C JOMYCTUMOI OKPYXKHOI CKOpOCTbio 80 m.C™!
¥ Bbille.

[ina vcnbiTaHna ocTaBbTe paboTaTh HOBbIE peXyLyye IUCKU NPUMEPHO 1 Mu-
HYTY Ha XONIOCTOM XOfy.

HecbanaHcypoBaHHble 1 BUOPUPYIOLLVe AVCKIA He UCTONb3YiTe 1 NCKMounTe
13 3KCnnyaTaumum.

MpenoxpaHaAiiTe AUCKM OT CTONKHOBEHWIA, YAPOB 11 BO3AENCTBIA CMAa304HO-
T Xunpa.

Ecnn wnudoBanbHble pexyliye AUCKM N3HOLWEHbI 10 Pa3Mepa, yKazaHHOro
Ha 3aLNTHOM KOXyXe (CM. CUMBON CTPENKM), PEKOMEHAYeTCA 3aMeHUTb UX
HOBbIMU. Bnarojapa 3Tomy coxpaHAeTca onTUManbHas WANGOBaNbHAA U
pexyLan MOWHOCTb CTaHKa (OKPYXHas CKOPOCTb WAM(OBANbHBIX U Pexy-
LYMX ANCKOB).

311 pab 6bITb anek-
TP KOW MacTepcKoii ¢ Vi pna 3TUX pa-
60T.

YnakoBaHHbI annapaTt MOXHO XpPaHWUTb Ha CYXOM HeoTanjnsaemom cknage,
rae Temnepatypa He onyckaetca Huxe —5°C.

Heyl‘laKOBaHHbIVI annapart XxpaaHuTe TO/IbKO Ha CyXOM CKnaje, rae temnepary-
pa He onyckaeTca Hike +5°C 1 CKIYeHbl pesKine nepenazbl TeMnepartypbl.

INEeKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI, OCHaLLIEHMe 11 yNaKOBKa [0/KHbI MOJBEPraTbCA MoB-
TOPHOMY WCMONb30BaHMIO, He HaHOCALLEMY Yillep6a OKpyKatoLLeil cpefe.
Tonbko ansa cTpaH EC.

He BbiGpacbiBaiiTe 3NeKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYHasbHble 0TX0fbI!

B cootBeTcTBMM C eBponeiickoil AupekTuoi 2002/96/ES 06 otcnyxmsiuem
3NEKTPUYECKOM 1 SNEKTPOHHOM 000pPYAOBaHMN 1 €€ OTPaXeHNEM B HaLu-
OHasbHbIX 3aKOHAX HENpUroAHble ANA NCNOb30BaHUA [EMOHTUPOBAHHbIE
3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI JOMKHbI GbITb COBPaHbI NA NepepaboTky, He HaHOCA-
wwei yuep6a okpykatoLyer cpege.

lMpepocTaBnAem rapaHTUIoO Ha KayecTBO MaTepuanoB W OTCYTCTBUE MPON3-
BO/ICTBEHHbIX lepeKTOB HallVX annapaToB B COOTBETCTBUM C NONOXEHNAMM
3aKOHOB [JaHHOI CTPaHbI, HO He MeHee 12 MecALeB. B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro
Cot03a CPOK rapaHTUM COCTaBNAET 24 MecALa NPY NCNONb30BaHUN NCKMIOUN-
TENbHO B YaCTHbIX LienAx (NoaTBepXAeHO GaKTypoii Nnn HaknagHom).

Ha nospexpexna, C ecTecT " , MOl on
HarpysKoii, Henp obpaiy , IPOUC| 10 BUHE No/b30Ba-
TenAa 6o B pesynbTaTe HapylLEHUA NPaBUA SKCMAyaTaLnK, a Takke NoBpex-
[NleHVA, U3BECTHbIE NPU MOKYMKe, rapaHTUA He PacnpoCTpaHAETCA.
Peknamavum MoryT 6bITb PU3HaHbI TONbKO B TOM C/lyyae, €C/N annapar B He-
Pa306paHHOM COCTOAHMN MPUCAAH MOCTABLUNKY UM aBTOPU30BAHHOMY cep-
BucHoMy LieHTpy NAREX. TiaTtenbHo XpaHuTe pyKOBOACTBO MO KCMAyaTaLum,
VHCTPYKLMIO MO 6e30MacHOCTY, nepeyeHb 3amacHblX YacTeil i JOKYMEHTOB O
NOKYMKe. B OCTa/bHbIX Cly4anX BCeraa AeNCTBYIOT akTya/bHble rapaHTUiiHble
YCNI0BUA NPOM3BOANTENA.
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NHdpopmauma 06 ypoBHe Wyma
1 BM6paymnax

3HaueHuA n3mepannch B cornacum ¢ EH 60745.

YpoBeHb aKyCTUYeCKoro iaBneHns LDAA =911b (A).

YpoBeHb aKyCTUYECKOW MOLYHOCTN LwA =102 a6 (A).

HeTouHocTb n3mepenuin K =3 ab (A).

Monb3yitTecb cpeacTBaMu 3aLuTbl cyxal

B3BelueHHoe 3HaueHe BUOpaLwii, feNCTBYIOLEE HA PYKN PaBHO:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24 C

3,1 m.s?- EBU 23-26 CA.

HeTtouHocTb n3mepenuin K= 1,5 m.c

CepTudmKaTt COOTBETIOTBUSA

3aABNAeM, YTO 3TOT CTAHOK Y/OBIETBOPAET TPeGOBaHNA HUKENPUBE[EHHBIX
CTaHAAPTOB 1 AVPEKTHB.

BesonacHocTb:

EH 60745-1; EH 60745-2-3

[NvpekTuga 98/37/EC (o 28. 12.2009); 2006/42/EC (c 29. 12.2009)
NeKTPOMarHUTHasA COBMeCTMMOCTb:

EH 55014-1; EH 55014-2; EH 61000-3-2; EH 61000-3-3

JnpexTusa 2004/108/EC

C E 2009 @w

Narex s.r.0. %
Cheltického 1932 AnToHuH Momeiicn (Antonin Pomeisl)

MoBepeHHbIi B Aenax KoMnaHumn
47001 Ceska Lipa
01.12.2009r.

N3meHeHnA oroBopeHbl
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0Ogodlne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
UWAGA! Przeczytajcie wszystkie instrukcje bezpieczenistwa
i instrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich nastepujqcych

& instrukcji moze prowadzi¢ do porazenia prqdem elektrycznym, do
powstania pozaru i/lub do powaznego obrazenia 0séb.
Zachowajcie Ikie i je do pr go uzycia.

La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada en las presentes iPrzez wyraz

4narzedzia elektryczne” we wszystkich dalej podanych instrukcjach bezpieczen-

stwa rozumiane sa narzedzia elektryczne zasilane (ruchomym przewodem) z

sieci lub narzedzia zasilane z baterii (bez ruchomego przewodu).

1) Bezpieczenistwo srodowiska pracy

a) Utrzymywacé stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlone.
Batagan i ciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczynami wypad-
kow.

b) Nie uzywaé narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebezpie-
czeristwem wybuchu, gdzie znajdujj si¢ ciecze palne, gazy lub
proch. W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry, ktére mogq zapali¢
proch lub wypary.

Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep
dzieci i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli ktos wam przeszkodzi, mozecie stracic¢
kontrole nad przeprowadzanq czynnosciq.

2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

a) Wtyczka ruchomego przewodu narzedzi elektrycznych musi od-

L 6b nie

iec Nigdy w j p
zmieniaé wtyczl 0 narzedzi, ktore maja 'uziemnienie ochronne,
nigdy nie uzywajcie iadnych adapteréw gniazka. Wtyczki, ktére nie
5q zniszczone zmianami oraz odpowiadajqce gniazdka ograniczq niebez-
pleczenstwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym
Strzezcie sie dotyku ciata z uzi i, jak np.
rury, grzejniki ogrzewania centralnego, kuchenkl i lodéwki. Nle—
bezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym jest wieksze, jezeli wasze
ciato jest potqczone z ziemiq.

Nie narazac narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnosc lub mo-
kro. Jezeli do narzedzia elektrycznego przedostanie sie woda, zwieksza
sie niebezpieczenstwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
d) Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celéw. Nigdy nie no-
si¢ i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewéd ani nie wyszar-
pywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez ciagnigcie za przewéd. Chronic¢
przewéd przed cieptem, zatluszczeniem, ostrymi krawedziami i
ruchomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub zaplqgtane przewody zwiekszajq
niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezell narzedzm elektryczne sa uzywane na dworze, nalezy uzyé
pr za przeznac: go do uzycia na zewnatrz. Uzycie prze-
dluzacza przeznaczonego na zewnqtrz ogranicza niebezpieczeristwo
porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzm elektryczne 53 uzywane w wﬂgotnych miej-
scach, uzywajcie chr wylac réznico-
pradowym (RCD). UZycie RCD ogranicza niebezpieczeristwo porazenia
prqdem elektrycznym.
3) Bezpieczeristwo oséb
a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badzcie uwazni, na-
stawcie sie na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentruijcie sig i mysicie
trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektrycznymi, jezeli jeste-
$cie zmeczeni lub pod wptywem narkotykéw, alkoholu lub lekow.
Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych moze
prowadzié do powaznych obrazer oséb.
Uzywajcie $rodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywajcie srodkéw ochrony
oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochronne przeciwpo-
Slizgowe, sztywne nakrycie gtowy lub ochrona sfuchu, uzywane zgodnie z
warunkami pracy, obnlza/q mebezpleczensrwo urazéw osob.
Strzezcie si¢ ni wiaczenia. Sp jcie czy wylacz-
nik podczas wtykania wtyczkl do gmazdka i/lub podczas wkia-
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Specjalne wskazéwki dotyczace

bezpiecznego uzytkowania
Instrukc&e bezpieczenstwa wspoélne dla czyn-

nosci roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania po-
wierzchni ptasklch szlifowania szczotka drucia-
na lub ciecia Sciernego:

a) Niniejsze narzedzie elektromechaniczne przeznaczone jest do
uzycia jako szlifierka, szlifierka ptaska, szlifierka ze szaotkq dru-
ciang lub narzedzie do ciecia. Czytajcie wszystkie uwagi dotycza-
ce bezpieczenstwa, instrukcje, ilustracje i specyfikacje podane dla
tego narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Nie przestrzeganie wszyst-
kich wyzej podanych instrukcji moze skutkowac porazeniem prqdem
elektrycznym, pozarem i/lub powaznym urazem.

Nie zaleca si¢ przepr ¢ tym narzedzi czy Sci robo-
czych jak polerowanie. Przeprowadzanie czynnosci roboczych, do
ktdrych nie jest to urzqdzenie przeznaczone, moze stworzyc ryzyko i spo-
wodowac uraz osoby.
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dania baterii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest wytaczony.
Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wqucznlku lub wtykanie wtyczki
narzedzia z wigczonym wytqcznikiem moze by¢ przyczynq wypadkow.
Przed zalaczeniem narzedzia zdjac¢ wszystkie narzedzia regula-
cyjne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktéry zostawicie za-
mocowany do obracajqcej sie czesci narzedzia elektrycznego, moze by¢
przyczynq urazu osob.

Pracujue tylko tam, gdz|e bezmeczme dosiagniecie. Zawsze utrzy-
mujcie e. Bedziecie w ten sposob lepiej
kierowali narz¢dz:em elekrrycznym w meprzewtdztan ych sytuaqach
Ubierajcie sie stosownie. Nie uzywajcie luznych ubran ani bizute-
rii. Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wlosy, ubranie i rekawice byly dosta-
tecznie daleko od poruszajacych sie czesci. LuZne ubrania, bizuteria i
dtugie wlosy mogq zostac uchwycone przez poruszajqce sie czesci.
Jezelido dyspozyql s3 Srodki do podiaczenia urzadzenia do odsy-
saniaig tu, ijcie, aby takie urzad byl
podlqczone i stosownie uzywane. Uzycie tych urzqdzeri moze ograni-
czy¢ niebezpieczerstwo stworzone przez powstajqcy pyt.

Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie

Nie przecigzajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie wlasciwych
narzedzi, ktére s przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej pracy. Wtas-
ciwe narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej wykonywac prace,
do ktorej byto skonstruowane.

Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktére nie mozna wiaczyé
lub wylaczy¢ wyltacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie elektryczne, ktére
nie mozna sterowac wylqcznikiem, jest niebezpieczne i musi by¢ napra-
wione.

Wylaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczki z gniazdka
siecii/lub poprzez odiaczenie baterii przed jakimkolwiek ustawia-
niem, zmiang akcesoriow lub przed sprzatnieciem nieuzywanego
narzedzia elektrycznego. Te prewencyjne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa
ograniczajq niebezpieczeristwo przypadkowego wiqczenia narzedzia
elektrycznego.

Nie uzywane narzedzia elektryczne przechowujcie poza doste-
pem dzieci i nie pozwélcie osobom, ktére nie byly zaznajomione
z narzedziem elektrycznym lub z niniejsza instrukcja, by uzywaty
narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sq niebezpieczne w rekach niedo-
Swiadczonych uzytkownikow.

Utrzymuijcie narzedzia elektryczne, Sprawdzajcie regulacje poru-
szajq:ych sie czgsc ich ruchllwnsc, koncentrujcie sie na peknie-
cia, i jakiekol te okolicznosci, kto-
re moga zagruzu funk:jg narzgd ia elektrycznegn. Jezeli narze-
dzie jest uszkodzone, zapewnijcie jego naprawe przed dalszym
uzyciem. Duzo wypadkéw spowodowanych jest przez niewystarczajgco
utrzymywane narzedzia elektryczne.

Narzedzia do ciecia utrzymujcie ostre i czyste. Wiasciwie utrzymy-
wane i naostrzone narzedzia do ciecia z mniejszym prawdopodobien-
stwem zahaczq o materiat lub zablokujq sie, a prace z nimi mozna fatwiej
kontrolowac.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd. uzywaj-
cie zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcja w taki sposéb, jaki byt podany
dla konkretnego narzedzia elektrycznego, oraz ze wzgledu na
dane warunki pracy i rodzaj przeprowadzanej pracy. Uzywanie
narzedzi elektrycznych do przeprowadzania innnych czynnosci, niz do
jakich sq przeznaczone, moze prowadzic do niebezpiecznych sytuacji.
Serwis

Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzy¢ osobie wy-
kwalifikowanej, ktéra bedzie uzywac identycznych czesci zamien-
nych. W taki spos6b zostanie zapewniony ten sam poziom bezpieczen-
stwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed naprawq.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoridw, ktore nie s zdecydowanie zaprojekto-
wane i zalecane przez producenta narzedzia. Sam fakt, ze akcesoria
mozna przytqczyc do narzedzia, nie gwarantuje bezpieczn e eksploatacji
Nomlnalne obroty akcesorlow muszq réwnac sie co najmniej mak-
na narzedziu. Akcesoria, ktore pracujq
przy Wyzszych obrorach niz sq jego obroty nominalne, moggq sie rozta-
mac i rozpasé.

Zewnetrzna Srednica i grubos¢ waszych akcesoriow musza znaj-
dowac sie w granicach nominalnego zakresu dla waszego narze-
dzia elektromechanicznego. Akcesoria o niewtasciwej wielkosci nie
moggq byc dostatecznie chronione ani kierowane.

Rozmiary mocujace tarcz, kolnierzy, plytek oporowych lub ja-
kichkolwiek pozostatych akcesoriéw musza by¢ odpowiednie do
umocowania na wrzeciono narzedzia. Akcesoria z otworami mo-
cowania, ktdre nie odpowiadajq rozmiarom montazowym narzqdzia
elektromechanicznego, bedq niewywazone, mogq nadmiernie wibrowa¢
oraz mogq spowodowac utrate kontroli.

Nie uzywajcie uszkodzonych akcesoriow. Przed kazdym uzyciem
sprawdzicie akcesoria: dla tarcz do szlifowania odtupania i peknie-
cia, dla plytek oporowych pekniecia, rozerwania lub nadmierne
zuzycie, dla szczotek drucianych poluzowane lub pekniete druty
Jezeli akcesorium lub narzedzie upadto, sprawdzicie kod.
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lub jcie ni | akcesoria. Po sprawdzeniu i na-
montowaniu akcesoria stancie wy sami i stojacy wokét w taki spo-
sob, zeby znalezliicie sie poza ptaszczyznami rotujacego akceso-
ria i zostawcie narzedzie wlaczone przy najwyzszych obrotach na
prézno przez jedng minute. Podczas tego czasu prébnego uszkodzone
akcesoria zwykle sie roztamiq lub rozpadng.
Uzywajcie osobiste srodki ochrony. Zaleznie od uzycia, uzywajcie
maske ochramajch twarz, ochronne okulary bezpieczenstwa
lub okulary k im zakresie uzywajcie
maske chroniaca drogi odde:hnwe, zatyczki do uszu, rekawice i
odziez robocza, zdolng zatrzymac mate odtamki scierniwa lub ob-
rabianego przedmiotu. Ochrona oczu musi by¢ w stanie zatrzymac od-
latujgce utamki powstate podczas roznych czynnosci roboczych. Maska
chronigca drogi oddechowe lub respirator muszq by¢ zdolne odfiltrowac
czqgsteczki powstate podczas waszej czynnosci. Diugotrwate narazenie na
hatas wysokiej intensywnosci moze spowodowac utrate stuchu.

i) Utrzymujcie stojacych wokét w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od prze-
strzeni pracy. Kazdy, kto wchodzi do przestrzeni pracy, musi uzy-
wac¢ srodki ochrony osobistej. Odfamki obrabianego materiatu lub
uszkodzone akcesoria mogq odleciec i spowodowac urazy réwniez poza
bezposredniq przestrzeniq pracy.

j) Podczas pracy, kiedy narzedne do clecna mogloby dotkna¢ skry-
tego pr lub uc pr trzymajcie

narzedzie tylko w mlejscach |zolowanej pomerzchm. Narzedzie do

ciecia po dotyku z ,zywym" przewodem moze spowodowac, Ze dostepne
metalowe czesci narzedzia zostanq ,zywymi’; i przez to dojdzie do pora-

Zenia prqdem elektrycznym.

Umiesccie ruchomy przewéd poza zasiegiem narzedzia rotujace-

go. Jezeli stracicie kontrole, moze dojs¢ do przeciecia lub przeszlifowania

ruchomego przewodu, a wasza reka lub ramie moze zostac wciggniete do
rotujqcego narzedzia.

) Nigdy nie kfas¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych, dopoki narze-
dzie kompletnie si¢ nie zatrzyma. Rotujqce narzedzie moze zahaczy¢
o powierzchnie i wyszarpnq¢ narzedzie z waszej kontroli.

m) Nigdy nie wiacza¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych podczas prze-

noszenia po waszej stronie. Przypadkowy dotyk z rotujgcym narze-

dzi;am moze zaciq¢ wasze ubranie, przyciggnie narzedzie do waszego
ciata.

Regularnie czysécie otwory wentylacyjne narzedzia. Wentylator

silnika wciqga pyt do srodka skrzyni, a nadmierne nagromadzenie pytu

metalowego moze spowodowac niebezpieczeristwo elektryczne.

Nie pracujcie z narzedziem elektromechanicznym w poblizu ma-

teriatéw tatwopalnych. Mogtoby dojs¢ do zapalenia sie tych materia-

tow od iskier.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoriéw, ktére wymagaja chlodzenia ciecza.

Uzycie wody lub innych cieczy chtodzqcych moze spowodowac uraz lub

Smierc prqdem elektrycznym.

Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi
Odbicie wsteczne to nagta reakcja na zacisniecie lub zacigcie talerza rotujacego,
plytki oporowej, szczotki lub innego narzedzia. Zacisniecie lub zacigcie spowo-
duje gwattowne zatrzymanie talerza rotujacego, ktore nastepnie spowoduje, ze
niekontrolowane narzedzie porusza si¢ w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu narze-
dzia w punkcie zablokowania.
Na przykfad: jezeli dojdzie do zaci$niecia lub zaciecia talerza do szlifowania w
obrabianym materiale, krawedz talerza, ktéra wstepuje do punktu zacisnigcia,
moze wejs¢ do powierzchni materiatu i spowoduje, ze talerz zostanie wycisniety
w gore lub odrzucony. Talerz moze w zaleznosci od kierunku ruchu talerza w
punkcie zaciecia albo wyskoczy¢ w kierunku do uzytkownika albo od niego. Ta-
lerze do szlifowania moga w takich wypadkach réwniez peknac.
Odbicie wsteczne to wynik niewtasciwego uzycia narzedzia elektromechanicz-
nego i/lub niewtasciwych proceséw roboczych lub warunkéw i mozna mu zapo-
biec poprzez dotrzymanie nizej opisanych zasad bezpieczenistwa.
a) Narzedzie trzymajcie mocno i utrzymujcie whasciwa pozycje wa-
szego ciata i ramion w taki sposéb, zeby byliscie zdolni oprzec sie
sile odbicia wstecznego. Zawsze uzywajcie dodatkowego uchwy-
tu, jezeli narzedzie go posiada, do maksymalnej kontroli nad
odbiciem wstecznym lub reakcyjnym momentem obrotowym pod-
czas uruchamiania. Uzytkownik moze kontrolowac reakcyjny moment
obrotowy i site odbicia wstecznego, jezeli przestrzega wtasciwe zasady
bezpieczeristwa.
Nigdy nie zblizajcie reki do narzedzia rotujacego. Narzedzie moze
odbiciem wstecznym odrzucic waszq reke.
Nie stojcie w przestrzeni, gdzie moze znalez¢ si¢ narzedzie, jezeli
dojdzie do odbicia wstecznego. Odbicie wsteczne odrzuci narzedzie w
kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu tarczy w punkcie zaciecia.
Posmeccle speqalnq uwage obrébce rogow, ostrych krawedzi itp.
iu i zacinaniu si¢ narzedna Rogi, ostre
krawedzre lub podskaklwame majqce tendencje zaciq¢ narzedzie rotujq-
ce oraz spowodowac utrate kontroli lub odbicie wsteczne.
e) Nie podiaczajcie do narzedzia rzezbiarska tarcze taricuchowa lub
tarcze pitowq z zebami. Tarcze te czesto wywolujq odbicie wsteczne i
utrate kontroli.
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Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynno-

sci roboczych szlifowania i ciecia Sciernego:

a) Uzywaijcie tylko typy tarcz, ktére s zalecane przez producenta
oraz specyficzng ostone ochronng skonstruowana do wybranej
tarczy. Tarcze, do ktérych nie zostato skonstruowane narzedzie elektro-
mechaniczne, nie mogq byc¢ ostoniete w odpowiedni sposob i sq niebez-
pieczne.

b) Ostona och musi by¢ b znie przymocowana do narze-
dzia elektrome(ham(znego oraz umleszzzona we wlasciwej po-
zycji dla w taki sposob, aby byta

odkryta jak najmniejsza czesc tarczy w kierunku do uzytkownika.
Ostona ochronna pomaga chronic uzytkownika przed odtamkami tarczy
i przypadkowym dotykiem z tarczq.

¢) Tarcze musza by¢ uzywane tylko do zalecanego uzycia. Na przy-

ktad: nie przeprowadza¢ szlifowania boczna strona tarczy do cie-

cia. Tarcze Scierne do ciecia sq przeznaczone do ciecia po obwodzie, sity
boczne dziatajqce na te tarcze mogtyby je poszerzyc.

Zawsze uzywajcie nieuszkodzone kotnierze tarczy, ktére maja

wiasciwa wielkosc i ksztatt dla wami wybranej tarczy. Wiasciwe kot-

nierze tarczy podpierajq tarcze i przez to obnizajq mozliwos¢ pekniecia
tarczy. Kotnierze do ciecia moggq sie réznic od kotnierzy do szlifowania.

e) Nie uzywajcie zuzytych tarcz pierwotnie wigkszych rozmiaréw w
narzedziach elektromechanicznych. Tarcze przeznaczone do wigk-
szych narzedzi elektromechanicznych nie sq odpowiednie do wiekszych
obrotéw mniejszych narzedzi i mogq peknqc.

Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne
dla czynnosci roboczych cigcia Sciernego:

a) Nie naciskajcie na tarcze do ciecia i nie dziatajcie nadmiernym
naciskiem. Nie starajcie si¢ osiagna¢ nadmierna glebokosc ciecia.
Przecigzenie tarczy zwieksza obciqzenie i sktonno$¢ do skrecania lub za-
ciecia tarczy w cieciu i mozliwos¢ odbicia wstecznego lub pekniecia tar-
czy.

Nie stojcie swoim cialem na prostej przed i za rotujaca tarcza. W
momencie, kiedy tarcza porusza sie¢ w punkcie pracy od waszego ciata,
mozliwe odbicie wsteczne moze odrzucic przekrecajqcq sie tarcze i narze-
dzie elektromechaniczne bezposrednio na was.

Jezeli tarcza zablokuje sie lub ciecie zostato z jakiegos powodu
przerwane, wylaczcie narzedzie elektromechaniczne i trzymajcie
je bez ruchu, dopdki tarcza nie zatrzyma sie kompletnie. Nigdy
nie prébojcie wyciagnac tarcze z cigcia, jezeli tarcza si¢ porusza,
inaczej moze dojs¢ do odbicia wstecznego. SprawdZcie sytuacje i do-
prowadzcie do poprawy, zeby wykluczyc zaciecie tarczy.

d) Nie kontynuuijcie cigcia obrabianego materiatu. Pozwélcie tarczy
osiagnac peine obroty i ostroznie rozpocznijcie cigé na nowo. Jeze-
li narzedzie znowu wiqczycie z tarczq w cieciu, moze dojs¢ do jego zablo-
kowania, wycisniecia w gore lub do odbicia wstecznego.

Nalezy podeprzec panele iinne duze czgsa ohrablanego materia-
tu, zeby ia tarczy i od-
bicia wstecznego. Duze czesct obrablanego materiatu majq tendencje
przeginac sie wiasng wagq. Podparcie musi sie znajdowac pod obrobia-
nym materiatem w poblizu linii ciecia i w poblizu krawedzi obrabianego
materiatu po obydwu stronach tarczy.

Zwracajcie specjalng uwage na przeprowadzanie ,cigcia do ko-
mory” do istniejacych muréw lub innych $lepych przestrzeni.
Przenikajqca tarcza moze przecigé rury z wodq lub gazem, przewody
elektryczne lub przedmioty, ktére mogq spowodowac odbicie wsteczne.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynno-

sci roboczych ptaskiego szlifowania:

a) Nie uzywajcie do tarczy do szlifowania nadmiernie duzy papier
Scierny. Podczas wyboru papieru sciernego kierujcie sie wska-
zéwkami producenta. Duzy papier Scierny wykraczajqcy poza pty-
te Scierajqcq przedstawia ryzyko rozerwania i moze spowodowac
zablokowanie, rozerwanie tarczy i odbicie wsteczne.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czyn-

nosci roboczych szlifowania ze szczotka dru-

clang:

a) Uswiadomcie sobie, ze réwniez podczas zwyklych czynnosci do-

chodzi do odrzucania drucianego wiosia ze szczotki. Nie przecia-

zajcie druty nadmiernym obcigzeniem szczotki. Druciane wlosie
moze fatwo przechodzi¢ przez lekkie ubranie i/albo skére.

Jezeli do szlifowania szczotka druciang zalecane jest uzycie obu-

dowy ochronnej, zabezpieczcie, aby nie doszto do zadnego doty-

ku pomiedzy druciang tarcza lub szczotka i obudowa ochronna.

Druciana tarcza lub szczotka moze podczas pracy pod wptywem obciqze-

nia i sity odsrodkowej zwiekszy¢ swojq Srednice.
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Szlifierka elektryczna katowa reczna
Typ

Napiecie zasilajace

Czestotliwo$¢ sieciowa

Pobér mocy

Obroty wolnobiezne

Tarcza/ krazek tnacy @ maks.
Szybkos¢ obwodowa

Gwint wrzeciona spinajacego
Ograniczenie pradu rozbiegowego
Autobalanser (jednostka samoregulujgca)
Nastawialny uchwyt gtéwny

Masa bez narzedzia

Klasa ochron

EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50 -60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
2400W 2600 W

6 500 min” 6500 min™'
230 mm 230 mm

80 m.s’ 80 m.s™’

M 14 M 14

v v

x v

v v

6,1 kg 6,3 kg

Il/m /@

Wiacznik
.Odblokowujaca dZzwigna wiacznika
.Otwory wentylacyjne
.Czop blokujacy wrzeciona
.Skrzynka przektadniowa
.Szyjka mocujaca
Wrzeciono
Autobalanser
.Ostona ochronna do szlifowania
.Ostona ochronna do ciecia
Wyskok naprowadzajacy
.Dzwignia mocujaca
.Sruba $ciagajaca
.Kotnierz spodny
Tarcza szlifujaca
.Tarcza tnaca
.Nakretka mocujaca
Klucz
.Nakretka szybko mocujaca
.Oprawa $ruby mocujacej
Uchwyt dodatkowy
Nastawialny uchwyt gtéwny
Odblokowujacy przycisk nastawiania
rzedstawione lub opisane uposazenie nie musi by¢ czescia sktadowa dostawy.

Podwojna izolacja

Dla maksymalnego bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika nasze narzedzia sa kon-
struowane tak, aby spetniaty obowiazujace europejskie przepisy (normy EN).
Narzedzia z podwdjng izolacjq sa 0znaczone miedzynarodowym symbolem po-
dwdjnego kwadratu. Takie narzedzia nie moga by¢ uziemione a do ich zasilania
wystarczy kabel zdwoma zytami. Narzedzia posiadajg ochrone przeciwzaktéce-

N

]
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
9
1
]
]
1
1
1
1
]
]
1
2
2
2
P

niowa wedtug normy EN 55014.

Przeznacze

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do dzielenia, obrébki zgrubnej i szczotkowania ma-
teriatow metalowych i kamiennych bez uzycia wody. Do dzielenia kamienia sg
przepisane sanie prowadzace.

Za uzycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem odpowiada uzytkownik.

Elementy ochronne orazich m

Szlifierka moze by¢ uzywana tylko z natozona ostong ochronna!
Uwaga! Przed jakakolwiek manipulacja z akcesoriami na maszynie zawsze
wyjac kabel zasilajacy z gniazdka zrédta energii elektrycznej.

Ostona ochronna

Uwaga! Czescia standardowego wyp ia szlifierki ka jjestostona
ochronna przeznaczona wylacznie do pracy z tarczami sciernymi. Podczas
cigcia szlifierka katowa trzeba szlifierke wyposazy¢ w ostone ochronna
do pracy z tarczami do ciecia, ktora mozna zakupi¢ w sieci handluwe1 pod
nr czedci 00 763 304 dla o 230 mm. Kiedy podczas ciecia me jest uzytata
ostona, narazeni jestescie na wie! ryzyko p a firma
Narex, kiedy nie uzyto speqalnej oslony do clecla, nie ponosi odpowm-
dzialnosci za ewentualne ika lub innej
osoby, ktora doznataby obrazen w wyniku nie dotrzymama tych instrukgji
bezpieczenstwa.

Poluzowac¢ dzwignie mocujaca (11). Zainstalowac ostone ochronna (9a; 9b) na
szyjke mocujaca (6). Wyskok naprowadzajacy (10) trzeba wprowadzi¢ do rowku
na szyjce mocujacej. Nastawi¢ ostong ochronna (9a; 9b) na potrzebna pozycje

ta

robocza i mocno $ciggnaé dzwignia mocujaca (11). Ze wzgledéw bezpieczen-
stwa trzeba koniecznie dociagnac srube $ciagajaca (12) momentem 3+0,5 Nm.

Dodatkowy uchwyt

Za pomoca specjalnej konstrukgji,VIBRASTOP” wibracje sg redukowane uchwy-
tem dodatkowym (20). Uchwyt dodatkowy mozna zasrubowac z lewej lub pra-
wej strony skrzynki przektadniowej (5).

Autobalanser (jednostka samoregulujaca) -
-EBU 23-26 CA

Autobalancsr (8), jest umocowany do wrzeciona maszyny juz od producenta
inie mozna dodatkowo wyposazy¢ nim pozostatych szlifierek katowych. Swo-
ja konstrukcja redukuje wibracje powstajace w wyniku nie wywazonych tarcz
i chroni tak w ten sposob obstuge przed szkodliwym wptywem wibracji.
Uwaga: Autobalanser (8) zastepuje kotnierz spodni (13).

Nastawialny uchwyt gtéwny

Poprzez okrecenie uchwytem gtownym (21), ktdrego konstrukcja umozliwia
nakrecenie uchwytu gtéwnego do trzech pozycji (0° - pozycja wyjsciowa; +90°
i-90°), obstuga ma mozliwos¢ zajecia wygodniejszej pozycji, podczas ktdrej ma
oprocz tego ciagly kontrole nad elementami sterujagcymi maszyny.

Aby mozna bylo nastawi¢ uchwyt gtéwny (21) na wybrang pozycje trzeba
wecisng¢ odblokowujacy przycisk nastawiania (22) inastepnie nakreci¢ w osi
podtuznej maszyny na jedna z trzech oferowanych pozycji. Po automatycznym

zatrza$nieciu odblokowujacego przycisku nastawiania jest uchwyt zabezpieczo-
ny w danej pozycji.

Mocowanie tarczy do szlifowania lub
ciecia
Uwaga! Przed jakakolwiek manipulacja z akcesoriami na maszynie zawsze
wyjac kabel zasilajacy z gniazdka.

Montaz ze standardowa nakretka mocujaca
Oczysci¢ dolny kotnierz (13) i Srube mocujaca (16), jak réwniez przestrzeri mo-
cowania tarczy do szlifowania ew. do cigcia. Natozy¢ dolny kotnierz (13) (oprawa
w kierunku na zewnatrz) na wrzeciono (7). Natozy¢ tarcze do szlifowania ew. do
ciecia (14 ew. 15). Oprawa dolnego kotnierza (16) musi doktadnie zaskoczy¢ do
otworu tarczy do szlifowania (14) ew. do ciecia (15). Nastepnie natozy¢ Srube
mocujaca (16) na wrzeciono (7) w taki sposob, aby podczas mocowania tarczy
do szlifowania (14) oprawa $ruby mocujacej (19) byfa skierowana do tarczy,
a podczas mocowania tarczy do ciecia (15), zeby oprawa Sruby mocujacej (19)
skierowana byta od tarczy!

Zatrzasna¢ czop blokujacy wrzeciona (4).

Uwaga! Czop blokujacy uzywaijcie tylko wtedy, jezeli wrzeciono jest w sta-
nie spoczynku i maszyna jest odtaczona z sieci.

Obracajcie tarczg /wrzecionem, dokad czop blokujacy (4) nie zatrzasnie sie. Do-
ciggnac nalezy mocno nakretke (16) kluczem (17). Przed wiaczeniem maszyny
wyprobuicie, czy sie tarcza nie okreca wolno.

Montaz nakretka szybko mocujaca

Ta nakretka mocujaca moze by¢ dociagnieta ewent. uwolniona tylko za pomoca
reki (nie uzywajcie zadnych dodatkowych narzedzi mocujacych!). Montaz tarczy
szlifujacej ewent. tnacej wykonuje sie w ten sam sposéb jak przy wykonaniu bez
nakretki szybko mocujacej z ta roznica, ze po zablokowaniu wrzeciona moze by¢
nakretka szybko mocujaca (18) dociagnieta tylko reka.

Uwaga! Nakretki szybko mocujacej nie dociggac bez tarczy, mogto by
dojsc do uszkodzenia jej mechanizmu!

Uwaga: Jezeli urzadzenie jest wyposazone w Autobalanser (8), wykonuje sie
mocowanie tarczy szlifujacej lub tnacej bezposrednio na Autobalanserzr bez
dolnego kotnierza (13) w taki sam sposéb jak jest opisane powyzej.
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Uruchomienie

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dane na tabliczce znamionowej zgadzajg sie z rzeczywi-
stym napieciem zrédta energii elektrycznej. Narzedzie przeznaczone do 230V~
mozna podfaczy¢ réwniez do 220/240 V~. Nalezy sprawdzic czy typ wtyczki od-
powiada typowi gniazdka.

Wiaczenie - wylaczenie

Zacisng¢ nalezy dzwignie odblokowujacg (2) w przéd, w ten sposéb odblo-
kuje sie wiacznik (1). Docisna¢ réwnoczesnie wigcznik (1) i maszyna zostanie
wprowadzona w ruch. Uwolnieniem wiacznika dojdzie maszyna sie zatrzyma
i wiacznik ponownie sie zablokuje.

Staty bieg

Zacisnac nalezy dzwignie odblokowujacg (2) do przodu, w ten sposéb odblokuje
sie whacznik (1). Docisnac rownoczesnie wiacznik (1) i docisna¢ dzwignie odblo-
kowujaca (2) do przodu.

Ponownym sci$nigciem i uwolnieniem dzwigni wiacznika (1) przerwie sie staty bieg.

Elektronika regulacyjna

Zwieksza wydajnos¢ pracy, wydtuza zywotno$¢ szlifierki i zwieksza komfort, ja-
kos¢ i bezpieczenstwo pracy. Zapewnia nastepujace funkgje:

Ochrona przed ponownym wiaczeniem

Jezeli podczas pracy nastapi przerwa w zasilaniu ( wyjecie wtyczki z gniazdka,
roztaczenie bezpiecznika itp.) a wiacznik zostanie zablokowany we wiaczonej
pozycji, po wznowieniu zasilania nie dojdzie do samoczynnego uruchomienia
narzedzia. W celu uruchomienia szlifierki wigcznik musi zostac najpierw wyta-
czony a nastepnie wiaczony ponownie.

Miekki start

Elektronika regulacyjna zapewnia po wiaczeniu szlifierki ptynny rozruch do ob-
rotéw roboczych bez zbednych szarpniec. To obniza zuzycie przektadni i wydtu-
Zza zywotno$¢ szlifierki.

Ochrona w razie zablokowania narzedzia

Podczas cigcia tarcza do cigcia moze dojs¢ do jego zablokowania w materiale.
Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko zranienia obstugi lub przepalenia silnika elektronika
reaguje na nagly wzrost obcigzenia wytaczeniem silnika. Zatrzymany silnik nie
obraca sig i cicho brzeczy. W celu ponownego uruchomienia nalezy wytaczy¢ i
wiaczy¢ narzedzie.

Tarcze do szlifowania i do ciecia

Skontrolowac, czy na etykiecie tarczy jest podana dozwolona predkos¢ obwodo-
wa lub dopuszczalne obroty.

Jezeli na tarczy sa podane dopuszczalne obroty, nie moga by¢ nizsze, niz obroty
szlifierki bez obciazenia.

Moga by¢ stosowane tarcze o dopuszczalnej predkosci obwodowej 80 m.s™!
iwyzszej.

Na prébe uruchomic szlifierke z nowa tarczg na ok. 1 minuty bez obciazenia.
Nie wywazonych i wibrujacych tarcz nie uzywac i wyrzucic je.

Chronic tarcze przed uderzeniami i smarem.

Jezeli tarcze do szlifowania i ciecia sq zuzyte az na wymiar oznaczony na ostonie
(patrz symbol strzatki), zaleca sig ich wymiane na nowe. To pozwoli zachowac
optymalng wydajnos$¢ szlifowania lub cigcia (predkos¢ obwodowa tarcz do szli-
fowania i cigcia).

Konserwacja

Otworéw wentylacyjnych (3) ostony silnika nie wolno zapychac.

Wymiane kabla mozna dokonac tylko w specjalistycznym warsztacie elektro-
technicznym, ktéry ma upowaznienie do wykonywania takiej pracy.

Po okoto 200 godzinach pracy z maszyna musi si¢ wykona¢ nastepujace
czynnosci:

Kontrola dtugosci szczotek, Szczotki krétsze niz 5mm trzeba wymienic za nowe.
Maszyna wyfaczy sie automatycznie, jezeli szczotki sa zuzyte. Maszyna musi b¢
zastana na konserwacje do oérodka serwisowego.

Wymiana smaru w skrzyni przektadniowej i w tozyskach.

W celu dotrzymania klasy ochrony maszyna musi by¢ skontrolowana
z punktu widzenia bezpieczenstwa.

Prace te musza by¢ wykonane w specjalistycznym warsztacie elektrotech-
nicznym, ktéry ma up znienie do wykony ia takiej pracy.

Skladowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowac w suchym miejscu bez ogrzewania,
gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej -5°C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowac tylko w suchym miejscu, gdzie
temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5°C igdzie nie wystepuja nagte zmiany
temperatury.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane do utylizacji
nieszkodliwej dla Srodowiska.

Tylko dla krajéw UE:

Nie wyrzucac narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!

Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadzeniach elektrycz-
nych i elektronicznych ijej przepiséw wykonawczych w krajowej legislatywie
skasowane rozebrane narzedzia elektryczne musza by¢ gromadzone do ponow-
nego wykorzystania w sposéb przyjazny dla srodowiska.

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub produkcyjne
wedtug przepiséw prawnych danego kraju, ale minimalnie na okres 12 mie-
siecy. W panistwach Unii Europejskiej termin gwarancji wynosi 24 miesigce w
przypadku wyfacznie prywatnego uzywania (potwierdzone fakturg lub kwitem
dostawy).

Szkody wynikajace znaturalnego zuzycia, przecigzania, nieprawidtowego
obchodzenia sig, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub w wyniku uzywania nie-
zgodnie zinstrukgja obstugi lub szkody, ktore byty znane w chwili zakupu, nie
53 objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zosta¢ uznane wyltacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie zostanie w
nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzowanego serwisu NAREX.
Nalezy dobrze schowac instrukcje obstugi, zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczeristwa,
liste czesci zamiennych oraz dowdd kupna. Zawsze obowiazuja dane aktualne
warunki gwarancji producenta.

nformacje o gtosnosci i wibracjac

Wartosci byly zmierzone zgodnie z EN 60745.
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego LM =91dB(A).
Poziom mocy akustycznejL , = 102 dB (A).
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K=3 dB (A).

Nalezy uzywac ochraniaczy stuchu!

Poziom wibracji oddziatujacych na rece i ramiona:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24 C
3,1 m.s?-EBU 23-26 CA.
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s?.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spetnia wymagania nastepujacych norm i dy-
rektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

Dyrektywa 98/37/WE (do 28. 12. 2009); 2006/42/EC (od 29. 12. 2009)
Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

Dyrektywa 2004/108/EC

c € 2009 @

Narex s.r.o. %
Chelcického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Osoba upowazniona
doreprezentowania spotki

01.12.2009

miany zastrzezone
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cipé, szildrd fejvédé vagy fiilvéds, melyek a munka kériilményei szerint
vannak haszndlva, csékkentik a személyek sériilésének lehetoségét.

FIGYELMEZTETES! Olvassa el a biztonsagi utasitasokatés ¢) Keriiljék aszerszam inditasat. 6djon meg arrdl,
az egész U ot. A kovetkezd utasitdsok be nem tartdsa hogy acsatlakozé dugé ki van hiizva adugaszaljbél vagy az
dramitéses balesetet, tiiz keletkezését vagy személyek komoly akkumuldtor ki van kapcsolva aszerszam athelyezésénél.
seruleset okozhatjadk. Aszerszam dthelyezése ujjal a kapcsolén vagy ahdlézatba kapcsolt

Az G és itasokat drizze meg késdbbi alatra. szerszdm bekapcsolt kapcsoldval tortént dthelyezése balesetet okozhat.

Az ,elektromos szerszam” kifejezés alatt minden tovébbi figyelmeztets @) Aszerszam b oldsa elétt tavolitsa el az dsszes beallité

utasitasban halozatbél (mozgd vezetékkel) taplalt elektromos szerszam vagy szerszamot vagy kulcsokat a géprél. Az elektromos szerszam forgo

elemrél (mozgo vezeték nélkiil) taplélt szerszam értendd. részein hagyott bedllitd szerszdm vagy kulcs személyi sériilés oka lehet.

1) Munkakérnyezet biztonsaga e) Csak biztonsdgosan elérheté helyen dolgozzon. Allandéan

a) Munkahelyet tartsa tisztan és j6 megvilagitassal. Rendetlenség és legyen stabil testtartasa és egyensilya. lgy jobban tudja kezelni az
sGtét munkahelyek baleset okozok. elektromos szerszamot nem eléreldtott helyzetekben.

Itozkodj £ lel ccalt

b) Ne haszndlja az elektromos szer bbana él f) O Ne jen laza ruhat és ékszert.
kérny be, ahol gy dékok, gazok vagy por Ugyeljen arra, hogy haja, ruhdja és kesztylije megfeleld
van jelen. Az elektromos szerszdmban szikrdk keletkeznek, melyek tavolsagban legyen aforg6 részektdl. BG ruhdzatot, ékszert és
meggydjthatjdk a port vagy gézéket. hosszu hajat a gép forgé részeivel elkaphatja.

¢) Az elektromos szerszam h slatanal akadal meg 9 Harendelkezésreallnaka porelszivé ésporgyiijté berendezések,
agy k vagy mas élyek szer hoz valé férésé akkor be kell biztositani, hogy ilyen berendezések helyesen
Ha zavarva van elvesztheti az ellenérzését a végzett miivelet felett. Iegyenek”bekapcsolva es haszndlva. llyen berendezés csokkenti

2) Elektromos biztonsag a keletkezé por okozta’veszelyt. i 5 5

a) Azelektromos szerszam mozg6 vezetékén 1évé dugé villajanak 4) Az elek;rt;mos 7“'51'3? hasznalata és gondozasa T

ay kel ha a ljal. Soha semmi médon a) Ne terl elje ta azele tromos szerszém{ot Avleizett munkahoz
ne igazitja adugo villajat. A szerszamhoz melynek foldelt szer g 16 elektromos szerszdm
védévezetéke van soha ne hasznaljon dugaszalj adapterokat. blzronsagosabban fogja a munkdt végezni, ha rendeltetése szerint van
Nem valtoztatt dugé-villdk és megfelelé dugaszaljak korldtozzdk az hasfnalva' A\ ) )
elektromos dram okozta baleseteket. b) Nel olyanber nemlehetkapcsoléval

b) VKerque tesgének ermtkezest lefoldelt részekkel, pl. ki és bekapcsolni. Bdrmilyen elektromos szerszam, amelyet nem lehet

fiités fiitétestjeivel, tiizhelyekkel kapcsoldval kezelni veszélyes és meg kell javitani.
és hiitékkel. Vlllamos dram okozta baleset esélye nagyobb, haaz On <) A szerszamot barmilyen beallitas, alkatrész csere vagy eltevés
teste foldel van érintkezésben. elétt kapcsolja le a rél ah

¢) Elektromos szerszamokat ne tegye ki esének vagy nedves vagy az akkumulatorokat kapcsolja le. £z aprevengn/ t'ugronsdgl
kornyezetnek Ha az elektromos szerszdmba viz jut, ndvekszik az intézkedés korldtozza az elektromos szerszdm véletlen beinditdsdt.
dramlités okozra baleset vesze/ye d) Nem hasznalt villamos szersza ugy kell i, hogy

d) Ne h a g ket mas celokra. Soha ne vigye gyerekek ne jussanak hozza, ne engedje avillamos szerszam
az elektromos szersza ab él fogva,vagy olyan élyeknek akik nem ismerik ezeket az
ne rantsa ki adugét a dugaszaljbél a vezetéket fogva. Védje utasitasokat. Villamos szerszam tapasztalatlan felhaszndlé kezében
a kabelt magas hémérséklet, olajok és éles targyaktol és a gép veszélyes.
mozgé részeitdl. Megsériilt vagy 6sszegubancolt vezeték néveli € Tartsa rendben avillamos szerszamot. Ellenérizze a mozg6
avillamosdram dltal keletkezett baleset veszélyét. részeit, azok gat, ugyeljen arep re, eltort

e Ha, awllamos szerszam klnt van hasznalva, hasznaljon kiilsé részekre és barmilyen Koriil yre, amelyek Y ik

a &k Kiilsé haszndlatra avillamos 'slz.e!'s.zam fg!\kc t. HLa a szgrszam meg van sériilve,
késziilt hosszabbité vezeték csokkenti az elektromos dram okozta akkor elétt ja a meg j Sok
baleset veszélyét. baleset a villamos szerszam nem megfelelo karbanrartasabol ered.

f) Ha az elektromos szersza d helyek h 4l f) Vagé szerszamokat tartsa tisztan és élesen. Helyesen megélesitett
hasznéljon dram-védé kapcsoléval (RCD) ellatott bevezetést. és karbantartott vdgo szerszdm kisebb valoszinlséggel fogja meg az
RCD haszndlata csékkenti a villamos dram okozta baleset veszélyét. anyagot vagy blokkolddik le, kinnyebb a munka ellendrzése.

3) Személyi biztonsag g) Villamosszerszéamokat, tartozékokat, eszkdzoket stb. az itmutatok

a) Elektromos szerszam | 31 kézben legyen figyel szerint hasznilja és olyan modon ahogy az elévan irva konkrét

Y < e
figyeljen arra amit éppen csinal, osszpont05|tson és Iegyen "'"a"'(“"s Bz o az Zd“‘
megfontolé. Az elektromos szer ha munka villamos szerszdmok nem
faradt, ha drog, alkohol vagy gyégyszer hatasa alatt van. rende/tetesszeruhasznalata veszelyeshelyzeteketreremrhet
Pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség az elektromos szerszdm haszndlatdndl ~5) Szerviz
komolyseru/eseket okozha[ a) Awllamos szerszam javnasat blzza szakképzett személyre, aki

b) H sdbeszkozoket. Mindig viselj ida | h alni. Ezzel biztositva lesz
eszkozoket, VédBeszkozok mint respirdtor, cstiszds menetes biztonsdgi avillamos szer: szdm javitds el6tti b’m’"s"g' szintje.
iila H 2 f) Atarcsak, peremek, tamasztéo lemezek vagy mas tartozékok

Kiil6nleges biztonsa befogasi méreteinek meg kell felelniilk aszerszam orsdjanak
e . . , . . méreteihez. Olyan tartozékok melyeknek befogé nyildsai, nem felelnek meg
Kozos blztonsagl ﬁgyelmeztetes a csiszolas, avillamos szerszdm Gsszedllitdsi méreteinek, nem lesznek kiegyenstilyozva,
sik feliilet CSiSZOIéS, drotkefés csiszolds vagy tulzortwbrac:om/eszes e//ehetavesztemagepen azuralmat
PR . g) Neh alj gsériilt tartozékokat. Mind alat elbtt
abraziv vagasra: ellenorlzze a tartozék iszolota ul\nul acsorbulast és

a) Ez avillamos szerszam mint cslszolot, sik feliilet csiszolo, latéteknél dé kadast vagy
drotkefés csiszolé vagy mmt vago szerszam hasznalhato. nagy kopast, drotkeféknél felszabadult vagy elpattant drétokat.
Olvassa el az Osszes b gi figy ést, instrukciot, Ha a tartozék vagy szerszam le esett, ellendrizze a sériilést vagy
illusztraciot és specifikdaciot amely erre avillamos gépre szereljen fel nem sériilt tartozékot. Ellendrzés és atartozék
érvényes. Alenti utasitdsok be nem tartdsa dramiitéstél szarmazoé felszerelése utan alljon ugy, hogy On vagy mas személyek a forgé
baleserer tiizet vagy komoly sériilést okozhat. tartozék egyenesén kiviill alljanak és engedje aszerszamot

t ezzel aszersza | olyan kat végezni mint iiresjaratban alegnagyobb fordulatszamon egy percig futni. £
s. Nem rendeltetés szerin{imunkavegzé5 ezzel a szerszdmmal probaidé alatt a megsériilt tartozék dltaldban széttorik vagy szét esik.
személyi sértilés kockdzatdval jdr. h) V|seljen személyi vedoeszkozoket Avegzett munkatol fiiggéen

c) Sose h
nem hagyott jova. Csak az, hogy atartozékot a szerszimhoz lehet
kapcsolni az még nem /elentl a blzronsagos lizemelést.

olyan tar melyet aszerszam gyartéja

1ul Kl 13bh

d)

A tartozék névleges f egyeznie kell
aszersza megjelolt dul I. Tartozék
amely nagyobb fordulattal dolgozik mlnr anevleges fordulatszdma,
eltérhet és széteshet.

e) Az On tar ékanak akiilsé at 6jének és aganak
a villamos szerszam névleges terjedelmén beliil kell lennie. Nem
megfelé méretti tartozékot nem lehet kielégitéen védeni és irdnyitani.

arcvedo eget

2 1 alyi védoeszké

vagy
A vegzett

g )
Lo2e i1 - i

fiiggden ar:vedo pajzsot,

vagy veget Kellé
mértékben hasznaljon porvedo alarcot, fiilvédot, kesztyiit és
munkakotényt mely képes a készorii anyag vagy munkadarab
kis toredékeit felfogni. Szemvédének kepesnek kell lennie felfogni
akireplilé  téredékeket melyek kiilonb6z6 munkafolyamatokndl
keletkeznek. Pordlarc vagy respirdtornak képesnek kell lennie lesziirni
a munkafolyamat kézben keletkezett részecskéket. Tovdbb tarté nagy
intenzitdsu zaj a hallds elvesztését okozhatja.

32



Magyar

i) Mas személyeket tartsa biz a avolsagb
a L ililettél. Mindenki aki amunkateriileten van
kotelezéen viseli aszemélyi véddéeszkozoket. Munkadarab

toredékei vagy megsérilt tartozékok kirepilhetnek és sebeslést
okozhamak a munkateriilet kézvetlen klvullen is.

yii kozk ahol avag szam rejtett ékhez vagy

sajat bevezet6 kabeléhez érhetne, tartsa a szerszamok csupan

aszigetelt tarto feliileten. Vdgdszerszam ,€l6” vezetékkel vald
érintkezésnél maga aszerszdm fém részei is ,él6vé” vdlnak emiatt

a felhaszndl6 dramiitéses balesetet szenved.

Amozgé bevezeté kabelt helyezze aforgé szerszam

hatétavolsagan kiviil. Ha elveszti az uralmdt aszerszamon,

bekévetkezhet a bevezeté kdbel dtvdgdsa, kezét vagy karjdt a szerszdm
forgé része behtizhatja.

/) Soha ne tegye le a villamos szerszamot addig amig a szerszam
teljesen le nem all. Forgd szerszam feliiletbe (itkézhet és a forgd
szerszdm kitépodhet a kezébdl.

m) Sose inditsa avillamos szer Forgé
szerszdm véletlen megérintése elkaphatja ruhazatat és a szerszdmot
atesthez ranthat/a

k)

M sthelyezés kozb

n) A szerszam llé teto ilasai esen tisztitsa.
A motor ventildtora besztvja aszekrenybe aport, afelgyilemlett
fémpor villamos veszéllyel jdr.

o) Avillamos szersza I ne dol k

kozeleben Ezek az anyagok meggyul/adhamak a sz:kraktol

nagyobb elektromechanikus szerszamba ill6t. Nagyobb
elektromechanikus szerszimba késziilt tdrcsdk nem felelnek meg
nagyobb fordulatszamnak és elrepedhetnek.

Specifikus kiegészito biztonsagi figyelmeztetés

abraziv vagashoz:

a) Avago tarcsat ne nyomja és ne h ra nagy I. Ne

akarjon nagyobb vagasmelyseget elérni. Atdrcsa tilterhelése

néveli a tdrcsa csavaroddsdt és beszoruldsdnak lehetSségét a vdgdsndl
és a tdrcsa visszalokését vagy repedését okozhatja.

Ne alljon testével aforgé tarcsa mogotti egyenesbe. Abban

apillanatban mikor atdrcsa amunkaponton testétél tdvolodik

a visszalokés az elektromechanikus szerszdm forgé tdrcsdijdt egyenesen

Onre l6kheti.

c¢) Ha atarcsa beszorul vagy avagast valamilyen okbél
megsziinteti, kapcsolja ki az elektromechanikus szerszamot
és tartsa mozdulatlanul eddig mig teljesen meg nem all.
Sose probaélja avagoé tarcsat kivenni avagasbdl, ha atarcsa
mozgasban van, visszalokés keletkezhet. Vizsgdlja feliil a helyzetet
és orvosolja, hogy a rarcsa beszoruldsa ki legyen kiisz6bélve.

d) Nefoly a darab vagasat Hagyjaelermatarcsateljes
fordul. amat és 6 kezdjen ujbol vagni. Amennyiben
ujbél  megprébdlja  a szerszamot avagasban meginditani, az
beszorulhat, felfelé kinyomulhat vagy visszalékést okozhat.

e) Tamasszaalaa panelokatvagy nagyobb munkadarabokat, hogy

b

<

p) N olyan tar

oly
folyadekkal valé hiitést igényel. Viz vagy mds hutofolyadek
haszndlata haldlos dramiitéses balesetet okozhat.

Vissza lokés és kapcsolodo figyelmeztetés
Visszalokés hirtelen reakcié aforgé tarcsa, tdmasztolemez, kefe vagy mas
szerszam beszoruldsara. Beszorulas vagy megakadas a forgd szerszam hirtelen
megallasat okozza, amely azt okozza, hogy anem ellendrizhetd szerszam
a beszorulas ponton a szerszam forgasanak elleni irdnyba kezd mozogni.
Példaul: A csiszol6 tarcsa megakad vagy beszorul a munkadarabba, tarcsa éle
amely a beszorulds pontjaba halad az anyag felszinére hatolhat és azt okozza,
hogy a tércsa felfelé kinyomadik vagy el van hajitva. A tarcsa a beszorulas
pontjaban végzet mozgasiranyatdl fiiggéen vagy kiugrik a felhasznalé felé
vagy téle. Csiszol6tarcsak ilyen esetekben el is repedhetnek.
Avissza l6kés a villamos szerszam helytelen hasznalatanak eredménye vagy
helytelen munkafolyamatoknak vagy feltételeknek, meg lehet akadélyozni
a lenti biztonsagi utasitasok helyes betartésaval.
a) Aszerszamot tartsa szilardan és tartsa be ahelyes kéz és
testtartast, hogy ellen tudjon allni avisszaloko eréknek.
Mindig hasznélja a seged fogantyut, ha a szerszam ezzel fel van
e, hogy imali ellenorzese alatt tartja visszal6kést
vagy a forgatony a szerszam inditasakor. A felhaszndld
tudja ellenérizni aforgatonyamatek és visszalokés erdit, ha betartja
a megfelelé biztonsdgi intézkedéseket.
Kézzel soha ne kozeledjen aforgé szer
visszalékéssel eltudja taszitani az On kezét.
c¢) Ne alljon azon atérségen ahova aszerszam keriil
a visszalokésnél. Avisszalokés abeszorulds pontjdn a szerszamot
a tdrcsa forgdsirdnydnak ellenében taszitja.
d) j kellé6 figyel asarkak, éles élek stb.
megmunkalasanak. El6zze meg aszerszam ugralasat és
beszorulasat. Sarkak, éles élek vagy ugrdldsndl a szerszamnak az
a tendencidja, hogy beszoruljon, visszalkjon és elvesszen az ellenérzés
felette.
A szerszamhoz ne kapcsoljon lancfiirész farago tarcsat vagy
fogas fiirész tarcsat. £zek a tdrcsdk gyakran okoznak visszalokést és
ellenérzés vesztését.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés csiszolas

és abraziv vagashoz:

a) Csak agyarté altal aj és az adott
tarcsahoz  szerl t Tdrcsak melyekre az
elektromechanikus szerszdim nem volt szerkesztve, nem lehetnek
megfelelo modon vedve ezerr veszélyesek.

b) A ofed kell az elektromechanikus
szerszamhoz erésiteni és helyesen beallitani a maximalis
biztonsag elérése végett, hogy afelhasznalé felé atarcsa
lekisebb része legyen kitakarva. Avédéfedél segit megvédeni
a felhaszndlét a tdrcsa téredékeitdl és véletlen ennteseto/

b,

Szerszdm

[

t tarcsakat h

del

c) Atércsat csupan az ," lott L delteté h alni
Példaul: Ne csi Idalaval. Abraziv vdgétdrcsdk
kertileti  vdgdsra keszultek oldalerok hatdsdra ezek a tdrcsdk
szétrepedhetnek.

d) Mindig sértetlen, megfelel6 nagysiagu és formaju tarcsa
peremeket hasznaljon az On altal kivalasztott tarcsara.
A helyesen vdlasztott tdrcsa perem csékkenti atdrcsa elrepedésének
lehetéségét. A vdgdsra késziilt peremek eltéréek lehetnek a csiszoldsra
késziilt peremektdl.

e) Ne hasznaljon elkopott eredetileg nagyobb méretii tarcsat,

csokkenjen a tarcsa beszorulasanak veszélye és visszalokése.
Nagy munkadarabok sajdt sulyuk alatt meghajoinak. A tdmasztékokat
amunkadarab alatt vagds egyeneséhez kozel és a munkadarab éleinél
a tdrcsa mindkét oldalan kell elhelyezm

f) S lj kulonos figyel alétezé
falakban vagy mas vak tersegbe. Az arhalado tdrcsa dtvdghatja
agdz vagy vizvezetéket, villanyvezetéket vagy tdrgyakat, melyek
visszalokést okozhatnak.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés felszin

csiszolashoz:

a) Ac5|szolo tanyerra ne hasznaljon nagyméretii csiszolopapirt.
Ac anal atartsa szemel6t agyarto
ajanlatat. "A csiszolédeszkdndl nagyobb csiszoldpapir haszndlatdndl
fenndll aszéttépés veszélye ami beszoruldst, tdrcsa tépédést és
visszalokést okozhat.

Specifikus biztonsagi figyelmeztetés
drotkefével valé csiszolashoz:

a) Adrétkefe hasznalatanal akefébol sorte dobalédik ki. Ne
terhelje adrotot akefe tulterhelésével. Drot sorték koénnyen
dtjutnak a kénnyti 6ltézeten vagy a béron.

Ha adrétkefével végzett csiszolashoz védé fedél hasznalata
van eldirva, biztositsa azt, hogy a drét tarcsa vagy kefe nem jon
érintkezésbe a védofedéllel. A drottdrcsa vagy kefe munkakézben
centrifugdlis er6k hatdsdra kitdgulhat és megnovelheti dtmérgjét.

PP K"

b

<
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Miuszaki adatok

Sarokesiszolo

Tipus

Tapfesziltség

Halozati frekvencia

Felvett teljesitmény
Uresjérati fordulatszam
Koszorli/vago tarcsa max. @
Kertileti sebesség

A befog6 ors6 menete
Felfutdsi aram korlatozasa
Autobalancer (6nkiegyensulyozé egység)
Allithat6 fémarkolat
Szerszam sulya

Védelmi osztaly

EBU 23-24 C EBU 23-26 CA
230-240V 230-240V
50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
2400 W 2600 W

6 500 perc’ 6 500 perc’
230 mm 230 mm

80 m.mp'" 80 m.mp™!
M 14 M 14

v v

x v

v v

6,1 kg 6,3 kg

Il/E I/m

Gép leirasa

Kapcsold
Kapcsold deblokaciés emelty(je
Szell6ztetd nyilasok

Az orsé blokkolé csapja
Kapcsolom(i szekrény

Befogd torok

Orsé

Autobalancer

édofedél a csiszolashoz
éd6fedél a vagashoz

Vezetd kiszogelés

Tartokar

Leszoritécsavart

Alsé perem
Csiszol6 tarcsa

Befogo anya réillesztése

szlokacios llité gomb
brazolt vagy leirt tartozék nem kell, hogy s széllitas része legyen.

Dupla szigetelés

A felhasznalé maximalis biztonsaga érdekében szerszamainkat (gy terveztiik

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
9l
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
Al

meg, hogy megfeleljenek az érvényben levé eurdpai el6irasoknak (EN
szabvanyoknak). A dupla szigeteléssel rendelkezé szerszamok a dupla négyzet
alaki nemzetkézi jelzéssel vannak megjeldlve. Az ilyen szerszamokat nem
szabad foldelni és dramelldtasukhoz elég a két eres kabel. A szerszdmok a EN
55014 szabvény szerint arnyékoltak.

A gép fémbdl és kébol készilt anyagok viz nélkiili vagasara, durva
darabolaséra és kefélésére készilt. Az el6irasok szerint a kovek vagasanal
kotelez6 a vezet6szanok hasznélata.

A nem megfelelé hasznalatbol eredd kérokért kizardlag a felhasznélé felel.

Védoelemek és azok szerelése

A csiszol csak felszerelt védofedéllel hasznalhato!

VIGYAZZ! A gépen végzett minden tevékenység el6tt hiizza ki a halézati

dugot az energia forrasbol.

Védofedél

VIGYAZZl A sarokesiszolo standard tartozeka a kizardlag csiszolo

kkal végzett dé védéfedél. A

sarokc5|szoloval vegzett vagashoz a sarokcsmolot el kell latni

g9 illé 6fedéllel, melyet az
ban lehet meg delési szam 00 763 304, korong

¢ 230 mm. Ennek a fedélnek a hasznalata nélkiili vagas esetén nagy

baleseti kockazatanak teszi ki magat, a Narex cég e specidlis vagasra

valo védéfed al nélkiili al nem vallal felelosseget

a felk alot vagy mas élyt ért bal ért amely e

utasitas megsértésébol keletkezett

Oldja fel rogzitokart (11). Tegye fel a védo fedelet (9a; 9b) a régzité nyakra (6).

Vezet kiszogelést (10) a régzité nyakon lévé horonyba kell bevezetni. Allitsa

be a védé fedelet (9a; 9b) az igényelt munka helyzetbe és szilardan hizza be

9

afoglalatot arogzité karral (11). Biztonsagi okokbol sziikséges a 6sszehizo
csavart (12) 3+0,5 Nm nyomatékkal meghuzni.

Pét markolat

Specialis ,VIBRASTOP” szerkezet segitségével a markolat vibrécidja redukalva
van pot- markolattal (20). A pé6t- markolatot fel lehet csavarozni a kapcsolomdi
bal vagy jobb oldaléra (5).

Autobalancer (6nkiegyenstilyozé egység) -
- EBU 23-26 CA

Autobalancer (8), agép orséjara mar gyartdsnal van felsajtolva, ezért
utélagosan nem lehet atobbi sarokcsiszolot ellatni fele. Szerkezetével
redukalja acsiszoloké  kiegyensulyozatlansagabol eredé  vibraciot és
hatékonyan védi a kezel6t a vibracio a karos hatasatol.

Megjegyez: Autobalancer (8) nem helyettesiti az alsé peremet (13).

Allithat6 fémarkolat

Afémarkolat (21) forgatasaval, melynek akonstrukcidja lehet6vé teszi
amarkolat elforditdsét a gép hossziranyu tengelyében harom poziciéba (0°
— kiindulé pozicié; +90° a-90°), a kezel6 kényelmesebben tud a munkahoz
férni, ez mellet allanddan ellendrizheti a gép kezel6 elemeit.

Af6 markolat (21) bedllitdisa utén az igényelt pozicidba be kell nyomni
a deblokaciés gombot (22) és uténa elforditani gép tengelyének iranyaba
ahdrom pozicié egyikébe. A deblokaciés gomb automatikus bekattanasa
utan a markolat az adott helyzetben szilardan be van biztositva.

A csiszol6 vagy vago tarcsa befogasa

VIGYAZZ! A gépen tar | végzett mind ékenység elétt

htizza ki a bevezet6 kabelt a dugaszaljbél.

Felszerelés standard felerdsité anyaval

Tisztitsa le a peremet (13) és arogzité anyat (16), igymint a csiszol6 vagy
vago tarcsa rogzitd felileteit. Tegye fel a peremet (13) (rdillesztéssel kifelé)
az orsora (7). Tegye fel acsiszold illetve vagd tarcsat(14 illetve 15). Az
alsd'perem illesztésének (16) pontosan kell ilnie a csiszol6 tércsa (14) illetve
avago tarcsa (15) nyilasan. Ezutan tegye fel a befogd anyat (16) az orsora (7)
ugy, hogy a csiszolotércsa rogzito feltlete (14) a befogo anya illesztékéhez
(19) irdnyuljon a tarcsahoz és a vagotarcsa (15) befogasakor, a befogé anya
illesztéke (19) a tarcsatdl el iranyuljon!

Nyomja be a blokkold csapot az orséba (4).

VIGYAZZ! A blokkol6 csapot csak akkor hasznalja, ha az orsé nyugalmi
helyzetben van és a gép ki van hiizva a halézatboél.

Forgassa a tarcsat/orsot addig mig a blokkol6 csap (4) kattan be. Szilardan
htizza be kulccsal (17) a rogzit6 anyét (16).. A gép bekapcsoldsa el6tt probalja
ki a tércsa szabad forgésat.

Gyors felerésité anya

Ezt az anyat csak kézzel szabad meghuzni esetleg felengedni (ne hasznéljon
semmiféle utélagos feszits eszkozt!) A csiszold illetve vago tarcsa felszerelését
ugyanugy végezzik mind agyors felerésité anya nélkili gépnél azzal
akulonbséggel, hogy az orsé leblokkolasa utdn a gyorsan rogzité anya (18)
csak kézzel van meghtizva.

VIGYAZZ! A gyorsan rogzité anyat tarcsa nélkiil ne hizza be, mert
a mechanizmusa megsériilhet.

Megjegyez: Ha gép el van latva Autobalancerrel (8), akkor a csiszolé vagy
vago tarcsa felerdsitése kozvetlentil az Autobalancer alsé pereme torténik (13),
gy ahogy ez le van irva az el6z6 esetekben.
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Uzembe allitas

Ellendrizze egyezik-e a gépcimkéjén feltiintetett fesziiltség az dramforras
valodi fesziiltségével. A szerszam 230V~ -os, ra szabad kapcsolni szabad
220/240V~.-os halézatra Ellendrizze a dugé tipusat meg-e felel a dugaszalj
tipusanak.

Gép ki- és bekapcsolasa
Nyomja be a deblokéciés kart (2) el6re, ezzel kibiztositja a kapcsolot(1). Egy
idében nyomja be akapcsol6t (1) a gép megindul. Akapcsolé felengdése
utan a gép leall és kapcsold leblokkol.

Allandé menet

Nyomja be a deblokacios kart (2) elére, ezzel kibiztositja a kapcsolot(1). Egy
idében nyomja be a kapcsoldt (1) a nyomja be a deblokacids kart (2) elére.
Akapcsold kar ismételt megnyomaésaval és feloldasaval az allandé menet
megszakad.

Szabalyozo elektronika

Noveli a koszori hatékonysagat és élettartamat, kényelmesebbé teszi a
munkavégzést, javitia a munka mindségét és biztonsagat. A kovetkezd
funkciokat nyujtja:

Védelem az ismételt bekapcsolas ellen

Ha munka kézben megszakad az dramellatés (kihtizodik a csatlakozo, kiesik
a biztositék, sth.) és a kapcsold bekapcsolt allapotban mard rogzitve, az
aramellatds megujuldsa utdn a gép nem kapcsol be magatdl. A koszori
elinditasahoz a kapcsolot el6szor ki kell kapcsolni majd Ujra be kell kapcsolni.

Folyamatos indulas

A szabalyozd elektronika biztositia a koszor( bekapcsoldsa utan a
folosleges Utések nélkili folyamatos felfutast a munkavégzéshez sziikséges
fordulatszdmra. Ezzel csokken az attétek elhasznalddésa és megné a kdszori
élettartama.

Védelem a korong blokkolasakor

Véagokoronggal torténd vagaskor a korong beszorulhat a vagasban. A
személyzet megsériilésének és a gép besiilésének elkeriilése érdekében az
elektronika a terhelés hirtelen megnévekedésére a motor kikapcsoldsaval
reagdl. Az allé motor ilyenkor nem forog tovabb és halkan bug. Az djabb
izembe helyezéshez kapcsolja ki és ismét kapcsolja be a gépet.

Csiszolo és vagokorongok

Ellendrizze, hogy a korong cimkéjén fel van-e tiintetve a megengedett kerileti
sebesség vagy megengedett fordulatszam.

Ha a korongon fel van tiintetve a megengedett fordulatszam, az nem lehet
kisebb, mint a koszordi terhelés nélkiili fordulatszdma.

A késziilékkel 80 m.s™' és nagyobb megengedett keriileti sebesség(i korongok
hasznélhatok.

Az (j vagokorongokat prébalja ki gy, hogy 1 percig hagyja terhelés nélkiil
forogni.

Ne hasznalja és cserélje ki a nem kiegyenstlyozott és vibralé korongokat.

A korongokat dvja az Gtésektdl és a kendzsirtol.

Ha acsiszolé és vagokorongok egészen avéddboritdson kijel6lt méretig
(lasd nyil) koptak, azokat ajanlatos ujakra cserélni. Igy megdrizheti a gép
optimalis csiszol ill. vago teljesitményét (a csiszol6 és vagokorongok keriileti
sebességét).

Karbantartas

A gép fedelén 1év6 szell6z6 nyilasokat (3) nem dugulhatnak el.

Akébelek cseréjét csak olyan elektro mihelyben végezheté melynek ilyen
munkdra jogositasa van.

Kb. 200 lizeméra utan a kdvetkez6 miiveleteket kell elvégezni.

Kefék hossztisaganak ellendrzését. 5 mm-nél rovidebb keféket djra kell
felcserélni.

A gép automatikusan leall, ha a kefék elkoptak. Karbantartas elvégését szerviz
kézpontok végzik.

Akendzsir cseréje a kapcsolomdi szekrénybe és csapagyakon.

A védelmi osztaly megtartasa végett a gépet ellendrizni kell biztonsag
szempontjabol.

Ezeket a munkakat csak elektor
ilyen munkara jogositasa van.

Abecsomagolt gép olyan fiités nélkili széraz raktarban tarolhat6, ahol
ahomérséklet nem siillyed -5°C ald.

Abecsomagolatlan gépet csak olyan szaraz raktarban térolja, ahol
ahomérséklet nem sillyed +5°C ala és amely nincs kitéve hirtelen
hémérsékletvaltozasoknak.

kmiiheluk 5 hetél I k
9 y

Az elektromos szerszamokat, azok tartozékait és
a kornyezetkimél6 djrahasznositasra kell dtadni.

Csak az EU tagallamaira vonatkozéan:

Az elektromos szerszamokat ne dobja a haztartdsi hulladékba!
A 2002/96/EK eurdpai rendelet szerint, mely az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairdl, valamint annak nemzeti jogszabalyokba valo
atiltetésérdl szol, a nem hasznosithato elektromos berendezéseket szét kell
szedni és ssze kell gydjteni a kornyezetkimél6 djrahasznositas céljabol.

Gépeink esetében az adott orszag jogszabélyainak megfelel6, azonban
legkevesebb 12 hénapos garanciat nytjtunk az anyaghibakra vagy gyértasi
hibdkra. Az Eurépai Unié tagéllamaiban a garancialis id6 a kifejezetten
maganjellegii hasznélat esetében (szamlaval vagy széllitélevéllel bizonyitva)
24 honap.

A garancia nem vonatkozik a természetes elhasznalédasbol, tulterhelésbél,
helytelen hasznélatbdl eredd hibékra, ill. afelhasznald éltal okozott vagy
ahaszndlati Utmutatotol eltéré hasznalatbol eredé karokra, vagy olyan
kérokra, amelyek a véasarlaskor ismertek voltak.

Reklamacio csak akkor ismerhetd el, ha a gép Gsszeszerelt allapotban kerdl
vissza a forgalmazohoz vagy a NAREX markaszerviz kozponthoz. JOl 6rizze
meg ahasznalati utasitast, a biztonsagi utasitdsokat, a potalkatrészek
jegyzékét és a vésarlast igazolé dokumentumot. Egyébként mindig a gyartd
adott aktualis garancialis feltételei érvényesek.

csomagolasat

Zajszint és vibracio tajékoztato

EN 60745 szabvany szerint megmért értékek
Akusztikai nyomas szintje LDA =91dB (A).
Akusztikai teljesitmény szintje L , =102 dB (A).
Mérési pontatlansag K= 3 dB (A).

Viseljen fllvédot!

A kézre és karra hato mért vibracio értéke:
4,5m.s?-EBU 23-24 C

3,1 m.s2- EBU 23-26 CA.

Mérési pontatlansag K= 1,5 m.s2.

Megfelelosségi nyilatkozat

Kijelentjiik, hogy ez a berendezés megfelel a kévetkezé szabvanyoknak és
iranyelveknek.

Biztonsag:

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-3

98/37/EK (2009.12.28.-ig), 2006/42/EK (2009.12.29-t6l)

Elektromagneses kompatibilitas:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

2004/108/EC iranyelv

c € 2009

Narex s.r.o.

ChelCického 1932 Antonin Pomeis|

47001 Ceska Lipa Ugyvezets
2009.12.01.

Valtoztatasok joga fenntartva
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